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Comparisons

Income, was used for a variety of comparisons. For purposes of this report, the United Way's ALICE research
was recognized as being the best measure of financial hardship in Wisconsin. The United Way of Wisconsin
is dedicated to addressing human needs, improving lives, and creating lasting, positive change across
Wisconsin. As part of their effort, they have collaborated with the National Untied for ALICE project and
created ALICE or Asset Limited, Income Constrained, Employed, which is 2 body of research meant to
better define, measure, and understand financial hardship within a population. The general philosophy
behind ALICE is that the federal poverty guidelines (FPL) are so understated that the government and
other nonprofit agencies use multiples of the FPL to determine eligibility for assistance programs. For
example, to qualify for an Economic Hardship Deferment for student loans, your income, while working full
time, must fall within 150% of the FPL for your income and family size. ALICE research fills that void by
calculating exactly how much it would cost for a family of a given size to survive in a given economic
climate, as organized by counties and regions.

ALICE research generates multiple measures that relate to each other to better explain the degree to which
financial hardship is being endured. First, ALICE calculates a survival budget that describes, in detail, exactly
how much a family of a given size can expect to spend on living expenses to “survive” economically. The
budget adjusts based on family size and offers separate estimates for seniors. The sum of the budget, in
conjunction with family size and age (Lo a lesser extent) create an ALICE threshold, which represents the
absolute minimum income level necessary for survival on a household budget without the aid of public
assistance. ALICE research then sets a threshold, based on the survival budget, to define a population as
living above or below the average cost of living to income ratio, in the context of age and family size. Those
living below the ALICE threshold do not earn enough to afford basic necessities.



Overall Community Thoughts

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly

agree. The results are shown in Table 1.

TABLE 1. OVERALL COMMUNITY THOUGHTS

LIVABLE

FOREST ONEIDA VILAS COMBINED
M (SD) M (SD) M (SD) M (SD)

THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME

TOGETHER IN MY COMMUNITY (SUCH AS

SLACES OF HiERE LD, COMMUNTY 416 (1.07) 409 (101) | 413 (1.03) 412 (1.03)

CENTERS, LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)

| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL

Chfecre b ee 4.02 (98 293 (1.04) | 4.07 (97) 2.99 (1.01)

| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY

e e 3.89 (1.19) 277 (129) | 3.86(114) 2.83 (1.22)

PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY,

REGARDLESS OF RACE, CULTURE, RELIGION,

MO S UAL ORI ATION, o 318 (1.22) 2.22 (1.21) 3.26 (1.19) 2.21(1.27)

LEVEL, DISABILITY, OR AGE

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF

ey DR 2,49 (1.0) 357 (1.05) | 3.59(113) 2.55 (1.09)

MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY

OF TRANSPORTATION OPTIONS (SUCH AS

PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES. BIKE LANES 252 (128) 2.01 (1.30) 296 (134) | 284 (1.32)

TRAILS, AND SIDEWALKS

| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 297(102) |369(103) |380(09 |38 (05

| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 293 (.99) 407 (95) 414 (79) 406 (97)

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF

OBl T A T 333(1.07) |340(107) |332(006) |336(1.07)

| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 415 (1.12) 421 (1.09) 401 (119) 415 (113)

THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO

EXPLORE INTERESTS AND PARTICIPATE IN 2.51 (116) 237 (114) 3.46 (1.16) 3.44 (115)

POSITIVE ACTIVITIES

HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY

COMMUNITY ARE AFFORDABLE AND 272 (1.16) 2.35(1.21) 2.41(1.26) 2.49 (1.21)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Responses were sorted by sex at birth. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where

1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree. The results are shown in Table 2.



ABLE 2. OVERALL COMMUNITY THOUGHTS BY SEX AT BIRTH

AFFORDABLE AND LIVABLE

MALE FEMALE OTHER
M (SD) M (SD) M (SD)

THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME

TOGETHER IN MY COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF

WORSHIP, COMMUNITY CENTERS, LIBRARIES, 402 (LO2) 18 102) G20 4]

AND/OR PARKS)

\OCFALN‘F%ENERALLV MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES |, (97) 4.00 (1.02) 300 (87)

\NHEAE\[/)ESENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC 376 (119) 388 (123) 275 (150)

PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS

OF RACE, CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL 3.38(1.15) 317 (1.22) 2.50 (1.73)

ORIENTATION, INCOME LEVEL DISABILITY, OR AGE

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY | o (99 353 (113) 350 1.73)

PEOPLE

MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF

TRANSPORTATION OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC

BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, AND 3.22(1.29) 272 (1.33) 250 (173]

SIDEWALKS

| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 3.90 (1.03) 379 (1.06) 375 (.50)

| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 396 (1.07) 4.08 (.97) 4.00 (.00)

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE

T DISABILITIES 354 (1.07) 3.31(1.07) 3.50 (1.73)

| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 397 (116) 421 (110) 4.00 (.82)

THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO

EXPLORE INTERESTS AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE | 3.55 (1.16) 338 (1.16) 3.00 (1.47)

ACTIVITIES

HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE | 5 oo 125) 234 (196) 200 (.41)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding

their community. Responses were sorted by age. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=5trongly
disagree and 5=Strongly agree. The results are shown in Table 3.

TABLE 3. OVERALL COMMUNITY THOUGHTS BY AGE

%NDEP 1825 | 26-40 | 4155  |se-65  |ee75 | 75
D) | MISD) | M(SD) | MISDI | MI(SD) [M(SD) | M(SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR
PEOPLE TO COME
TOGETHER IN MY
COMPMUNITY [SUCH A5 333 39 4.00 426 477 429
PLACES OF WORSHIP, (1.5 (97) (98] (90) (1.17) 1.1
COMMUNITY CENTERS, ‘ ‘ : : : :
LIBRARIES, AND/OR
PARKS)

14



‘MCAANNA%E&?EANLEVRM n 2.05 2.66 2.88 4.02 4.0 428 432
(1.23) (110) (96) (9) (1.06) (96) (1.09)

STRESSES OF LIFE

‘TCHDADVAEYE%%UMG&BMASEEV 2.83 2.45 364 2.83 297 407 435

e (117) (1.24) (1.22) (1.22) (1.20) (1.18) (1.04)

PEOPLE ARE TREATED

RESPECTFULLY,

EEE?L?EEL,ERSESL?CFI SQCE' 217 2.32 2.06 2.06 2.30 2.3 2.84

SN (.75) (1.24) 117) (114) (1.28) (1.23) (1.09)

ORIENTATION, INCOME

LEVEL, DISABILITY, OR AGE

MY COMMUNITY

SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF | 317 (117) ?'%) ?'1586) (Bﬁj) ?%39) ?'266) ?%%

ELDERLY PEOPLE ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

MY COMMUNITY HAS

ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF

I)P;AT\NSES(?UAQHOANS suBLic | 183 218 2.90 2.42 275 2.05 250

SUSES TAXIS, BIKES BIKE | (41 (1.25) (1.33) (1.29) (1.28) (1.28) 1.29)

LANES, TRAILS, AND

SIDEWALKS

| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN 267 2.79 374 3.70 2.85 2.9 435

MY COMMUNITY (1.03) (1.06) (99) (1.04) (1.09) (1.04) (1.01)

| FEEL SAFE IN MY 2.50 282 2.30 4.09 428 425 447

COMMUNITY (1.23) (1.03) (94) (9) (95) (92) (92)

MY COMMUNITY

SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF | 2.67 352 3.29 323 334 3.47 2.8]

PEOPLE WITH (1.37) (1.04) (1.06) (1.05) (1.09) (1.04) (1.09)

DISABILITIES

| HAVE ACCESS TO 433 412 414 410 414 417 429

INTERNET (1.63) (1.12) (99) (113) (1.23) (1.23) (1.22)

THERE ARE

OPPORTUNITIES FOR

YOUTH TO EXPLORE 3.33 3.86 352 3.33 325 3.40 2.50

INTERESTS AND (1.37) (1.05) (134) (1.20) (112) (112) (1.23)

PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE

ACTIVITIES

HOUSES AND

égAMPMT “UAE‘NT?A‘SEW 217 2.95 2.69 227 220 238 2.8]

EORDABL D (.75) (1.15) (1.26) (117) (1.19) (1.07) (1.25)

LIVABLE

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly
agree. Participants were asked to report their race (1= White, 2=Asian, 2=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native: __ 6=Two or more races,
7=Other: ). Race was recoded to White and Non-white. The results are shown in Table 4.



ABLE 4. OVERALL COMMUNITY THOUGHTS BY RACE

AND LIVABLE

WHITE NON-WHITE
M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY CENTERS, | 416 (1.02) | 3.83(112)
LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 404 (99) | 336 (1.06)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 388 (120) | 3.40 (1.30)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,
CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME LEVEL, | 321(120) | 320 (1.28)
DISABILITY, OR AGE
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 355(110) | 357 1.04)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF TRANSPORTATION
OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, | 279 (132) | 319 (1.32)
AND SIDEWALKS
| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 283 (1.03) | 365 (117)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 411 (94) 2.60 (1.09)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES | 3.34 (1.06) | 3.51 (113)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 417 (112) | 395 (119)
THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE INTERESTS AND
PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES Salilie) | rZlos)
HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE AFFORDABLE 2449 | 289 031

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding

their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.

Participants were asked to report their ethnicity (1=Hispanic/Latino, 2=Not Hispanic/Latino). The results

are shown in Table 5.

TABLE 5 OVERALL COMMUNITY THOUGHTS BY ETHNICITY

HISPANIC/ NOT HISPANIC/
LATINO LATINO
M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY 3.81(.96) 414 (1.04)
CENTERS, LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 3.70 (1.00) 4.00 (1.01)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 3.41 (115) 3.84 (1.23)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,
CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME 3.50 (117) 317(1.21)
LEVEL, DISABILITY, OR AGE
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 3.78 (.92) 3.52 (110)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF
TRANSPORTATION OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, 3.70 (1.16) 276 (1.31)
BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, AND SIDEWALKS
| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 3.79 (113) 3.79 (1.05)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 3.75 (1.16) 4.06 (10)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH
DISABILITIES 3.77 (99) 3.31 (1.06)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 3.91(117) 416 (113)
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THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE 3.80 (1.01) 3,41 (176)
INTERESTS AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES ’ ‘ ’ '
HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE

AFFORDABLE AND LIVABLE 334 (119) 241(118)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding

their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Participants were asked to report "What language(s) do you speak at home? Responses to this item were

1=English, 2=Spanish, 3=Hmong, 4=Mandarin, 5=Other. __ Language was recoded to £nglish and Other.

The results are shown in Table 6.

TABLE 6. OVERALL COMMUNITY THOUGHTS BY LANGUAGE

AND LIVABLE

ENGLISH OTHER

M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY CENTERS, | 4.13 (1.03) 2.88 (1.27)
LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 4.00 (1.00) 272 (1.37)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 3.84 (12) 2,40 (158)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,
CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME LEVEL, | 320 (1.21) 324 (133)
DISABILITY, OR AGE
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 354 (1.09) 2.96 (.89)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF TRANSPORTATION
OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, 2.83(1.32) 2.80 (1.35)
AND SIDEWALKS
| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 2.80 (1.05) 2.96 (1.01)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY. 405 (97) 413 (119)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES | 3.34 (1.07) 408 (98)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 415 (113) 416 (1.11)
THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE INTERESTS AND
PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES S (e S22
HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE AFFORDABLE 248121 2 64 (125

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding

their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Participants were asked to indicate their employment status (1=/ do not work, 2= Work # Hours per week-

fill in.__3=Unemployed. 4=Retired, 5=Student, 6=Military, 7= Homema ker, 8= Una ble to work due to
disa bility, 9=Other.__). Employment status was recoded to Employed and Not employed. The results are

shown in Table 7.

TABLE 7. OVERALL COMMUNITY THOUGHTS BY EMPLOYMENT STATUS

EMPLOYED NOT EMPLOYED
M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY 417 (.96) 4.03 (116)
CENTERS, LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 295 (97) 403 (1.07)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 2.86 (117) 277 1.32)
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PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,

AFFORDABLE AND LIVABLE

CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME 313 (1.20) 3.36 (1.23)
LEVEL DISABILITY, OR AGE

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 547 (1.08) 3.69 (1.09)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO AVARIETY OF

TRANSPORTATION OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, 2.70 (1.31) 310 (1.31)

BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, AND SIDEWALKS

| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 3.78 (1.01) 2.86 (1.13)

| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 399 (.97) 4.18 (.98)

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH

DISABILITIES 3.31 (1.06) 346 (1.08)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 415 (1.10) 418 (1.18)

THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE

INTERESTS AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES 345 (117) 342 (113)

HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE 242 (123) 262 (117)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding

their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.

Responses were sorted by annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE and Above

ALICE The results are shown in Table 8.

TABLE 8. OVERALL COMMUNITY THOUCGHTS BY INCOME

BELOW ALICE | ABOVE ALICE
M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY 2.91(116) 412 (98)
CENTERS, LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 2.73 (1.19) 405 (91)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 2.04 (134) 403 (111)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,
CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME | 3.08 (1.29) 214 (114)
LEVEL, DISABILITY, OR AGE
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 255 (112) 2.48 (1.09)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF
TRANSPORTATION OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, 293 (131) 274 (1.32)
BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, AND SIDEWALKS
| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 258 (118) 2.83 (1.00)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY. 2.87 (112) 409 (91)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH
AT 2.36 (110) 2.30 (1.07)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 471 (115) 417 (1.10)
THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE
INTERESTS AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES S22 (L) St Ie)
HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE
AFFORDABLE AND LIVABLE 251 (119) 246 (1.22)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding

their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Responses were sorted by sex at birth for Forest County. The results are shown in Table 9.



ABLE 9. COMMUNITY ITEMS BY SEX AT BIRTH - FOREST COUNTY

MALE FEMALE
M (SD) M (SD)

THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY

COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY 415 (1.04) 419 (1.08)

CENTERS, LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)

| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 414 (87) 2.94 (1.03)

| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 2.90 (113) 2.90 (1.21)

PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,

CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME | 3.46 (113) 2.06 (1.21)

LEVEL, DISABILITY, OR AGE

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 2.65 (96) 236 (116)

MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF

TRANSPORTATION OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, 292 (1.27) 2.31(1.23)

BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, AND SIDEWALKS

| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 408 (92) 2.89 (1.05)

| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 293 (1.04) 2.91 (1.00)

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH

e AnL T 3.58 (1.01) 2.20 (110)

| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 412 (1.02) 407 (117)

THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE

INTERESTS AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES S (129 SOl

HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE

AFFORDABLE AND LIVABLE 297 (119) 259 (115)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Responses were sorted by age for Forest County. The results are shown in Table 10.

TABLE 10. COMMUNITY ITEMS BY AGE - FOREST COUNTY

%NDER 1825|2640 |4155  |sees  |e675 |75+
Vo) |MISDI | M(SD) [M(SD) |M(SD) | M(SDI | MIsD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR
PEOPLE TO COME
TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS 360 433 413 433 395 418 408
PLACES OF WORSHIP, (1.52) (84) (95) (1.04) (.328) (97) (1712)
COMMUNITY CENTERS,
LIBRARIES, AND/OR
PARKS)
‘T?ENN%E%EARLASL%E!QSASE 3.40 386 393 4.09 405 388 448
g 1.34) (80] [1.07) (o) (1.00) (1.13) (77)
‘TSADVAEYE%%UMGYHB“EEEV 360 372 366 403 398 385 432
L (114) (112) (1.25) (117) (.09) (1.33) (99)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED
RESPECTFULLY, 220 342 297 294 341 379 400
RECARDLESS OF RACE, (84) (1.20) 1.20) (0.1 (1.22) (1.22) (87)
CULTURE, RELIGION, ' ‘ ' ' ' ' ‘
GENDER, SEXUAL
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ORIENTATION, INCOME
LEVEL, DISABILITY, OR AGE

MY COIIMINITY 3.00 367 344 3.3 359 3.47 383
SUPIPOIRIS TTHIE NEERS OF g o 1.09) (113) (113) 1.08) (113) (1.05)
ELDERLY PEOPLE ' ' ' ' ' ' '
MY COMMUNITY HAS

ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF

TRANSPORTATION 2,00 274 258 207 263 245 328
OPTIONS [SUCH AS PUBLIC | 10, (112) 1.30) (1.15) 1.30) (1.30) (1.40)
BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE | ! | | | ' ' |
LANES, TRAILS, AND

SIDEWALKS

| FEEL LIKE [ BELONG IN MY | 240 219 386 8] %04 209 %64
COMMUNITY (89) (76) 07 196) (110) (97) (70)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY 220 .86 370 400 422 426 460
COMMUNITY (1.10) (1.01) n00) | (92 (98) (83) (65)
MY COIIMINITY 3.00 377 315 313 348 3.4] 371
SUPIPOIRIS TTHIE NEEDS OF i oy (95 (1.07) (1.03) (114) 1.08) (.08)
PEOPLE WITH DISABILTIES | ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

| HAVE ACCESS TO %420 %430 404 417 423 397 425
INTERNET 1.79) (96) 1.09) (115) 1.08) 0.21) (115)
THERE ARE

OPPORTUNITIES FOR

YOUTH TO EXPLORE 347 4.05 370 344 323 3.06 325
INTERESTS AND (1.52) (95) (110) (119) (119) (110) (1.23)
PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE

ACTIVITIES

HOUSES AND

APARTMENTS [N MY 220 314 275 25] 259 276 296
COMMURNITY ARE (84) (116) (119) 1.07) 1.26) (1.06) (112)
AFFORDABLE AND | | ' ' ' ' |
LIVABLE

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Participants were asked to report their race (1= White, 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native: __ 6=Two or more races,
7=Other:__). Race was recoded as White and Non-white The results are shown in Table 11.

TABLE TI. COMMUNITY ITEMS BY RACE - FOREST COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE
M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY CENTERS, 4.18 (1.05) 4.04 (1.22)
LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 4.03 (99) 3.86 (.98)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 3.90 (1.17) 376 (1.28)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE, CULTURE,
RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME LEVEL, DISABILITY, 318 (1.20) 312 (1.36)
OR ACE
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 3.47 (1.11) 357 (1.14)
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MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF TRANSPORTATION

OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, AND | 2.46 (1.25) 2.82 (1.38)
SIDEWALKS

| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 3.99 (1.00) 3.82 (1.19)

| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 4.00 (98) 371 (1.10)

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 3.30 (1.07) 3.53 (1.10)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 417 (1.07) 4.00 (1.35)
THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE INTERESTS AND

PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES 546 (1.16) 586 (1.08)
ESZJ;EEAND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE AFFORDABLE AND 272 (113) 273 (1.30)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Participants were asked to report their ethnicity (1=Hispanic/Latino, 2=Not Hispanic/l.atino). The results
are shown in Table 12.

TABLE 12. COMMUNITY ITEMS BY ETHNICITY = FOREST COUNTY

HISPANIC/ NOT HISPANIC/
LATINO LATINO
M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY 4.29 (.85) 4.16 (1.07)
CENTERS, LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 412 (70) 3.99 (1.01)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 394 (1.14) 3.86 (1.20)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,
CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME 365 (1.12) SIT(1.21)
LEVEL DISABILITY, OR AGE
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 376 (1.03) 3.45 (112)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF TRANSPORTATION
OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, 335 (117) 2.44 (124)
TRAILS, AND SIDEWALKS
| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 4.41(.87) 391 (1.03)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 588 (1.15) 594 (99)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH
DISABILITIES 3.82 (1.07) 328 (1.07)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 412 (1.22) 416 (1.11)
THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE INTERESTS 418 (81) 348 (116)
AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES - ‘ ’
HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE AFFORDABLE
AND LIVABLE 341 (1.33) 2.65 (1.13)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Participants were asked to report 'What language(s) do you speak at home? Responses to this item were
1=English, 2=Spanish, 3=Hmong, 4=Mandarin, 5=Other.__ LLanguage was recoded to £nglish and Other.
The results are shown in Table 13.
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ABLE 13 COMMUNITY ITEMS BY LANCUAGE — FOREST COUNTY

ENGLISH OTHER

M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY CENTERS, 416 (1.07) 417 (119)
LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 401 (99 425 (97)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 2.88 (1.18) 283 (1.47)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,
CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME LEVEL, 213 (1.22) 417 (.84)
DISABILITY, OR AGE
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 2.45 (112) 433 (49)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF TRANSPORTATION
OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, 2.49 (1.27) 2.00 (1.35)
AND SIDEWALKS
| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 2.95 (1.02) 442 (90)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY. 2.96 (99) 436 (1.03)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES | 329 (1.07) 450 (52)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 414 (112) 4.42 (90)
THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE INTERESTS AND
PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES S ikie) w2327
T\SZEEEAND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE AFFORDABLE AND [ 116, 217 (1.03)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding

their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Participants were asked to indicate their emnployment status (1=/ do not work, 2= Work # Hours per week-

fill in.___3=Unemployed. 4=Retired, 5=Student, 6=Military, 7= Homema ker, 8= Una ble to work due to
disa bility, 9=Other.__). Employment status was recoded to Employed and Not employed. The results are

shown in Table 14.

TABLE 14. COMMUNITY ITEMS BY EMPLOYMENT STATUS — FOREST COUNTY

EMPLOYED | NOT EMPLOYED
M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY 422 (1.00) 402 (122)
CENTERS, LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 400 (.99) 405 (97)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 2.89 (115) 385 (127)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,
CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME 2.08 (1.22) 2.38 (1.20)
LEVEL, DISABILITY, OR AGE
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 2.47 (1.09) 2.50 (117)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF TRANSPORTATION
OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, 2.47 (1.25) 2.59 (1.32)
TRAILS, AND SIDEWALKS
| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 2.91 (1.00) 4.09 (1.07)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 2.84 (1.01) 428 (.89)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH
AT 2.30 (1.08) 3.40 (1.08)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 416 (1.09) 412 (118)
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THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE INTERESTS 3.62 (114) 323 (117)
AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES ’ ‘ ‘ ’
HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE

AFFORDABLE AND LIVABLE 270 (119) 275 (1.08)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding

their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.

Responses were sorted by annual household income for Forest County. Income was recoded to Be/ow

ALICE and Above ALICE. The results are shown in Table 15.

TABLE 15. COMMUNITY ITEMS BY INCOME - FOREST COUNTY

AFFORDABLE AND LIVABLE

BELOW ALICE | ABOVE ALICE
M (SD) M (SD)

THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY 2.91(1.25) 421 (1.01)
CENTERS, LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 2.83 (1.08) 472 (94)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 314 (1.38) 405 (1.04)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,
CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME | 323 (1.32) 2.07 (1)
LEVEL, DISABILITY, OR AGE
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE | 3.45 (124) 2,43 (115)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF
TRANSPORTATION OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, | 2.53 (1.26) 2.44 (130)
BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, AND SIDEWALKS
| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 2.81 (117) 403 (96)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY. 274 (117) 405 (93)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH
A TIEe 3.35 (1.04) 3.25 (1.09)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 428 (1.07) 418 (1.08)
THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE
INTERESTS AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES S52 1270 SRS
HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE 272 (115 272 (176)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding

their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Responses were sorted by sex at birth for Oneida County. The results are shown in Table 16.

TABLE To. COMMUNITY ITEMS BY SEX AT BIRTH - ONEIDA COUNTY

MALE FEMALE OTHER
M (SD) M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME
TOCETHER IN MY COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF
WORSHIP, COMMUNITY CENTERS, LIBRARIES, S (107 e S0
AND/OR PARKS)
\OCFALN‘IF%ENERALLV MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES | o 1.07) 401 (104 250 (71)
\NHEAE\[/)ESENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC 358 (134) 283 (128) 3.0 (1.4)
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PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY,
RECARDLESS OF RACE, CULTURE, RELIGION,

AFFORDABLE AND LIVABLE

CENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME LEVEL, 323 (119) 325 (1.23) 100 (.00)
DISABILITY, OR ACE

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF

“LDERLY PEOPLE 358 (.99) 3.65 (1.06) 2.50 (2.12)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF

TRANSPORTATION OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC

BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, AND 322130 303 (1.32) 250 (212)
SIDEWALKS

| FEEL LIKE I BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 376 (1.08) 3.71 (1.09) 350 (71)

| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 590 (1.04) 414 (93) -

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE

WITH DISABILITIES 3.61 (1.03) 3.39 (1.08) 2.50 (2.12)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 5.89 (1.24) 454 (1.0) 4.50 (70)
THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO

EXPLORE INTERESTS AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE | 355 (1.12) 3.31 (1.17) 2.0 (1.41)
ACTIVITIES

HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE 279 (126) 224 (1.27) 1,00 (.00)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.

Responses were sorted by age for Oneida County. The results are shown in Table 17.

TABLE 17. COMMUNITY ITEMS BY AGE - ONEIDA COUNTY

PR leas o640 4155 |sees  |es7s |75
M(sD) |MISD) [MISD) | MISD) |M(SD) | MI(SD) | MI(sD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR
PEOPLE TO COME
TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS 364 392 4.24 426 4.36
PLACES OF WORSHIP, - T (57 (74 108) 122)
COMMUNITY CENTERS, | | | | |
LIBRARIES, AND/OR
PARKS)
AN CENERALLY 3.4] 376 4.01 3.99 409
MANAGE THE NORMAL - 125) 96) (58] 1) 136)
STRESSES OF LIFE | | | | |
L O] 308 357 376 393 424
. (1.67) 1.27) (1.30) (1.28) 109 | 020
PEOPLE ARE TREATED
RESPECTFULLY,
REGARDLESS OF RACE, 338 3,03 316 319 367
CULTURE, RELIGION, - (1.29) (117) (1.18) (1.22) (1.19)
GENDER, SEXUAL ‘ ' ' ‘ '
ORIENTATION, INCOME
LEVEL, DISABILITY, OR AGE
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SMJ p%%MR%UTNH‘TEVNEEDS e 297 3.43 3.40 352 2.85 4.03
(.84) (98) 112) (1.08) (98) (1.05)
ELDERLY PEOPLE
MY COMMUNITY HAS
ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF
(1.27) (132) (133) (1.25) 112) (118)
BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE
LANES, TRAILS, AND
SIDEWALKS
| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN 3.49 262 366 273 288 297
MY COMMUNITY (1.21) (92) (1.09) (1.05) (1.00) (1.21)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY 277 2.84 416 429 428 419
COMMUNITY 1.01) (90) (.89) (94) (97) (115)
MY COMMUNITY
SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF 2.54 334 336 2.32 3.49 2.8]
PEOPLE WITH (1.07) (1.02) (1.05) (112) (1.05) (118)
DISABILITIES
| HAVE ACCESS TO 411 425 409 424 433 421
INTERNET (1.06) (91) (112) (1.23) (1.20) (136)
THERE ARE
OPPORTUNITIES FOR
YOUTH TO EXPLORE 267 334 327 226 3.57 3.55
INTERESTS AND (1.11) (114) (1.20) (1.07) (1.15) (121)
PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE
ACTIVITIES
HOUSES AND
égﬁm %E?A‘SEW 272 2.50 219 210 230 267
(117) (1.27) (1.26) (1.11) (1.02) (1.27)
AFFORDABLE AND
LIVABLE

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander, 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native: __, 6=Two or more races,

7=0Other: __). Race was recoded as White and Non-white The results are shown in Table 18.

TABLE 18 COMMUNITY ITEMS BY RACE — ONEIDA COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE
M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY CENTERS, 4,15 (1.02) 378 (.82)
LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN CGENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 598 (1.03) 553 (1.00)
| HAVE ENOUGCH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 583 (1.27) 329 (1.28)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, RECARDLESS OF RACE,
CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME LEVEL, 317 (1.21) 355 (1.12)
DISABILITY, OR ACE
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 357 (1.06) 367 (.88)
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MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF TRANSPORTATION

OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, 2.95 (1.30) 365 (1.17)

AND SIDEWALKS

| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 370 (1.04) | 3.65 (1.01)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 4.12 (94) 569 (98)

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES | 3.35 (1.07) 3.84 (1.01)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 422 (1.12) 4.18 (.83)

THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE INTERESTS AND

PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES 333 (119) 378 (1.09)
ESZJ;EEAND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE AFFORDABLE AND 225 (116) 3.35 (1.20)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Participants were asked to report their ethnicity (1=Hispanic/Latino, 2=Not Hispanic/l.atino). The results

shown in Table 19.

TABLE 19. COMMUNITY ITEMS BY ETHNICITY = ONEIDA COUNTY

HISPANIC/ NOT HISPANIC/
LATINO LATINO
M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY 2.59 (.85) 414 (1.0)
CENTERS, LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 2.54 (1.00) 2.96 (1.04)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 315 (1.04) 3.82 (129)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,
CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME 2.54 (114) 216 (121)
LEVEL, DISABILITY, OR AGE
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 2.85 (75) 2,55 (1.07)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF TRANSPORTATION
OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, 2.90 (1.10) 2.91(1.29)
TRAILS, AND SIDEWALKS
| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 264 (1.11) 270 (1.03)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY! 2.67 (1) 4.09 (94)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH
AT 2.82 (.85) 3.35(1.08)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 2.79 (1.06) 423 (1)
THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE INTERESTS | 5. o0 333 (117)
AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES ik 2
HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE
AFFORDABLE AND LIVABLE 34101.07) 2.24 (116)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Participants were asked to report "What language(s) do you speak at home? Responses to this item were
1=English, 2=Spanish, 3=Hmong, 4=Mandarin, 5=Other.__ LLanguage was recoded to £nglish and Other.
The results are shown in Table 20.
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ABLE 20. COMMUNITY ITEMS BY LANGUAGE — ONEIDA COUNTY

ENGLISH OTHER

M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY CENTERS, | 4.11 (1.00) 3.45 (1.37)
LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 2.95 (1.03) 2.45 (1.51)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 279 (1.27) 318 (1.66)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,
CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME LEVEL, | 3222 (121) 2.55 (113)
DISABILITY, OR AGE
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 257 (1.05) 264 (112)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF TRANSPORTATION
OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, | 3.02 (1.31) 2.64 (136)
AND SIDEWALKS
| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 270 (1.03) 345 (1.44)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 4.07 (.95) 4.00 (1.41)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH
A 2.39 (1.07) 373 (127)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 421 (101) 427 (91)
THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE INTERESTS
AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES S =59) S27 k2
HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE AFFORDABLE
D AL 2.35(121) 2.36 (1.29)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding

their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Participants were asked to indicate their employment status (1=/ do not work, 2= Work # Hours per week-

fill in.__3=Unemployed. 4=Retired, 5=Student, 6=Military, 7= Homema ker, 8= Una ble to work due to

disa bility, 9=Other.__). Employment status was recoded to Employed and Not employed. The results are

shown in Table 21.

TABLE 21. COMMUNITY ITEMS BY EMPLOYMENT STATUS — ONEIDA COUNTY

EMPLOYED NOT EMPLOYED
M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY 414 (93) 4.04 (1)
CENTERS, LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 295 (98) 293 (1)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 2.80 (123) 373 (135)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,
CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME | 3.14 (1.19) 3.31 (124)
LEVEL, DISABILITY, OR AGE
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE | 3.45 (1.06) 278 (1.00)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF
TRANSPORTATION OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, 2.81(1.30) 3.25 (1.25)
BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, AND SIDEWALKS
| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 2.67 (1.00) 374 (1)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 4.06 (92) 4.09 (1.01)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH
SeaB e 3.33 (1.04) 3.52 (110)

27



| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 417 (1.09) 427 (112)
THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE 331 (116) 3.47 (171)
INTERESTS AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES ’ ' ' '

HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE 224 (122) 253 (117)

AFFORDABLE AND LIVABLE

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.

Responses were sorted by annual household income for Oneida County. Income was recoded to Below

ALICE and Above ALICE The results are shown in Table 22.

TABLE 22. COMMUNITY ITEMS BY INCOME — ONEIDA COUNTY

BELOW ALICE | ABOVE ALICE
M (SD) M (SD)

THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY

COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY 2.91(113) 4.08 (.95)

CENTERS, LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)

| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 2.65 (123) 297 (92)

| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 2.97 (133) 2.99 (120)

PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,

CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME 2.08 (1.23) 211 (118)

LEVEL, DISABILITY, OR AGE

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 2.58 (1.05) 2.48 (1.02)

MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF TRANSPORTATION

OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, 218 (128) 2.83 (1.28)

TRAILS, AND SIDEWALKS

| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 257 (1.12) 2068 (99)

| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY. 2.98 (1.07) 406 (90)

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH

A TiEe 3.44 (115) 2.32 (1.05)

| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 410 (113) 424 (1.06)

THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE INTERESTS

AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES S20 (107 S50 (1117}

HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE

AFFORDABLE AND LIVABLE 239 (119) 332 (1.20)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding

their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Responses were sorted by sex at birth for Vilas County. The results are shown in Table 23.

TABLE 23. COMMUNITY ITEMS BY SEX AT BIRTH = VILAS COUNTY

MALE FEMALE OTHER
M (SD) M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN
MY COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, 403(112) | 417002 |40 (00)
COMMUNITY CENTERS, LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
\UCFAEN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSESOF [, 1o o) 471 (94) 350 (7))
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS | 3.85 (1.03) | 3.93 (115) 250 (2.12)
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PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF

RACE, CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL 239(114) | 319021 4.00 (.00)
ORIENTATION, INCOME LEVEL, DISABILITY, OR AGE

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY 262002 | 357 (119) 450 (71

PEOPLE

MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF

TRANSPORTATION OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, 261 (1.21) 2700135 | 250 (212)
TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, AND SIDEWALKS

| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 289 (1.07) |381(.09) | 400 (00)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 403 (94) | 4.21(98) 400 (.00
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE

T e AR LT e 2.38(1.21) 3.29 (.97) 450 (71)

| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 291 (1.22) 412 (117) 250 (.71)

THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE

INTERESTS AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES 37100 S&allAY) a0 o0
HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE

AFFORDABLE AND LIVABLE 282 (1.31) 218 {119) 300 (1.41)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Responses were sorted by age for Vilas County. The results are shown in Table 24.

TABLE 24, COMMUNITY [TEMS BY AGE = VILAS COUNTY

1825 | 2640 [41-55 [56-65 66-75 75+
M(SD) | M(SD) |M(SD) |M(SD) |M(SD) | M (SD)

THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO

COME TOGETHER IN MY

COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF (3995 ?‘%65) (49240) (?%57) (ﬂ% f6595)

WORSHIP, COMMUNITY CENTERS, ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)

| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE 2.69 415 293 4.00 444 464

NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE (1.23) (58) (99) (1.04) (97) (67)

| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR | 3.55 283 263 404 400 473

MY BASIC NEEDS (1.30) (93) (113) (118) (119) (47)

PEOPLE ARE TREATED

RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF

RACE, CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, ?'Wﬂo) ?%) ?_wg% (Bég ?'257) (Z{S%

SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME ' ' ' ' ' '

LEVEL, DISABILITY, OR AGE

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE 324 269 352 3.49 285 418

NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE (95) (115) (119) (114) 1.11) (98)

MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A

VARIETY OF TRANSPORTATION 2.52 3.33 2.62 2.66 2.00 218

OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, 124 129) 133) (133) 1.36) (1.25)

TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, ‘ ' ' ‘ ‘ ‘

AND SIDEWALKS

| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY 2.62 2.88 258 2.88 2.79 482

COMMUNITY (1.08) (94) (1.09) (115) (117) (47)
283 292 412 433 418 5.00

| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 10, (56) (96) 57 53) L00)
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M\E/EC[%MO%UDNE‘(;\F/)LSEU @FT?HRTS = 314 344 317 323 3.49 400

A TIEe (1.06) (115) (1.06) (1.00) (1.02) (.89)
2.86 4.04 4.02 2.88 408 464

| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET n36) (99) D (134) (1.29) (92)

THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR

YOUTH TO EXPLORE INTERESTS AND ?%) ?'?59) ?2252) ?%2) ?’g 4) ??O)

PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES | V" ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY

COMMUNITY ARE AFFORDABLE AND | 299 o5 200 195 - -7

CUAbLE (110) (1.27) (1.09) (117) (1.11) (1.51)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.

Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander. 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native, __ 6=Two or more races,

7=0ther: __). Race was recoded as White and Non-white. The results for Vilas County are shown in Table 25.

TABLE 25. COMMUNITY ITEMS BY RACE = VILAS COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE
M (SD) M (SD)

THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY

COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY 419 (96) 2.45 (1.34)

CENTERS, LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)

| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 416 (91) 241 (1.25)

| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 297 (1.07) 2.96 (126)

PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,

CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME | 2.33 (118) 270 (124)

LEVEL, DISABILITY, OR AGE

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE | 3.63 (112) 237 (115)

MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF

TRANSPORTATION OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, 2.95 (1.36) 2.04 (1.29)

BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, AND SIDEWALKS

| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 287 (103) 233 (1.4)

| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 426 (.88 322 (1.22)

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH

AT 3.38 (1.04) 2.89 (1.16)

| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 4.08 (117) 244 (131)

THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE 3.48 (117) 337 (115

INTERESTS AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES ek =0

HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE

AFFORDABLE AND LIVABLE 245 (1.26) 233027)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.

Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity (1=Hispanic/Latino, 2= Not Hispanic/latino). The

results for Vilas County are shown in Table 26.
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ABLE 26. COMMUNITY ITEMS BY ETHNICITY = VILAS COUNTY

AFFORDABLE AND LIVABLE

HISPANIC/ NOT HISPANIC/
LATINO LATINO
M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY 3.88 (1.30) 413 (1.03)
CENTERS, LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 363 (1.41) 4.09 (.95)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 350 (1.41) 3.87 (113)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,
CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME 3.00 (1.41) 326 (1.18)
LEVEL DISABILITY, OR AGE
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 350 (1.41) 258 (1.11)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF
TRANSPORTATION OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, 350 (1.47) 2.94 (1.35)
BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, AND SIDEWALKS
| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 2.88 (1.40) 279 (1.08)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 5.88 (1.55) 417 (94)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH
DISABILITIES 3.38 (1.41) 329 (1.02)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 4.00 (1.60) 4.01(1.18)
THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE
INTERESTS AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES 3.25(1.49) 346 (115)
HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE 2.88 (1.46) 240 (123)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding

their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Participants were then asked to report "What language(s) do you speak at home? Responses to this item

were 1=£nglish, 2=Spanish, 3=Hmong, 4=Mandarin, 5=Other.__ Language was recoded to £ng/ish and

Other. The results for Vilas County are shown in Table 27.

TABLE 27. COMMUNITY ITEMS BY LANCUAGE - VILAS COUNTY

ENGLISH OTHER
M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY 412 (1.03) 4.50 (71)
CENTERS, LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN CGENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 4.09 (.96) 2.00 (1.41)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 3.88 (1.13) 2.00 (1.41)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,
CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME 227 (1.19) 150 (71)
LEVEL DISABILITY, OR AGE
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 3.60 (1.14) 3.50 (71)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF TRANSPORTATION
OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, 297 (1.34) 2.50 (2.12)
TRAILS, AND SIDEWALKS
| FEEL LIKE I BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 3.80 (1.09) 4.00 (.00)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 415 (98) 350 (/1)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH
DISABILITIES 3.32 (1.06) 350 (71)
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| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 4.02 (118) 2.00 (1.47)
THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE INTERESTS

AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES 347 (017) Slooe)
HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE AFFORDABLE

A uab 2.43 (126) 100 (.00)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding

their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Participants were asked to indicate their employment status (1=/ do not work, 2= Work # Hours per week-
fill in.__3=Unemployed. 4=Retired, 5=Student, 6=Military, 7= Homema ker, 8= Una ble to work due to

disa bility, 9=Other.__). Employment status was recoded to £mployed and Not employed. The results for

Vilas County are shown in Table 28.

TABLE 28. COMMUNITY ITEMS BY EMPLOYMENT STATUS = VILAS COUNTY

AFFORDABLE AND LIVABLE

EMPLOYED NOT EMPLOYED
M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY 4.16 (.90) 4.04 (1.19)
CENTERS, LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANACE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 4.00 (93] 4.26 (1.06)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 391 (1.07) 3.78 (1.29)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, RECARDLESS OF RACE,
CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME 318 (1.17) 344 (1.26)
LEVEL, DISABILITY, OR AGE
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 352 (1.11) 374 (118)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF
TRANSPORTATION OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, 2.86 (1.37) 318 (1.27)
BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, AND SIDEWALKS
| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 378 (1.04) 3.85 (1.22)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 410 (97) 4.28 (1.00)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH
DISABILTIES 328 (1.08) 340 (1.02)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 4.02 (1.14) 4.00 (1.53)
THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE 3.41 (119) 3.58 (1.08)
INTERESTS AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES ' ' ’ '
HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE 231 (124) 267 (130)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding

their community. Responses were sorted by annual household income for Vilas County. Income was
recoded to Below ALICEand Above ALICE Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly

disagree and 5=Strongly agree. The results for Vilas County are shown in Table 29.

TABLE 29. COMMUNITY ITEMS BY INCOME = VILAS COUNTY

BELOW ALICE | ABOVE ALICE
M (SD) M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY 2.89 (1.09) 410 (1.02)
CENTERS, LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 2.76 (1.28) 412 (.85)

32



| HAVE ENOUCH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 3.05 (1.31) 4.09 (1.01)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, RECARDLESS OF RACE,

CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME 2.82 (1.39) 327 (1.10)
LEVEL DISABILITY, OR AGE

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 363 (1.08) 353 (1.13)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF TRANSPORTATION

OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, 2.97 (1.35) 2.95 (1.35)
TRAILS, AND SIDEWALKS

| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 316 (1.28) 390 (1.01)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 5.81(1.18) 420 (91)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH

DISABILTIES 3.18 (1.09) 2.33(1.07)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 5.84 (1.51) 4.05 (1.18)
THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE INTERESTS

AND PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES 3.26 (1.06) 553 (1.16)
HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE 245 (127) 239 (129)

AFFORDABLE AND LIVABLE
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Top Five Community Strengths

Participants were asked to select which items they believed to be the top 5 strengths in their community.

Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree. Results are
shown in Table 30. The three highest rated combined strengths were clean environment (air, water, 59%],
access to community parks and green spaces (48%), and opportunity to practice spiritual beliefs

(42%), respectively.
TABLE 30. TOP 5 COMMUNITY STRENGTHS

FOREST ONEDA | VILAS COMBINED
RESPONSE OPTIONS Lo Do L L
CLEAN ENVIRONMENT (AR, WATER) 254 (667%) | 260 (514%) | 153 (622%) | 667 (586%)
ACCESS TO COMMUNITY PARKS AND ) ) ) )
Tyt 183 (48.0%) | 241 (47.6%) | 124 (50.4%) | 548 (482%)
gEBCE)ESTUN'T'ES TOPRACTICE SPIRITUAL 1151 403%) | 221 (43.7%) | 96 (39.0%) | 478 (42%)
ABILITY TO CONTINUE LIVING IN MY HOME ) ) ) )
OR CHOSEN COMMUNITY AS | GET OLDER | 120 (415 | /8 85.2%) | 77 151.5%) ) 415 (36.5%)
GOOD SCHOOLS 96 (252%) | 189 (374%) | 119 (484%) | 404 (355%)
COMMUN TY SAFETY T2 (294%) | 194 (383%) | 91 (37.0%) | 397 (34.9%)
SENSE OF BELONGING 139 (365%) | 122 (241%) | 78 (317%) | 339 (29.8%)
COMMUNITY SPACES ARE INCLUSIVE TO ) ) ) )
o] 100 (28.6%) | 131(259%) | 480195%) | 288 (25.3%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE : : : :
L oo 79 207%) | M @19%) | 51207%) | 241 (212%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTHY FOODS | 37 (3.7%) 131 (259%) |52 (211%) | 220 (19.3%)
ROAD SAFETY 66 (173%) |90 17.8%) |57 (232%) | 213 (18.7%)
POSITIVE TEEN/NYOUTH/FAMILY ACTIVITIES | 57 15.0%) | 57 (113%) | 21 (8.5%) 125 (11.9%)
ELDERLY CARE OPTIONS 22 (5.8%) 68 (134%) |29 118%) | 119 (10.5%)
COMMUNITY SUPPORT GROUPS 30 (7.9%) 55(109%) | 30 122%) | 115 (10.1%)
GOOD JOBS AND STRONG ECONOMY 28 (7.3%) 53 105%) |16 (6.5%) 57 (8.5%)
ACCESS TO SAFE AND AFFORDABLE } ) } )
S 34 (3.9%) 29 (57%) |30 0122%) | 93 (8.2%)
RACIAL AND ETHNIC DIVERSITY 46 (12.1%) 25 57%) | 2393% |98 86)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE ) ) } )
N 21 (5.5%) 49(@Q7%) |18 (7.3%) 88 (7.7%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE MENTAL HEALTH ; : ; ;
S 22 (5.8%) 25 (49%) |15 (61%) 62 (5.4%)
SERVICES FOR DISABLED INDIVIDUALS 12 (31%) 37 (6.1%) 12 (49%) | 55 (4.8%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE CHILD CARE 17 (4.5%) 15 (3.0%) 12 (49%) | 44 (3.9%)
OTHER 1 (2.9%) 16 (3.2%) 17 (4.5%) 38 (3.3%)

Participants were asked to select which items they believed to be the top 5 strengths in their community.

Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree. Results were

sorted by age and are shown in Table 31.
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ABLE 31 TOP 5 COMMUNITY STRENGTHS BY AGE

UNDER
1825 | 2640 | 4155  |s665 | 6675 |75+
RESPONSE OPTIONS nga(%) Son e e e o | e
A T T PR PP PP =
(0) (o) O, O, (0) O, (0)
e Qe (HOSER o |(5%) | (90%) [ (211%) | 221%) | (211%) | (46%) | (.6%)
e oAonoel S TR P Py P
R 0.0%) | 265%) | (24.4%) | noow%) | (3.0%) | (71%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE 2 Z 22 16 78 %) 8
HEALTHY FOODS 5% | 8% | 2o1% | 277%) |nsew) | oo | (43%)
ACCESS TO COMMUN TY - 2% 3 E 1% 7 7
PARKS AND GREEN SPACES (233%) | (320% | 07.5%) | nze%) | (6.8%) | (6.8%)
ACCESS TO SAFE AND 3 45 153 144 e 80 25
AFEORDABLE HOUSING 5% | 80%) | 271%) | 255%) | 204%) |(42%) | (4.4%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE ] 2% 83 75 69 46 14
TRANSPORTATION 3%) | 77%) | 2ee%) | 240%) | 220%) | 479 | (45%)
CLEAN ENVIRONMENT (IR, | 1 (0 g0 ™| 19 2 22 19 5 12
WATER) %) | neaw) | 283%) | 195%) | nesw) | (71%) | no.e%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE ] 8 143 102 79 43 19
CHILD CARE 2%) | 74%) | 342%) | 244%) | nsow) | nozw) | (45%)
1% 25 22 E 10 4
COMMUNITESARETY - 051%) | 269%) | 237%) | n94%) | nosw) | (4.3%)
COMMUNITY SPACES ARE
11 29 15 16 5 3
}g%ﬁ‘&m PEOPLE O ALL 13.4%) | (35.4%) | 220%) |(95%) |61%) | (37%)
GOOD JOBS AND STRONG 3 20 87 108 79 53 28
ECONOMY (8% | 53%) | 2z0%) | 286%) | 209w | (40%) | (7.4%)
3 %7 7] 55 % 24 5
COODSLHOO 02%) | 059%) | (30.5%) | (236%) | n46%) | 003%) | (3.9%)
OPPORTUNITIES TO PRACTICE | _ E 19 12 w 5 3
SPIRITUAL BELIEFS @.0%) | Z28%) | 207%) | 079 |eew | (52%)
RACIAL AND ETHNIC ] 41 56 53 43 3 10
DIVERSITY 4% | 054%) | 322%) | noow) | neiw | n24%) | 7%
2 1% %9 29 20 16 4
SENBIE OF BELONGING 06%) | M3%) | 315%) | 234%) | 061%) | 129%) | (32%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE 3 28 122 106 73 47 E
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES | (79%) | (92%) | z20%) | 257%) | 077%) | 002%) | (4.4%)
4 2 2 % 3] 2 16
HOADSARETY 21%) | ms%) | 272%) | 078%) | ne2%) | nes%) | (8.4%)
POSITIVE
4 20 78 61 54 25 1
(0] . (0] . (0] . (0] . (0] . (0] . (0]
LECET\NV/FC\)E%TH/ PAMILY n6% | (79%) | 208%) | 241%) | 22%) |©9% |(43%)
COMMUNITY SUPPORT - 3 2 >3 2 2 5
GROUPS 5% | 283%) | 204%) | 212%) | noew | (g.0%)
22 57 &9 73 45 5
FEDERLY CARE OPTIONS 73%) | nso%) | 206%) | (243%) |(050%) | (5.0%)
SERVICES FOR DISABLED ] E 43 = 26 16 5
INDIVIDUALS (79%) | 033%) | (300%) | 231%) | ng2%) | m2%) | (3.5%)
2 9 13 RE 2
CTHER 53%) | 237%) | 342%) |2 @370 | 7om | (53%)
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Participants were asked to select which items they believed to be the top 5 strengths in their community.

Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree. Results were
sorted by annual household income and are shown in Table 32. Income was recoded to Below AL/CE and

Above ALICE.
TABLE 32. TOP 5 COMMUNITY STRENGTHS BY INCOME

BELOW ALICE | ABOVE ALICE
RESPONSE OPTIONS N (%) N (%)
ABILITY TO CONTINUE LIVING IN MY HOME OR CHOSEN

COMMUNITY AS | GET OLDER “0(2585) Z(775)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE (FAMILY DOCTOR) 81 (25.6%) 236 (74.4%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTHY FOODS 87 (28.3%) 220 (71.7%)
ACCESS TO COMMUNITY PARKS AND GREEN SPACES 22 (28.2%) 56 (71.8%)
ACCESS TO SAFE AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING 107 (26.3%) 300 (73.7%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE TRANSPORTATION 67 (28.5%) 168 (71.5%)
CLEAN ENVIRONMENT (AIR, WATER) 18 (23.1%) 60 (76.9%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE CHILD CARE 64 (21.1%) 240 (78.9%)
COMMUNITY SAFETY 16 (25.4%) 47 (74.6%)
FD%NQ%JE\SW SPACES ARE INCLUSIVE TO PEOPLE OF ALL 21 (29.2%) 51 (70.8%)
GOOD JOBS AND STRONG ECONOMY! 65 (25.2%) 193 (74.8%)
GOOD SCHOOLS 49 (31.6%) 106 (63.4%)
OPPORTUNITIES TO PRACTICE SPIRITUAL BELIEFS 16 (35.6%) 29 (64.4%)
RACIAL AND ETHNIC DIVERSITY 51 (24.49%) 158 (75.6%)
SENSE OF BELONGING 29 (30.2%) 67 (69.8%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 62 (20.1%) 247 (79.9%)
ROAD SAFETY 45 (32.8%) 92 (67.2%)
POSITIVE TEEN/YOUTH/FAMILY ACTIVITIES 25 (21.3%) 129 (78.7%)
COMMUNITY SUPPORT GROUPS 23 (27.4%) 61 (72.6%)
FLDERLY CARE OPTIONS 25 (17.0%) 171 (83.0%)
SERVICES FOR DISABLED INDIVIDUALS 26 (24.3%) 81 (75.7%)
OTHER 9 (32.1%) 19 (67.9%)

Participants were asked to select which items they believed to be the top 5 strengths in their community.

Questions are based on & 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree. Results were

sorted by age for Forest County and are shown in Table 33

TABLE 33. TOP 5 COMMUNITY STRENGTHS BY AGE — FOREST COUNTY

UNDER
18-25 26-40 | 41-55 56-65 | 66-75 |75+

RESPONSE OPTIONS ng(o/) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)

(0]
] ER N P PR P O

[0} [0} O, [0} O, O, [0}
COMMUNITY AS | CETOLDER | 19%) M.0%) | (27.7%) | (21.9%) 181%) | (8.4%) | (11.0%)
e T PR R RN FN R P
DOCTOR) (1.3%) (5.19) (295%) | (14.1%) (25.6%) | 12.8%) | (11.5%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE 1 5 9 4 4 7 6
HEALTHY FOODS (2.8%) | 039%) | (25.0%) | (1.1%) M%) | 019.4%) | 16.7%)
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ACCESS TO COMMUNITY 3 3 56 &7 o 5 ]
PARKS AND GREEN SPACES | 17%) | (72%) | (309%) | 37.0%) | (077%) |(50%) | (6%
ACCESS TO SAFE AND - oo |1 7 2 4 ]
AFFORDABLE HOUSING P zhs0) | 219%) | 63%) | 025%) | (31%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE B B 3 ] 2 3
TRANSPORTATION O 400w | 050%) | (5.0%) | 10.0%) | (15.0%)
CLEAN ENVIRONMENT (AR | 3 22 63 76 47 26 15
WATER) 012%) | (87%) | 2s0%) |(302%) |087%) |(003%) | (6.0%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE B 6 7 ] - ] 2
CHILD CARE (353%) | (412%) | (59%) (59%) | 1.8%)
> 15 25 30 21 13 5
COMMUNITSAFETY 08%) | 035%) | (225%) | (27.0%) | 089%) | M7%) | (4.5%)
COMMUNITY SPACES ARE
] 19 33 33 10 8 5
‘ANLCLL‘LSSE%EWTESDEODLE oF (9%) 17.4%) | (303%) | (303%) | 92%) |(73%) | (46%)
GOOD JOBS AND STRONG - 7 5 Z 6 > -
ECONOMY (250%) | (321%) | 043%) | (214%) | (71%)
2 6 24 28 21 6
COODSHOOLS B (21%) (6.4%) (25.5%) (29.8%) | (22.3%) | (6.4%)
S PR TR N R o a7
25%) | (82%) | (95%) | (340%) |(7.6%) |(007%) |(7.5%)
BELIEFS
RACIAL AND ETHNIC 3 8 17 9 4 4 ]
DIVERSITY 65%) | 17.4%) | (37.0%) | n96%) | ©7%) |(©7%) |(22%)
13 A 35 19 i 13
SENBIE OF BELONGING 5 ©.4%) | (295%) | (252%) | 037%) | (029%) | (9.4%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE - 6 9 2 2 ] ]
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 286%) | (42.9%) | (9.5%) 05%) | (48%) | (4.8%)
9 3 19 8 2 5
ROAD SAFENY N (13.6%) (34.8%) | (28.8%) (12.1%) (3.0%) (7.6%)
POSITIVE
] 10 21 15 7 2 ]
TEEN/YOUTH/FAMILY n8%) | 075%) | (368%) | (263%) | 123%) | (35%) | (8%)
ACTIVITIES
COMMUNITY SUPPORT B 5 7 7 2 ] >
GROUPS 072%) | (414%) | (241%) | (69%) | (34%) | (6.9%)
5 3 3 4 ] 5
LDERLCARE OPTIONS - (23.8%) | 143%) | 14.3%) | 19.0%) | (4.8%) | (23.8%)
SERVICES FOR DISABLED ] 2 2 ] 2 ] 2
INDIVIDUALS ©1%) | 082%) | (82%) | (91%) 082%) | (91%) | 0182%)
4 5 ] ]
CTHER B B (36.4%) | (45.5%) (9.1%) (9.1%) B

Participants were asked to select which items they believed to be the top 5 strengths in their community.

Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree. Results were
sorted by annual household income for Forest County and are shown in Table 34. Income was recoded to
Below ALICE and Above ALICE.

TABLE 34. TOP 5 COMMUNITY STRENGTHS BY INCOME — FOREST COUNTY

BELOW ALICE | ABOVE ALICE

RESPONSE OPTIONS N (%) N (%)

ABILITY TO CONTINUE LIVING IN MY HOME OR CHOSEN
COMMUNITY AS | GET OLDER

26 (26.3%) 73 (73.7%)
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ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE (FAMILY DOCTOR) 15 (34.1%) 29 (65.9%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTHY FOODS 9 (39.1%) 14 (60.9%)
ACCESS TO COMMUNITY PARKS AND GREEN SPACES 28 (22.2%) 98 (77.8%)
ACCESS TO SAFE AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING 8 (34.8%) 15 (65.2%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE TRANSPORTATION 7 (53.8%) 6 (46.2%)
CLEAN ENVIRONMENT (AIR, WATER) 43 (24.7%) 121 (75.3%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE CHILD CARE 5 (55.6%) 4 (44.49%)
COMMUNITY SAFETY 17 (22.4%) 59 (77.6%)
FD%MN%JE\SW SPACES ARE INCLUSIVE TO PEOPLE OF ALL 20 (27.8%) 5 (72.2%)
GOOD JOBS AND STRONG ECONOMY 3 (15.8%) 16 (84.2%)
GOOD SCHOOLS 12 (17.6%) 56 (82.4%)
OPPORTUNITIES TO PRACTICE SPIRITUAL BELIEFS 31 (32.3%) 65 (67.7%)
RACIAL AND ETHNIC DIVERSITY 12 (37.5%) 20 (62.5%)
SENSE OF BELONGING 26 (26.0%) 74 (74.0%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 10 (66.7%) 5 (33.3%)
ROAD SAFETY 9 (20.0%) 36 (80.0%)
POSITIVE TEEN/YOUTH/FAMILY ACTIVITIES 8 (23.5%) 26 (76.5%)
COMMUNITY SUPPORT GROUPS 8 (38.1%) 13 (61.9%)
FLDERLY CARE OPTIONS 5 (38.5%) 8 (61.5%)
SERVICES FOR DISABLED INDIVIDUALS 3 (50.0%) 3 (50.0%)
OTHER 4 (44.49%) 5 (55.6%)

Participants were asked to select which items they believed to be the top 5 strengths in their community.

Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree. Results were

sorted by age for Oneida County and are shown in Table 35.

TABLE 35 TOP 5 COMMUNITY STRENGTHS BY AGE — ONEIDA COUNTY

UNDER

18-25 26-40 41-55 56-65 66-75 | 75+
RESPONSE OPTIONS E(%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
ABILITY TO CONTINUE
LIVING IN MY HOME OR 14 42 42 35 15
CHOSEN COMMUNITY AS | - (7.9%) (23.7%) | (23.7%) (19.8%) | (16.4) (8.5%)
GET OLDER
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE
HEALTH CARE (FAMILY - ? . o ) - . /| . o 5 B 5
DOCTOR) (8.1%) (207%) | (207%) | 189%) | (21.6%) | (9.9%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE 13 34 26 22 20 16
HEALTHY FOODS B (9.9%) (26.0%) | (19.8%) (16.8%) | (153%) | (12.2%)
ACCESS TO COMMUNITY 13 83 64 53 23 4
PARKS AND CREEN SPACES | (5.4%) (34.6%) | (26.7%) (22.1%) (9.6%) | (1.7%)
ACCESS TO SAFE AND 3 13 4 2 4 3
AFFORDABLE HOUSING B (10.3%) | (44.8%) | (13.8%) (6.9%) (13.8%) | (10.3%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE 8 22 6 4 2 6
TRANSPORTATION B (16.7%) | (45.8%) | (12.5%) (8.3%) (42%) | (12.5%)
CLEAN ENVIRONMENT (AIR, 13 73 58 62 40 12
WATER) B (5.0%) (28.3%) | (22.5%) (24.0%) | (155%) | (4.7%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE 3 5 3 3 ]
CHILD CARE h (20.0%) | (33.3%) (20.0%) | (20.0%) | (6.7%)
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w 10 55 Z 77 >3 E
COMMUNITESAFETY (5%) 52%) | 201%) | 212%) | 244%) | mow) | (67%)
COMMUNITY SPACES ARE
w 6 43 23 27 01 9
INCLUSIVE TO PEOPLE OF ) ) ) ) ) ) )
JRRRTE (8%) 46%) | 331%) | 077%) | (208%) | n6.2%) | (6.9%)
COOD JOBS AND STRONG | _ 2 26 10 0 3 2
ECONOMY 8% | (491%) | 089%) | 089%) | (57%) | (3.8%)
E 48 45 36 3] 16
COODSLHOO - 69%) | (25.4%) | (238%) | (02.0%) | (64%) | (8.5%)
OPPORTUNITIES TO
PRACTICE SPIRITUAL 1 - - i o = s
SRR (5%) 55%) | 224%) | 219%) | 237%) | 07.8%) | (82%)
RACIAL AND ETHNIC - 6 15 5 w ] ]
DIVERSITY 207%) | 517%) | 072%) | 4% | 4% | (3.4%)
1 1 38 28 21 16 6
SENSE OF BELONGING (8%) ©1%) | @34%) | 231%) | 07.4%) | 032%) | (5.0%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE | 4 g 5 2 - ]
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 07.4%) | (348%) | (348%) | (87%) (4.39%)
3 e 19 E 5 5
ROAD SAFENY - 33%) | (433%) | 21%) | 200w | (se%) | (67%)
POSITIVE
10 01 13 5 4 2
TEEN/NOUTH/FAMILY - ) ) ) ) ) )
P 182%) | 282%) | (236%) |(©1%) | (73%) |(z6%)
COMMUNTY SUPPORT - 3 6 12 5 12 5
GROUPS 55%) | (291%) | (218%) | 00.9%) | (218%) | (10.9%)
] 8 3 10 10 12 4
FEDERLCARE OPTIONS 05%) | me%) | (338%) | 047%) | 047%) | 07.6%) | (59%)
SERVICES FORDISABLED | _ 3 8 4 8 6 2
INDIVIDUALS ©7%) | (258%) | (129%) | (258%) | 09.4%) | (6.5%)
4 4 N
CTHER B B (26.7%) | (26.7%) > (33.5%) (133%) |

Participants were asked to select which items they believed to be the top 5 strengths in their community.
Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree. Results were
sorted by annual household income for Oneida County and are shown in Table 36. Income was recoded to
Below ALICE and Above ALICE.

TABLE 36. TOP 5 COMMUNITY STRENGTHS BY INCOME — ONEIDA COUNTY

BELOW ALICE | ABOVE ALICE
RESPONSE OPTIONS N (%) N (%)
ABILITY TO CONTINUE LIVING IN MY HOME OR CHOSEN

COMMUNITY AS | GET OLDER S5 (2765 S22
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE (FAMILY DOCTOR) 21 (28.4%) 53 (71.6%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTHY FOODS 30 (32.6%) 62 (67.4%)
ACCESS TO COMMUNITY PARKS AND GREEN SPACES 30 (15.9%) 159 (84.1%)
ACCESS TO SAFE AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING 8 (32.0%) 17 (68.0%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE TRANSPORTATION 17 (47.2%) 19 (52.8%)
CLEAN ENVIRONMENT (AIR, WATER) 46 (23.5%) 150 (76.5%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE CHILD CARE 1 (11.1%) 8 (88.9%)
COMMUNITY SAFETY 33 (22.6%) 113 (77.4%)
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‘CDOEMNNTA‘LTJE\STV SPACES ARE INCLUSIVE TO PEOPLE OF ALL 21 (31.3%) 68 (68.7%)
GOOD JOBS AND STRONG ECONOMY 8 (211%) 20 (78.9%)
GOOD SCHOOLS 40 (28.4%) 101 (71.6%)
OPPORTUNITIES TO PRACTICE SPIRITUAL BELIEFS 42 (251%) 125 (74.9%)
RACIAL AND ETHNIC DIVERSITY 9 (33.3%) 18 (66.7%)
SENSE OF BELONGING 26 (29.9%) 61 (70.1%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 8 (44.4%) 10 (55.6%)
ROAD SAFETY 16 (21.3%) 59 (78.7%)
POSITIVE TEEN/YOUTH/FAMILY ACTIVITIES 13 (29.5%) 21 (70.5%)
COMMUNITY SUPPORT GROUPS 13 (27.7%) 34 (72.3%)
FELDERLY CARE OPTIONS 20 (39.2%) 21 (60.8%)
SERVICES FOR DISABLED INDIVIDUALS 8 (34.8%) 15 (65.2%)
OTHER 2 (20.0%) 8 (80.0%)

Participants were asked to select which items they believed to be the top 5 strengths in their community.

Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree. Results were

sorted by age for Vilas County and are shown in Table 27,

TABLE 37. TOP 5 COMMUNITY STRENCTHS BY AGE — VILAS COUNTY

1825 | 2640 | 4155 5665 |66-75 |75+
RESPONSE OPTIONS ST N AN ot S S (e
ABILITY TO CONTINUE LIVING IN MY HOME | 9 20 7 19 6 6
OR CHOSEN COMMUNITY AS | GET OLDER M7%) | 260%) | ©1%) | (247%) | 208%) | (7.8%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE 12 2 7 5 2 3
(FAMILY DOCTOR) (235%) | (235%) | (13.7%) | (©.8%) | (235%) | (59%)
15 g 7 T 7 3
ACCESSTO AFFORDABLE HEALTHY FOODS | e 1000 | facor | sy | 0359 | o
ACCESS TO COMMUNTY PARKS AND CREEN | 13 26 33 3 E ]
SPACES 105%) | 21.0%) | (26.6%) | 26.6%) | n4.5%) | (8%)
ACCESS TO SAFE AND AFFORDABLE T g 3 3 3 ]
HOUSING (36.7%) | (30.0%) | 10.0%) | 10.0%) | 10.0%) | (3.3%)
4 5 2 2 4 ]
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE TRANSPORTATION | 5500 | 0o coe | Bt | tise) | o225 | (s
4 23 4ty 43 30 3
CLEAN ENVIRONMENT (AIR, WATER) Den | oo | oma | osre | o | Gos
] 5 3 2 ]
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE CHILD CARE sam | | psos | 167 |z |
7 19 25 26 0 3
COMMUNITY SARETY 77%) | 1209%) | 275%) | (28.6%) | 121%) | (3.3%)
COMMUNITY SPACES ARE INCLUSIVE TO 4 6 13 15 6 4
PEOPLE OF ALL IDENTITIES 83%) | 125%) | 271%) | 313%) | 125%) | (83%)
3 5 5 2 ]
GOOD JOBS AND STRONG ECONOMY Cam | s | e | ios | s |
3 E 4 3 15 3
COODSCHOOS 7.6%) | 150%) | 345%) | 27.7%) | n2.6%) | (2.5%)
OPPORTUNITIES TO PRACTICE SPIRITUAL 3 3 2% 29 17 8
BELIEFS 0.4%) | 0.4%) | (25.0%) | (302%) | 07.79%) | (83%)
10 5 2 2 4
RACIAL AND ETHNIC DIVERSITY s | i | o | e | o7 |
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SENSE OF BELONGING i -

16 17

12 8

ROAD SAFETY

(14.0%) | (26.3%)

(211%) | 14.0%)

(141%) | 17.9%) | (205%) | (21.8%) | (15.4%) | (10.3%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE MENTAL HEALTH 6 e ] 3
SERVICES (4.09%) | (333%) | (6.7%) | (20.0%) | B

8 15 12 8 1] 3

(19.3%) | (5.3%)

> 7 5 3 ]

POSITIVE TEEN/YOUTH/FAMILY ACTIVITIES oo |33 | s | ooz | L

COMMUNITY SUPPORT GROUPS 0 1 W ; . .
10.0%) | (40.0%) | 3.3%) | 267%) | 10.0%) | 10.0%)

ELDERLY CARE OPTIONS . 0 : - i 7
69%) | 072%) | 276%) | 138%) | (31.0%) | (3.4%)
] 3 ] 3 3 ]

SERVICES FOR DISABLED INDIVIDUALS s | beom | | om0 | Lo | @

4 7
CTHER - - (36.4%) | (636%) | -

Participants were asked to select which items they believed to be the top 5 strengths in their community.

Questions are based on & 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree. Results were
sorted by annual household income for Vilas County and are shown in Table 38. Income was recoded to

Below ALICE and Above ALICE.

TABLE 38. TORP 5 COMMUNITY STRENGTHS BY INCOME = VILAS COUNTY

BELOW ALICE | ABOVE ALICE
RESPONSE OPTIONS N (%) N (%)
ABILITY TO CONTINUE LIVING IN MY HOME OR CHOSEN
COMMUNITY AS | GET OLDER 1172285 2 NN.Z%0)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE (FAMILY DOCTOR) 14 (33.3%) 28 (66.7%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTHY FOODS 13 (32.5%) 27 (67.5%)
ACCESS TO COMMUNITY PARKS AND GREEN SPACES 14 (14.3%) 84 (85.7%)
ACCESS TO SAFE AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING 7 (25.9%) 20 (74.1%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE TRANSPORTATION 5 (29.4%) 12 (70.6%)
CLEAN ENVIRONMENT (AIR, WATER) 22 (191%) 93 (80.9%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE CHILD CARE 1(10.0%) 9 (90.0%)
COMMUNITY SAFETY 16 (23.9%) 51 (76.1%)
‘CDOEMNNTA‘LTJE\STV SPACES ARE INCLUSIVE TO PEOPLE OF ALL 5 (23.1% 20 (76.9%)
GOOD JOBS AND STRONG ECONOMY! 1(9.1%) 10 (90.9%)
GOOD SCHOOLS 1 (12.5%) 77 (87.5%)
OPPORTUNITIES TO PRACTICE SPIRITUAL BELIEFS 13 (17.8%) 60 (82.2%)
RACIAL AND ETHNIC DIVERSITY 4 (21.19%) 15 (78.9%)
SENSE OF BELONGING 6 (11.1%) 48 (38.9%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 2 (16.7%) 10 (33.3%)
ROAD SAFETY 9 (22.5%) 21 (77.5%)
POSITIVE TEEN/YOUTH/FAMILY ACTIVITIES 2 (13.3%) 13 (86.7%)
COMMUNITY SUPPORT GROUPS 4 (19.0%) 17 (81.0%)
ELDERLY CARE OPTIONS 6 (31.6%) 13 (68.4%)
SERVICES FOR DISABLED INDIVIDUALS 2 (28.6%) 5 (71.4%)
OTHER 4 (40.0%) 6 (60.0%)
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Top 5 Areas for Improvement

Participants were asked to rank which items they believed to be the top 5 areas for growth in their
community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Results are shown in Teble 39. Values in the table represent the number of times a response option was
selected. The three highest rated areas for improvement combined across the three counties were gccess
to safe and affordable housing (50%), access to alfordable health care (37%), and access to affordable

healthy foods (37%), respectively.
TABLE 29: TOP 5 AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT

TO PEOPLE OF ALL IDENTITIES

FOREST ONEIDA VILAS COMBINED
RESPONSE OPTIONS N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
ACCESS TO SAFE AND AFFORDABLE 146 (383%) | 290 (573%) | 132 (53.7%) 568 (49.9%)
HOUSING
ACCESS TO AFFORDARBLE HEALTH CARE
(EAMILY DOCTOR) 108 (283%) | 189 (37.4%) | 128 (52.0%) 425 (37.3%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTHY FOODS | 177 (46.5%) | 153 (30.2%) 90 (36.6%) 420 (36.9%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE CHILDCARE 132 (34.6%) 202 (39.9%) | 85 (34.6%) 419 (36.8%)
ACCESS TOAFFORDABLE MENTAL HEALTH 1 o 2519 177 (35.0%) 9 (37.0%) 413 (36.3%)
SERVICES
GOOD JOBS AND STRONG ECONOMY 131 (34.4%) 168 (33.2%) 80 (32.5%) 379 (33.2%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE TRANSPORTATION | 99 (26.0%) 135 (26.7%) 79 (32.1%) 213 (27.5%)
FLDERLY CARE OPTIONS 126 (331%) 106 (209%) | 71(28.9%) 303 (26.6%)
RACIAL AND ETHNIC DIVERSITY 70 (18.4%) 137 (27.1%) 60 (24.4%) 267 (23.5%)
POSITIVE TEEN/YOUTH/FAMILY ACTIVITIES 96 (25.2%) 116 (22.9%) 43 (17.5%) 255 (22.4%)
GOOD SCHOOLS 15 (30.2%) 88 (17.4%) 33 (13.4%) 236 (20.7%)
ABILITY TO CONTINUE LIVING IN MY HOME OR
RN COMMUNITY Ae | CET LoD 63 (16.5%) 85 (16.8%) 54 (22.0%) 202 (17.8%)
ROAD SAFETY 55 (14.49%) 102 (202%) | 35 (14.2%) 192 (16.9%)
SERVICES FOR DISABLED INDIVIDUALS 55 (14.49%) 66 (13.0%) 22 (8.9%) 143 (12.6%)
SENSE OF BELONGING 47 (12.3%) 49 (9.7%) 28 (11.4%) 124 (109%)
CLEAN ENVIRONMENT (AIR, WATER) 33 (8.7%) 66 (13.0%) 16 (6.5%) 15 (10.1%)
COMMUNITY SUPPORT GROUPS 50 (13.1%) 44 (8.7%) 19 (7.7%) 13 (9.9%)
ACCESSTO COMMUNITY PARKSAND GREEN | 1o 0 o 20 (77%) 20 12.2%) 105 (9.2%
SPACES
COMMUNITY SAFETY 35 (9.2%) 43 (8.5%) 16 (6.5%) 94 (8.3%)
COMMUNITY SPACES ARE INCLUSIVE 17 (45%) 54 [10.7%) 12 (4.9%) 83 (7.3%)
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OPPORTUNITIES TO PRACTICE
SEIRTUAL BEL SRS 19 (5.0%) 17 (3.4%) 22 (8.9%) 58 (5.1%)
OTHER 9 (2.4%) 19 (3.8%) 10 (4.1%) 38 (3.3%)

Participants were asked to rank which items they believed to be the top 5 areas for growth in their
community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Results were sorted by age and are shown in Table 40.

TABLE 40. TOP 5 AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT BY AGE

UNDER
1825 | 26:40 | 4155 |65 | ee75 |75+
RESPONSE OPTIONS ng(%> S N A R e
S L T TR PR PP PR PR P
(0) (0) (o) O, (o) (0) O,
M LN (5%) | ©0%) | @1% | 2z1%) | @1%) | 046%) | 11.6%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTH | 38 2 103 84 55 30
CARE (FEAMILY DOCTOR) 9.0%) | (265%) | (24.4%) | 19.9%) | 13.0%) | (71%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE 2 4 122 16 78 %) E
HEALTHY FOODS (5%) | ©8%) |@21%) | (277%) |086%) | 00.0%) | (4.3%)
ACCESS TO COMMUNITY PARKS | 2% 33 15 14 7 7
AND GREEN SPACES (233%) | 320%) | 075%) | (036%) |(68%) | (6.8%)
ACCESS TO SAFE AND 3 45 153 144 e 80 25
AFEORDABLE HOUSING (5%) | (80%) | (271%) | (255%) | (204%) | 04.2%) | (4.4%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE w 0% a3 75 59 46 1%
TRANSPORTATION (3%) 77%) | eee%) | 240%) | (221%) | 047%) | (4.5%)
CLEAN ENVIRONMENT (AIR w 19 % 22 19 5 2
WATER) (9%) | 068w | (e3z%) | nosw | nesw) | (71%) | noe%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE CHILD | ] 3] 143 102 79 43 19
CARE (2%) 74%) | 342%) | 24.4%) | 18.9%) | 103%) | (4.5%)
14 25 22 E 10 4
COMIMIBINITR SAEEIRT N (15.1%) (26.9%) (23.7%) | (19.4%) | (10.8%) | (4.3%)
COMMUNITY SPACES ARE
1 29 15 16 5 3
}BEH#‘ST%ESTO PEOPLEORALL - (13.4%) (35.4%) (22.0%) | (19.5%) | (6.1%) (3.7%)
COOD JOBS AND STRONG 3 20 57 108 e = ]
ECONOMY (8% | (53%) | (23.0%) | (286%) | (209%) | (14.0%) | (7.4%)
3 %7 71 55 % 0% 5
COODSEHOOLS 02%) | 059%) | (3os%) | 236%) | n46%) | 003%) | (39%)
OPPORTUNITIES TO PRACTICE - E 19 12 ] 5 3
SPIRITUAL BELIEFS @.0%) | (328% | 207%) |07% | 86%) | (52%)
w 4 56 55 43 %3 10
RACIALAND ETHNIC DIVERSITY 1 o | 15406 | 322%) | 199%) | 061%) | 12.4%) | (3.7%)
> 14 9 25 20 16 4
SENBIE OF BELONGING 06%) | m3%) | @5% | 234%) |061%) | 029%) | (3.2%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE MENTAL | 3 38 122 106 73 42 E
HEALTH SERVICES (7% | 92%) | (320%) |@s7%) | 077%) | 002%) | (4.4%)
4 22 5 = 5 = 16
ROAD SAFENY 21%) | ms%) | @e72%) | a78%) | n62%) | n6s8%) | (8.4%)
POSITIVE TEEN/YOUTH/FAMILY 4 20 78 6 = 25 0
ACTIVITIES 06%) | (79%) | (osw%) |@4arw | 213%) | (99% | (4.3%)
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3 2 23 24 B 5
COMMUNTTY SUPPORTCGROUPS ) — M5%) | (283%) | (204%) | (212%) | 106%) | (8.0%)
22 57 89 73 45 15
LDERLEARE OPTIONS - (73%) | 189%) | (296%) | (243%) | 150%) | (5.0%)
SERVICES FOR DISABLED 1 19 43 33 26 16 5
INDIVIDUALS (7%) | (133%) | (301%) | (231%) | (182%) | (12%) | (35%)
2 9 13 9 3 2
OTHER - (5.3%) (23.7%) | (342%) | (237%) | (7.9%) | (5.3%)

Participants were asked to rank which items they believed to be the Top 5 areas for growth in their
community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Results were sorted by annuzal household income and are shown in Table 41 Income was recoded to Below

ALICEand Above ALICE.
TABLE 41. TOP 5 AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT BY INCOME

BELOW ALICE [ ABOVE ALICE

RESPONSE OPTIONS N (%) N (%)
e T ST TR, R
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE (FAMILY DOCTOR) 81 (25.6%) 236 (74.4%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTHY FOODS 87 (28.3%) 220 (71.7%)
ACCESS TO COMMUNITY PARKS AND GREEN SPACES 22 (28.2%) 56 (71.8%)
ACCESS TO SAFE AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING 107 (26.3%) 300 (73.7%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE TRANSPORTATION 67 (28.5%) 168 (71.5%)
CLEAN ENVIRONMENT (AIR, WATER) 18 (231%) 60 (76.9%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE CHILD CARE 64 (21.1%) 240 (78.9%)
COMMUNITY SAFETY 16 (25.4%) 47 (74.6%)
‘CDQEMN%JE\SW SPACES ARE INCLUSIVE TO PEOPLE OF ALL 21 (29.2%) 51 (70.8%)
GOOD JOBS AND STRONG ECONOMY 65 (25.2%) 193 (74.8%)
GOOD SCHOOLS 49 (31.6%) 106 (63.4%)
OPPORTUNITIES TO PRACTICE SPIRITUAL BELIEFS 16 (35.6%) 29 (64.4%)
RACIAL AND ETHNIC DIVERSITY (244%) 158 (75.6%)
SENSE OF BELONGING 9 (30.2%) 67 (69.8%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 2 (20.1%) 247 (79.9%)
ROAD SAFETY 5 (32.8%) 92 (67.2%)
POSITIVE TEEN/YOUTH/FAMILY ACTIVITIES S (21.3%) 129 (78.7%)
COMMUNITY SUPPORT GROUPS 3 (27.4%) 61 (72.6%)
ELDERLY CARE OPTIONS 5 (17.0%) 171 (83.0%)
SERVICES FOR DISABLED INDIVIDUALS 26 (24.3%) 81 (75.7%)
OTHER 9 (32.1%) 19 (67.9%)

Participants were asked to rank which items they believed to be the Top 5 areas for growth in their
community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Results were sorted by age for Forest County and are shown in Table 42.
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ABLE 42. TOP 5 AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT BY AGE = FOREST COUNTY

UNDER
1825 | 26:40 | 4155 | 5665 | 6675 |75+
RESPONSE OPTIONS ngz(%> o e e e e e
ABILITY TO CONTINUE LVING IN_| . . = . .
MY HOME OR CHOSEN ) ) ) ) 7 m7%) )
T . 07%) | (67%) | 083%) |(@233%) |(183%) (20.0%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE - 10 23 = A 5 5
HEALTH CARE (FAMILY DOCTOR) ©4%) | (217%) | 321%) | nos%) | (@s%) | (8.5%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE 2 8 53 = 27 1% 8
HEALTHY FOODS 01%) | n02%) | 300%) | 307%) | 053%) | (80%) | (45%)
ACCESS TO COMMUNITY PARKS | 6 13 6 3 3 4
AND GREEN SPACES 071%) | 371%) | 071%) | (86%) | (86%) | (11.4%)
ACCESS TO SAFE AND 3 E 9 40 27 14 4
AFEORDABLE HOUSING 21%) | 124%) | 269%) | 27.6%) | 08.6%) |(97%) | (2.8%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE ] 1 27 29 16 9 5
TRANSPORTATION n0% | m22% | 76w | o6 | 063%) | ©2%) | (51%)
CLEAN ENVIRONMENT (AIR w 8 12 3 3 - 5
WATER) (21%) | (250%) | (375%) | (9.4%) | (9.4%) (15.6%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE CHILD |1 — 4 22 8 w
CARE (8%) I za s | 212%) | n68%) | 61%) | (8%)
3 i 5 7 3 2
COMMUNITSARETY - 88%) | (324%) | 235%) | (206%) |(88%) | (59%)
COMMUNITY SPACES ARE w ; } . } }
INCLUSIVE TO PEOPLE OF ALL | - ) ) ) ) ) )
S 63%) | 313%) | 025%) |(88% |(25%) | (88%)
COOD JOBS AND STRONG 3 5 = 27 >3 6 5
ECONOMY 23%) | (69%) | 44%) | 321%) | 076%) | 022%) | (46%)
2 18 33 29 15 12 7
COODSCHOOS 08%) | (059%) | (202%) |257%) | 033%) | 06%) | (3.5%)
OPPORTUNITIES TO PRACTICE | _ 5 5 2 - > >
SPIRITUAL BELIEFS (421%) | (263%) | 105%) 10.5%) | 10.5%)
16 0% 15 10 2 3
RACIAL AND ETHNIC DIVERSITY | - S Ve | oram oz |oow | ias
2 5 17 0 6 3 3
SENSE OF BELONGING (43%) | n06%) | (362%) | (23.4%) |(28%) | (64%) |(64%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE 3 20 0 e 19 5 5
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 1% | 039%) | (347%) | (271%) | 032%) | (56%) | (3.5%)
3 5 15 10 5 6 7
HOADSARETY (55%) | 109%) | (273%) |ns2%) |(45%) | goo%) | 127%)
POSITIVE TEENNYOUTH/EAMILY | 3 E 29 23 18 1 3
ACTIVITIES 32%) | (84% | (305%) | (242%) | 089%) | mew) | (32%)
5 E 5 5 5 5
COMMIBINIT SUIPIRORTOROUIPS ) = (12.0%) (36.0%) | (16.0%) | (16.0%) | (10.0%) | 10.0%)
12 26 43 26 12 6
FEDERLCARE OPTIONS - 0.6%) | (208%) | 34.4%) | (208%) |(06%) | (4.8%)
SERVICES FOR DISABLED B g 20 13 7 4 3
INDIVIDUALS 045%) | 364%) | (236%) | 027%) |(73% | (55%)
3 3 ] 2
CTHER B B (33.3%) | (33.3%) | (11.1%) B (22.2%)
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Participants were asked to rank which items they believed to be the top 5 areas for growth in their

community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Results were sorted by annuzal household income for Forest County and are shown in Table 43 Income was

recoded to Below ALICE and Above ALICE.

TABLE 43, TOP 5 AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT BY INCOME — FOREST COUNTY

BELOW ALICE | ABOVE ALICE
RESPONSE OPTIONS N %) N %)
T OCON UE VNN HOVEORGROSEN |19 g |09
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE (FAMILY DOCTOR) 23 (28.8%) 57 (71.3%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTHY FOODS 36 (30.0%) 84 (70.0%)
ACCESS TO COMMUNITY PARKS AND GREEN SPACES 9 (37.5%) 15 (62.5%)
ACCESS TO SAFE AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING 27 (29.7%) 64 (70.3%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE TRANSPORTATION 23 (34.8%) 43 (65.2%)
CLEAN ENVIRONMENT (AIR, WATER) 3 (15.8%) 16 (84.2%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE CHILD CARE 20 (22.2%) 70 (77.8%)
COMMUNITY SAFETY 7 (21.2%) 26 (78.8%)
%)EMN%JE\SW SPACES ARE INCLUSIVE TO PEOPLE OF ALL 6 (429%) 8 (57.1%
GOOD JOBS AND STRONG ECONOMY 22 (26.5%) 61 (73.5%)
GOOD SCHOOLS 23 (34.3%) 44 (65.7%)
OPPORTUNITIES TO PRACTICE SPIRITUAL BELIEFS 8 (66.7%) 4 (33.3%)
RACIAL AND ETHNIC DIVERSITY 17 (34.0%) 33 (66.0%)
SENSE OF BELONGING 9 (26.5%) 25 (73.5%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 23 (23.7%) 74 (76.3%)
ROAD SAFETY 9 (25.7%) 26 (74.3%)
POSITIVE TEEN/YOUTH/FAMILY ACTIVITIES 12 (21.4%) 4t (78.6%)
COMMUNITY SUPPORT GROUPS 1 (28.9%) 27 (711%)
ELDERLY CARE OPTIONS 16 (20.3%) 63 (79.7%)
SERVICES FOR DISABLED INDIVIDUALS 9 (23.7%) 29 (76.3%)
OTHER 2 (28.6%) 5 (71.4%)

Participants were asked to rank which items they believed to be the top 5 areas for growth in their
community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Results were sorted by age for Oneida County and are shown in Table 44,

TABLE 44. TOP 5 AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT BY AGE - ONEIDA COUNTY

UNDER

1825 | 2640 | 4155 |56-65 |e6675 |75+
RESPONSE OPTIONS nga(%) STETR ST XTSI oo S N e
ABILITY TO CONTINUE LIVING TN

5 21 16 18 15 10
%MHSMNE‘%R ACSHI%SEETNOLDER - 59%) | 247%) | nss%) | 212%) | n7.6%) | (1.8%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTH 14 66 39 5 24 4
CARE (FAMILY DOCTOR] - 74%) | 350%) | 207%) | nesw) | n28%) | (7.4%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE 5 = 6 33 15 7
HEALTHY FOODS - 52%) | 353%) | 235%) | 216%) | (98%) | (46%)
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ACCESS TO COMMUNITY PARKS | Z 17 7 7 ] 2
AND GREEN SPACES 105%) | (447%) | ns4%) | nss%) | (26%) | (53%)
ACCESS TO SAFE AND - 15 90 69 5 45 8
AFFORDABLE HOUSING 52%) | 313%) | 240%) | 077%) | 0se%) | (63%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE B 7 4] 4 28 2] 4
TRANSPORTATION (52%) | (30.4%) | (252%) | (207%) | (15.6%) | (30%)
CLEAN ENVIRONMENT (AR, - 7 15 15 15 7 6
WATER) 008%) | 231%) | 231%) | 231%) | nosw) | (9.2%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE CHILD 13 77 38 35 26 12
CARE 64%) | (381%) |nss%) | 073%) | 129%) | (6.4%)
10 10 7 7 4 ]
COMIMIBINITR SAEEIRT N (233%) | (23.3%) | (25.6%) | (16.3%) (9.3%) (2.3%)
COMMUNITY SPACES ARE . - - . .
INCLUSIVE TO PEOPLE OF ALL . ) ) ) ) -
S 148%) | (296%) | (296%) | (20.4%) | (56%)
COOD JOBS AND STRONG - 8 22 3 % 3 17
ECONOMY 48%) | 251%) | (257%) | (20.4%) | 03.8%) | (10.2%)
] 1 29 17 15 9 5
COODSLHOO 019%) | 126%) | (333%) | 195%) | 072%) | 103%) | (57%)
OPPORTUNITIES TO PRACTICE - 2 6 7 - ] ]
SPIRITUAL BELIEFS me%) | (353%) | (412%) (59%) | (59%)
] 14 45 27 25 22 3
FACIAL AND ETHNIC DIVERSITY (7%) | 002%) | z28%) | n97%) | n82%) | 61%) | (22%)
3 14 13 10 9
SENBIE OF BELONGING N (6.1%) (28.6%) | (265%) | (20.4%) | (18.4%) |
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE MENTAL 10 64 40 30 24 9
HEALTH SERVICES 56%) | (362%) | 226%) | 169%) | 036%) | (51%)
] 9 , 17 16 8 8
HOAD SATETY 0% | 89%) | 31.7%) |nesw) | 0s8%) | 07.8%) | (7.9%)
POSITIVE TEEN/NOUTH/FAMILY ] 9 4] 24 25 10 5
ACTIVITIES (9%) | (78%) | (357%) | 209%) | 217%) | 87%) | (43%)
COMMUNITY SUPPORT GROUPS | - : 10 o = b .
m4%) | 227%) | 227%) | 273%) | ©1%) | (68%)
g 20 26 25 19 7
FEDERLY CARE OPTIONS 7.6%) | 09.0%) | 24asw | (238%) | (81%) | (67%)
SERVICES FOR DISABLED ] 7 E 15 1% 9 2
INDIVIDUALS 05%) | 006%) | 273%) | 227%) | @212%) | 036%) | (3.0%)
2 4 5 6 2
CTHER 105%) | 210%) | 263%) | 316%) | pnosw) |

Participants were asked to rank which items they believed to be the top 5 areas for growth in their

community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Results were sorted by annuzal household income for Oneida County and are shown in Table 45 Income

was recoded to Below ALICE and Above ALICE.

TABLE 45 TOP 5 AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT BY INCOME — ONEIDA COUNTY

BELOW ALICE | ABOVE ALICE
RESPONSE OPTIONS N (%) N (%)
ABILITY TO CONTINUE LIVING IN MY HOME OR CHOSEN 5 o
COMMUNITY AS | GET OLDER 20 (23.0%) 49 (71.0%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE (FAMILY DOCTOR) 38 (26.4%) 106 (73.6%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTHY FOODS 37 (31.1%) 82 (68.9%)
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ACCESS TO COMMUNITY PARKS AND GREEN SPACES 8 (26.7%) 22 (73.3%)
ACCESS TO SAFE AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING 63 (29.3%) 152 (70.7%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE TRANSPORTATION 33 (30.8%) 74 (69.2%)
CLEAN ENVIRONMENT (AIR, WATER) 1 (22.9%) 37 (77.1%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE CHILD CARE 37 (24.3%) 15 (75.7%)
COMMUNITY SAFETY 7 (212%) 26 (78.8%)
‘CDOE%Q!}A‘%E\STV SPACES ARE INCLUSIVE TO PEOPLE OF ALL 12 (25.5%) 35 (74.5%)
GOOD JOBS AND STRONG ECONOMY 34 (27.6%) 89 (72.4%)
GOOD SCHOOLS 18 (28.1%) 46 (71.9%)
OPPORTUNITIES TO PRACTICE SPIRITUAL BELIEFS 3 (23.1%) 10 (76.9%)
RACIAL AND ETHNIC DIVERSITY 24 (22.4%) 832 (77.6%)
SENSE OF BELONGING 15 (40.5%) 22 (59.5%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 33 (22.6%) N3 (77.4%)
ROAD SAFETY 28 (38.4%) 45 (61.6%)
POSITIVE TEEN/YOUTH/FAMILY ACTIVITIES 17 (213%) 63 (78.8%)
COMMUNITY SUPPORT GROUPS 7 (219%) 25 (78.1%)
ELDERLY CARE OPTIONS 1 (13.9%) 68 (86.1%)
SERVICES FOR DISABLED INDIVIDUALS 12 (25.0%) 39 (75.0%)
OTHER 3 (23.1%) 10 (76.9%)

Participants were asked to rank which items they believed to be the Top 5 areas for growth in their
community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Results were sorted by age for Vilas County and are shown in Table 46.

TABLE 46. TOP 5 AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT BY AGE = VILAS COUNTY

1825 2640 |4155 |5665 6675 |75
RESPONSE OPTIONS ror e ialll IN e I IS e
ABILITY TO CONTINUE LIVING IN MY HOME | 9 10 % B 7 ]
OR CHOSEN COMMUNITY AS | GETOLDER | 167%) | 18.5%) | (25.9%) | (2419%) | n3.0%) | n.9%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE 14 23 30 2 22 7
(FAMILY DOCTOR) 109%) | 180%) | 234%) | 25.0%) | (172%) | (55%)
15 15 26 E 3 3
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTHY FOODS | o | (re7o | omose) | p0.0%) | (400 | 53%)
ACCESS TO COMMUN TY PARKS AND 14 3 5 4 3 ]
GREEN SPACES (467%) | 100%) | 167%) | 033%) | 100%) | 33%)
ACCESS TO SAFE AND AFFORDABLE 2 2% 35 %7 2] 3
HOUSING ©1%) | 182%) | 265%) | 280%) | 159%) | (23%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE 6 5 12 25 16 5
TRANSPORTATION 76%) | 190%) | 052%) | 316w | 203%) | (63%)
4 5 4 ] ] ]
CEEAN ENVIRCINMIENTAIR, WATER) 25%) | (313%) | 250%) | 63%) | (63%) | (63%)
5 2] 23 22 3 5
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE CHILD CARE b | e | oo | eon | noes) | mew
COMMUNITY SAFETY 7 - : “ : W
63%) | (250%) | 188%) | (250%) | (188%) | (63%)
COMMUNITY SPACES ARE INCLUSIVE TO 2 5 2
PEOPLE OF ALL IDENTITIES 167%) | (667%) | 167%) | -
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3 E 23 22 14 5
COODIORES AND S TRONG FCONOMY (3.8%) | 163%) | (28.8%) | (27.5%) | 17.5%) | (6.3%)
8 9 g 4 3
COObECHOOLS (242%) | (273%) | (27.3%) | (121%) | (91%)
OPPORTUNITIES TO PRACTICE SPIRITUAL | 8 8 3 w 2 B
BELIEFS (36.4%) | (36.4%) | 13.6%) | (45%) | (91%)
T 17 T 8 g 4
RACIAL AND ETHNIC DIVERSITY ne3%) | oz | s3% | 033 | 050%) | 6.7%)
6 8 5 o4 w
SENSEOIFSISRONGING 21.4%) | 28.6%) | 07.9%) | “ 4% | 143%) | (3.6%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE MENTAL HEALTH | 8 18 27 24 10 4
SERVICES (8.8%) | 19.8%) | 297%) | (26.4%) | 11.0%) | (4.4%)
7 5 7 7 8 w
ROAD SAFETY (20.0%) | 0143%) | 20.0%) | 200%) | (229%) | (2.9%)
3 8 14 0 4 3
POSITIVE TEENYOUTHIFAMILY ACTMITIES | 1 oo | g oy | moese) | psese) | o3 | mro%
2 4 5 4 3 w
COMMUNITSURRORT CROUPS 105%) | (211%) | (263%) | (211%) | 158%) | (5.3%)
2 T 20 22 14 2
SRRV CARE OPTIONS (28%) | (155%) | (282% | (310%) | (19.7%) | (2.6%)
4 5 5 5 3
SERVICES FOR DISABLED INDIVIDUALS I e e e
2 5 2 1
OTHER B (20.0%) | (50.0%) | 20.0%) | 10.0%) |

Participants were asked to rank which items they believed to be the top 5 areas for growth in their
community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Results were sorted by annual household income for Vilas County and are shown in Table 47. Income was

recoded to Below ALICE and Above ALICE.

TABLE 47. TOP 5 AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT BY INCOME - VILAS COUNTY

BELOW ALICE | ABOVE ALICE
RESPONSE OPTIONS N (9%) N (%)
églhjll\TAVUTN?TgalgTIIGNETE(;ILVE‘)ES IN MY HOME OR CHOSEN 10 (22.29%) 35 (77.8%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTH CARE (FAMILY DOCTOR) 20 (21.5%) 73 (78.5%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTHY FOODS 14 (20.6%) 54 (79.4%)
ACCESS TO COMMUNITY PARKS AND GREEN SPACES 5 (20.8%) 19 (79.2%)
ACCESS TO SAFE AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING 17 (16.8%) 84 (83.2%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE TRANSPORTATION 1 (17.7%) 51 (32.3%)
CLEAN ENVIRONMENT (AIR, WATER) 4 (36.4%) 7 (63.6%)
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE CHILD CARE 7 (11.3%) 55 (88.7%)
COMMUNITY SAFETY 2 (25.0%) 6 (75.0%)
FD%NQ%JE\SW SPACES ARE INCLUSIVE TO PEOPLE OF ALL 3 (27.3%) 8 (72.7%)
GOOD JOBS AND STRONG ECONOMY 9 (17.3%) 43 (82.7%)
GOOD SCHOOLS 8 (33.3%) 16 (66.7%)
OPPORTUNITIES TO PRACTICE SPIRITUAL BELIEFS 5 (25.0%) 15 (75.0%)
RACIAL AND ETHNIC DIVERSITY 10 (19.2%) 42 (80.8%)
SENSE OF BELONGING 5 (20.0%) 20 (80.0)
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ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 6 (9.1%) 60 (90.9%)
ROAD SAFETY 8 (27.6%) 21 (72.4%)
POSITIVE TEEN/YOUTH/FAMILY ACTIVITIES 6 (21.4%) 22 (78.6%)
COMMUNITY SUPPORT GROUPS 5 (35.7%) 9 (64.3%)

ELDERLY CARE OPTIONS 8 (16.7%) 40 (83.3%)
SERVICES FOR DISABLED INDIVIDUALS 4 (23.5%) 13 (76.5%)
OTHER 4 (50.0%) 4 (50.0%)
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Personal Health Concerns

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item

was measured using three response options: 1=/Not worried 2= Worried, and 3=No opinion. Participants
were also asked ‘How has your physical health changed overall since COV/D? This item was measured

using 1=Better, 2=About the same, 3= Worse.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not
worried about their physical health since COVID. Results are shown in Table 48.

TABLE 48 PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS BY COVID

BETTER SAME WORSE
N (%) N (96) N (%)
SMOKING CIGARETTES OR USING WORRIED 37 (21.8%) 81 (47.6%) 52 (30.6%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED | 64 (7.6%) 560 (66.1%) | 223 (26.3%)
WORRIED 23 (20.4%) 52 (46.0%) 38 (33.6%)
M OIRIN ALCOIRIOL LISE NOT WORRIED | 80 (8.8%) 594 (653%) | 236 (259%)
WORRIED 24 (14.1%) 82 (482%) 64 (37.6%)
VIOV DISASILITY NOT WORRIED | 75 (9.1%) 547 (66.6%) | 199 24.2%)
WORRIED 24 (9.4%) 125 (488%) | 107 (418%)
VIOV EHRONIC DISEASE NOT WORRIED | 77 (10.7%) 4935 (68.3%) | 152 (211%)
USING SUBSTANCES (MARLUANA, | \yoRRIED 26 (23.6%) 44 (400%) | 40 (36.4%)
METH, COCAINE, MISUSE OF
PRESCRIPTION DRUGS NOT WORRIED | 79 (8.7%) 596 (657%) | 232 (25.6%)
WORRIED 26 (10.3%) 95 (37.7%) 131 (52.0%)
M OWN MENTAEREALTHISSUES =0 S U SRRIED | 75 10.2%) 5390 (732%) | 122 (16.6%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS | WORRIED 40 (12.0%) 161 (483%) | 132 (39.6%)
FOODS NOT WORRIED | 59 (8.7%) 489 (717%) | 154 (19.6%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF WORRIED 36 (10.4%) 185 (56.3%) | 124 (35.9%)
DAILY EXERCISE NOT WORRIED | 65 (9.7%) 448 (671%) | 155 (232%)
ENCAGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS | \\opRIED 26 (28.0%) 36 (38.7%) 31 (33.3%)
(THAT CAN LEAD TO AN STI. HIV, OR
AN UNPLANNED PREGNANCY NOT WORRIED | 73 (8.0% 603 (65.8%) | 241 (26.3%
) ( ) ( ) ( )

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item

was measured using three response options: 1=Not worried 2=V orried, and 3=No opinion.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not
worried about their annuzal household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE and Above ALICE
Results are shown in Table 49.

TABLE 49 PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS BY INCOME

BELOW ALICE | ABOVE ALICE
N (%) N (%)
SMOKING CIGARETTES OR USING WORRIED 34 (25.8%) 98 (74.2%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED | 141 (23.4%) 462 (76.6%)
WORRIED 25 (25.0%) 75 (75.0%)
MIOWINALEOROL LUSE NOT WORRIED | 158 (24.9%) 477 (75.19%)
WORRIED 52 (42.3%) 71 (57.7%)
MY OWN DISABILITY
NOT WORRIED | 126 (21.4%) 463 (78.6%)
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WORRIED 66 (34.0%) 128 (66.0%)

YOI CHRONIC DISEASE NOT WORRIED | 103 (20.2%) 407 (79.8%)
USING SUBSTANCES (MARIJUANA, METH, | \woRRIED 22 (24.4%) 68 (75.6%)
COCAINE, MISUSE OF PRESCRIPTION
DRUGS) NOT WORRIED | 159 (24.3%) 494 (75.7%)

WORRIED 57 (28.4%) 144 (71.6%)
MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES

NOT WORRIED | 114 (22.4%) 296 (77.6%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS WORRIED 66 (25.2%) 196 (74.8%)
FOODS NOT WORRIED | 110 (23.5%) 358 (76.5%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF DAILY WORRIED 57 (22.2%) 200 (77.8%)
EXERCISE NOT WORRIED | 116 (24.7%) 354 (75.3%)
ENCAGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS (THAT i i
AN LEAD) TOAN ST B OB A WORRIED 23 (29.5%) 55 (70.5%)
UNPLANNED PREGNANCY) NOT WORRIED | 154 (23.3%) 506 (76.7%)

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item
was measured using three response options: 1=Not worried 2= orried, and 3=No opinion.

Participants were also asked ‘Do you have health insurance? This item originally was measured using
1=Yes, it meets my needs and is affordable, 2= Yes, but it does not meet my neeads, 3=Yes, but it is not

alfordable, 4=Yes, but it is not affordable and does not meet my needs, and 5=/ do not have health
insurance. We recoded this item to Has insurance and No insurance.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not
worried and whether they had or did not have insurance. Results are shown in Table 50.

TABLE 50. PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS BY INSURANCE

HAS INSURANCE

NO INSURANCE

N (%) N (%)

SMOKING CICARETTES OR USING WORRIED 160 (93.0%) 12 (7.0%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED 842 (98.4%) 4 (1.6%)

WORRIED 104 (90.4%) 11 (9.6%)
MIOWIALEOROLLUSE NOT WORRIED 904 (98.6%) 13 (1.49%)

WORRIED 165 (95.4%) 8 (4.6%)
MO DISARIETTY NOT WORRIED 814 (98.4%) 12 (1.6%)

WORRIED 248 (95.0%) 13 (5.0%)
YOI EHRONIC DISEASE NOT WORRIED 715 (98.8%) 9 (1.2%)
USING SUBSTANCES (MARIJUANA, METH, WORRIED 102 (91.1%) 10 (8.9%)
COCAINE, MISUSE OF PRESCRIPTION
DRUGS) NOT WORRIED 901 (98.5%) 14 (1.5%)

WORRIED 247 (94.9%) 13 (5.1%)
MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES

NOT WORRIED 736 (98.9%) 8 (1.1%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS WORRIED 320 (95.2%) 16 (4.8%)
FOODS NOT WORRIED 680 (99.0%) 7 (1.0%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF DAILY WORRIED 339 (96.9%) 11 (31%)
EXERCISE NOT WORRIED 658 (98.1%) 13 (19%)
ENCACGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS (THAT WORRIED 83 (87.4%) 12 (12.6%)
CAN LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, OR AN
UNPLANNED PREGNANCY) NOT WORRIED 914 (98.9%) 10 (1.1%)
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Participants from Forest County were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related
statements. This itermn was measured using three response options: 1=Not worried. 2= Worried, and 3=No

opinion. Participants were also asked ‘How has your physical health changed overall since COVID? This
item was measured using 1=Belter, 2=Aboul the same, 3= Worse.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not
worried about their physical health since COVID. Results are shown in Table 51.

TABLE 51. PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS BY COVID -~ FOREST COUNTY

BETTER SAME WORSE
N (%) N (%) N (%)
SMOKING CIGARETTES OR USING | WORRIED 12 (235%) |26 (51.0%) |13 (255%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED 18 (6.3%) 196 (67.7%) | 74 (26.0%)
WORRIED 8 (27.6%) 16 (552%) | 5(17.2%)
SO AEDROE e NOT WORRIED 23 (7.5%) 203 (661%) | 81 (26.4%)
WORRIED 6 (14.0%) 20 (46.5%) | 17 (39.5%)
O AT NOT WORRIED 21 (7.6%) 189 (68.2%) | 67 (24.2%)
WORRIED 7 (9.3%) 37 (49.3%) | 31 (413%)
OO B NOT WORRIED 24 (9.6%) 172 (69.1%) | 53 (213%)
USINGSUBSITANCIES (MANLUANS, | yioRRIED 7 (26.9%) 13(50.0%) | 6(231%)
METH, COCAINE, MISUSE OF
PRESCRIPTION DRUGS) NOT WORRIED 25 (8.0%) 209 (67.2%) | 77 (24.8%)
WORRIED 10(137%) |23 (315%) | 40 (54.8%)
MPOWNMENTAL HEALTH BSUES ['NOT WORRIED 24 (9.5%) 187 (73.9%) | 42 (166%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY WORRIED 13 (11.6%) 55(491%) | 44 (39.3%)
NUTRITIOUS FOODS NOT WORRIED 19 (8.3%) 167 (72.6%) | 44 (19.1%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF | WORRIED 11(9.7%) 65 (575%) | 37 (32.7%)
DAILY EXERCISE NOT WORRIED 20 (9.0%) 152 (682%) | 51 (22.9%)
ENCAGINGIN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS | \woRRIED 7 (33.3%) 9 (429%) |5 (23.8%)
(THAT CAN LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, OR
AN UNPLANNED PREGNANCY) NOT WORRIED 22 (7.0%) 211 (67.4%) 80 (25.6%)

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item
was measured using three response options: 1=Not worried 2=V orried, and 3=No opinion.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not

worried about their annual household income. Income was recoded to Be/ow ALICE and Above ALICE.

Responses are shown in Table 52.

TABLE 52. PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS BY INCOME — FOREST COUNTY

BELOW ALICE | ABOVE ALICE
N (%) N (%)
SMOKING CIGARETTES OR USING WORRIED 14 (41.2%) 20 (58.8%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED | 42 (22.6%) 144 (77.4%)
WORRIED 9 (39.1%) 14 (60.9%)
MIOWINALEOROLLUSE NOT WORRIED | 49 (24.9%) 148 (75.1%)
WORRIED 17 (58.6%) 12 (41.4%)
MY OWN DISABILITY
NOT WORRIED | 41 (23.0%) 127 (77.0%)
WORRIED 22 (44.9%) 27 (551%)
VIOV CHRONIC DISEASE NOT WORRIED | 35 (21.5%) 128 (78.5%)
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USING SUBSTANCES (MARIJUANA, METH, WORRIED 11 (57.9%) 8 (42.1%)
COCAINE, MISUSE OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS I"\ 0T WORRIED | 50 (24.4%) 155 (75.6%)
WORRIED 18 (37.5%) 30 (62.5%)
MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES
NOT WORRIED | 37 (22.6%) 127 (77.4%)
WORRIED 18 (24.3%) 56 (75.7%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS FOODS NOT WORRIED | 40 (26.3%) 12 (75.7%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF DAILY WORRIED 19 (24.7%) 58 (753%)
EXERCISE NOT WORRIED | 39 (27.1%) 105 (72.9%)
ENCAGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS (THAT WORRIED 7 (467%) 8 (53.3%)
CAN LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, OR AN
UNPLANNED PREGNANCY) NOT WORRIED | 49 (23.8%) 157 (76.2%)

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item
was measured using three response options: 1=/Not worried 2=V orried, and 3=No opinion.

Participants were also asked ‘Do you have health insurance? This item originally was measured using
1=Yes, it meets my needs and is affordable, 2= Yes, but it does not meet my needs, 3=Yes, but it is not
affordable 4=Yes, but it is not affordable and does not meet my needs, and 5=/ do not have health

insurance. We recoded this item to Has insurance and No insurance.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not
worried and whether they had or did not have insurance. Responses are shown in Table 53.

TABLE 53 PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS BY INSURANCE - FOREST COUNTY

HAS INSURANCE
N (%)

NO INSURANCE
N (%)

UNPLANNED PREGNANCY)

SMOKING CIGARETTES OR USING WORRIED 51 (100.0%) —
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED | 283 (97.6%) 7 (2.4%)
WORRIED 28 (96.6%) 1 (3.4%)
MIOWIALEOROLLUSE NOT WORRIED | 306 (98.4%) 5 (1.6%)
WORRIED 43 (100.0%) -
MO DISARILTTY NOT WORRIED | 276 (98.6%) 4 (1.4%)
WORRIED 73 (96.1%) 3 (3.9%)
VIO CHRONIC DISEASE NOT WORRIED | 248 (98.8%) 3 (12%)
USING SUBSTANCES (MARIJUANA, METH, WORRIED 26 (100.0%) B
COCAINE, MISUSE OF PRESCRIPTION
DRUGS NOT WORRIED | 308 (97.8%) 7 (2.2%)
WORRIED 71 (97.3%) 2 (2.7%)
MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES
NOT WORRIED | 253 (98.4%) 4 (1.6%)
WORRIED 109 (96.5%) 4 (3.5%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS FOODS | == Semes 555 98.7%) > (15%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF DAILY WORRIED 113 (99.1%) 1(9%)
EXERCISE NOT WORRIED | 219 (97.3%) 6 (2.7%)
ENGAGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS (THAT WORRIED 20 (95.2%) 1 (4.8%)
CAN LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, OR AN
NOT WORRIED | 311 (98.4%) 5 (1.6%)

Participants from Oneida County were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related
staterments. This item was measured using three response options: 1=Not worried, 2= Worried and 3=No
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item was measured using 1=Better, 2=About the same, 3= Vorse.

opinion. Participants were also asked ‘How has your physical health changed overall since COVID? This

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not
worried about their physical health since COVID. Results are shown in Table 54.

TABLE 54. PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS BY COVID - ONEIDA COUNTY

BETTER SAME WORSE
N (%) N (%) N (%)
SMOKING CIGARETTES OR USING WORRIED 14 (18.2%) 38 (49.4%) | 25 (32.5%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED | 29 (7.6%) 248 (64.6%) | 107 (27.9%)
WORRIED 7 (13.2%) 25 (47.2%) 21 (39.6%)
MIOWINALEOROL LUSE NOT WORRIED | 35 (8.5%) 264 (63.9%) | 114 (27.6%)
WORRIED 11 (13.1%) 40 (47.6%) | 33 (39.3%)
VIOV DISABIEITY NOT WORRIED | 33 (9.0%) 239 (65.3%) | 94 (25.7%)
WORRIED 9 (7.6%) 63 (52.9%) 47 (39.5%)
M OWIEHRONIC DISEASE NOT WORRIED | 33 (10.4%) 209 (659%) | 75 (23.7%)
LQSE'TNS E%ET.@ECME\SS@MSE%%UANA’ WORRIED 9 (16.7%) 23 (42.6%) 22 (40.7%)
DQESC’:QDT\ON bQUGS NOT WORRIED | 34 (8.4%) 260 (63.9%) 13 (27.8%)
WORRIED 8 (6.2%) 50 (38.8%) 71 (55.0%)
MICOWIN MERNTAL HEALTHISSUES NOT WORRIED | 32 (10.0%) 233 (72.8%) | 55 17.2%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS WORRIED 15 (10.5%) 70 (49.0%) | 58 (40.6%)
FOODS NOT WORRIED | 24 (7.8%) 214 (693%) | 71 (23.0%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF WORRIED 13 (8.4%) 82 (53.2%) 59 (38.3%)
DAILY EXERCISE NOT WORRIED | 28 (9.2%) 197 (65.0%) | 78 (25.7%)
(ENGAC‘NG IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS WORRIED 10 (23.8%) 18 (42.9%) 14 (33.3%)
THAT CAN LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, OR
AN UNPLANNED PREGNANCY) NOT WORRIED | 32 (7.6%) 206 (63.5%) 121 (28.9%)

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item

was measured using three response options: 1=Not worried 2=V orried, and 3=No opinion.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not
worried about their annuzal household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE and Above ALICE
Responses from Oneida County are shown in Table 55,

TABLE 55 PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS BY INCOME — ONEIDA COUNTY

BELOW ALICE ABOVE ALICE
N (%) N (%)
SMOKING CIGARETTES OR USING WORRIED 12 (20.0%) 48 (80.0%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED | 73 (25.5%) 213 (74.5%)
WORRIED 12 (25.0%) 36 (75.0%)
MIOWINALEOROLLUSE NOT WORRIED | 77 (25.7%) 223 (74.3%)
WORRIED 24 (40.7%) 35 (59.3%)
MOV DISABILITY NOT WORRIED | 61 (22.1%) 215 (77.9%)
WORRIED 31 (32.6%) 64 (67.4%)
YOI EHRONIC DISEASE NOT WORRIED | 46 (20.0%) 184 (80.0%)
WORRIED 7 (16.3%) 36 (83.7%)
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USING SUBSTANCES (MARIJUANA, METH,

COCAINE, MISUSE OF PRESCRIPTION NOT WORRIED 79 (25.9%) 226 (74.1%)

DRUGS

MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES WORRIED 51 (27.7%) 81 (72.5%)
NOT WORRIED 2 (231%) 173 (76.9%)
WORRIED 2 (25.8%) 92 (74.2%)

CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS FOODS NOT WORRIED 2 (24.2%) 162 (75.7%)

PARTICIPATING INANY FORM OF DAILY WORRIED 8 (23.1%) 93 (76.9%)

EXERCISE NOT WORRIED 6 (25.3%) 165 (74.7%)

ENCAGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS (THAT WORRIED 13 (37.1%) 22 (62.9%)

CAN LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, OR AN

UNPLANNED PREGNANCY) NOT WORRIED 78 (24.9%) 235 (75.1%)

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item
was measured using three response options: 1=/Not worried 2=Worried, and 3=No opinion.

Participants were also asked ‘Do you have health insurance? This item originally was measured using
1=Yes, it meets my needs and is affordable 2=Yes, but it does not meet my needs, 3=Yes, but it /s not
alfordable, 4=Yes, but it is not affordable and does not meet my needs, and 5=/ do not have health

insurance. We recoded this item to Has insurance and No insurance.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not

worried and whether they had or did not have insurance. Responses from Oneida County are shown in

Table 56.

TABLE 56 PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS BY INSURANCE — ONEIDA COUNTY

HAS INSURANCE

NO INSURANCE

UNPLANNED PREGNANCY)

N (%) N (%)

SMOKING CICARETTES OR USING WORRIED 73 (92.4%) 6 (7.6%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED | 384 (39.0%) 4 (1.0%)

WORRIED 49 (89.1%) 6 (10.9%)
MIOWIALEOROLLUSE NOT WORRIED | 413 (99.0%) 4 (1.0%)

WORRIED 83 (95.4%) 4 (4.6%)
MOV DIBABILITY NOT WORRIED | 364 (98.6%) 5 (1.4%)

WORRIED 119 (96.7%) 4 (3.3%)
MOV CHRONIC DISEASE NOT WORRIED | 315 (99.1%) 3 (9%)
USING SUBSTANCES (MARIJUANA METH, | WORRIED 52 (92.9%) 4 (7.1%)
COCAINE, MISUSE OF PRESCRIPTION
DRUGS) NOT WORRIED | 407 (99.0%) 4 (1.0%)

WORRIED 125 (95.4%) 6 (4.6%)
MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES

NOT WORRIED | 321 (99.1%) 3 (9%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS WORRIED 139 (95.9%) 6 (4.1%)
FOODS NOT WORRIED | 310 (99.4%) 2 (.6%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF DAILY WORRIED 153 (96.8%) 5 (3.2%)
EXERCISE NOT WORRIED 301 (98.7%) 4 (1.3%)
ENCAGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS (THAT | WORRIED 38 (86.4%) 6 (13.6%)
CAN LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, OR AN

NOT WORRIED | 420 (99.3%) 3(7%)
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Participants from Vilas County were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related
statements. This iterm was measured using three response options: 1=Not worried. 2= Worried, and 3=No

opinion. Participants were also asked '‘How has your physical health changed overall since COVID? This
item was measured using 1=Belter, 2=Aboul the same, 3= Worse.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not
worried about their physical health since COVID. Results are shown in Table 57.

TABLE 57 PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS BY COVID — VILAS COUNTY

BETTER SAME WORSE
N (%) N (%) N (%)
SMOKING CIGARETTES OR USING WORRIED 1 (262%) 17 (405%) |14 (33.3%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED | 17 (9.6%) 119 (669%) | 42 (23.6%)
WORRIED 8 (25.8%) M (35.5%) 12 (38.7%)
MOWINALEOROL USE NOT WORRIED | 22 (11.6%) 127 (66.8%) | 41 (21.6%)
WORRIED 7 (16.3%) 22 (512%) 14 (32.6%)
MOV DISABIEITY NOT WORRIED | 21 (11.8%) 119 (669%) | 38 (21.3%)
WORRIED 8 (12.9%) 25 (403%) | 29 (46.8%)
MIOWIREHRONIC DISEASE NOT WORRIED | 20 (12.8%) 12 (71.8%) 24 (15.4%)
USING SUBSTANCES (MARIJUANA, WORRIED 10 (33.3%) 8 (26.7%) 12 (40.0%)
METH, COCAINE, MISUSE OF
PRESCRIPTION DRUGS NOT WORRIED 20 (10.6%) 127 (67.2%) 42 (22.2%)
WORRIED 8 (16.0%) 22 (44.0%) | 20 (40.0%)
VIOV MENTAL HEALTHISSUES NOT WORRIED | 19 (11.7%) N9 (73.0%) | 25 (15.3%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS | WORRIED 12 (15.4%) 36 (462%) | 30 (38.5%)
FOODS NOT WORRIED | 16 (11.2%) 108 (755%) | 19 (13.3%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF WORRIED 12 (15.4%) 38 (48.7%) | 28 (35.9%)
DAILY EXERCISE NOT WORRIED | 17 12.0%) 99 (69.7%) | 26 (18.3%)
ENCAGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS WORRIED 9 (30.0%) 9 (30.0%) 12 (40.0%)
(THAT CAN LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, OR
AN UNPLANNED PREGNANCY) NOT WORRIED | 19 (10.3%) 126 (681%) | 40 (21.6%)

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item

was measured using three response options: 1=Not worried 2=V orried, and 3=No opinion.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not
worried about their annuzal household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE and Above ALICE
Responses from Vilas County are shown in Table 58.

TABLE 58 PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS BY INCOME — VILAS COUNTY

BELOW ALICE | ABOVE ALICE
N (%) N (%)
SMOKING CIGARETTES OR USING WORRIED 8 (21.1%) 30 (78.9%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED | 26 (19.8%) 105 (80.2%)
WORRIED 4 (13.8%) 25 (86.2%)
MIOWINALEOROLLUSE NOT WORRIED | 32 (23.2%) 106 (76.8%)
WORRIED 24 (17.8%) 111 (82.2%)
MY OWN DISABILITY
NOT WORRIED | 11 (31.4%) 24 (68.6%)
WORRIED 13 (26.0%) 37 (74.0%)
VIOV CHRONIC DISEASE NOT WORRIED | 22 (18.8%) 95 (81.2%)
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USING SUBSTANCES (MARIJUANA, METH, WORRIED 4 (14.3%) 24 (85.7%)
COCAINE, MISUSE OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS | NOT WORRIED | 30 (21.0%) 113 (79.0%)
WORRIED 8 (19.5%) 33 (80.5%)
MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES
NOT WORRIED | 25 (20.7%) 96 (79.3%)
WORRIED 16 (25.0%) 48 (75.0%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS FOODS NOT WORRIED |18 (17.6%) 54 (82.4%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF DAILY WORRIED 10 (16.9%) 49 (83.1%)
EXERCISE NOT WORRIED | 21 (20.0%) 84 (80.0%)
ENCAGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS (THAT WORRIED 3 (10.7%) 25 (89.3%)
CAN LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, OR AN
170 . o
UNPLANNED PREGNANCY) NOT WORRIED | 27 (19.1%) 114 (80.9%)

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item
was measured using three response options: 1=Not worried 2=Worried, and 3=No opinion.

Participants were also asked ‘Do you have health insurance? This item originally was measured using
1=Yes, it meets my needs and is affordable, 2=Yes, but it does not meet my needads, 3=Yes, but it is not
affordable 4=Yes, but it is not affordable and does not meet my needs, and 5=/ do not have health

insurance. We recoded this item to Has insurance and No insurance.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not
worried and whether they had or did not have insurance. Responses from Vilas County are shown in Table

59.

TABLE 59 PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS BY INSURANCE — VILAS COUNTY

HAS INSURANCE | NO INSURANCE
N (%) N (%)

SMOKING CIGARETTES OR USING WORRIED 36 (85.7%) 6 (14.3%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED | 175 (98.3%) 3 (1.7%)

WORRIED 27 (87.1%) 4 (12.9%)
MOWINALEOROL USE NOT WORRIED | 185 (97.9%) 4 (2.1%)

WORRIED 39 (90.7%) 4 (9.3%)
MY OWN DISABILITY

NOT WORRIED | 174 (97.8%) 4 (2.2%)

WORRIED 56 (90.3%) 6 (9.7%)
MY OWN CHRONIC DISEASE

NOT WORRIED | 152 (98.1%) 3 (1.9%)
USING SUBSTANCES (MARIJUANA, METH, | \WORRIED 24 (80.0%) 6 (20.0%)
COCAINE, MISUSE OF PRESCRIPTION
DRUGS) NOT WORRIED | 186 (98.4%) 3 (1.6%)

WORRIED 45 (90.0%) 5 (10.0%)
MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES

NOT WORRIED | 162 (99.4%) 1 (.6%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS WORRIED 72 (92.3%) 6 (7.7%)
FOODS NOT WORRIED | 140 (98.6%) 2 (1.4%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF DAILY WORRIED 73 (93.6%) 5 (6.4%)
EXERCISE NOT WORRIED | 138 (97.9%) 3 (2.1%)
ENGAGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS (THAT | \vorRrIED 25 (83.3%) 5 16.7%)
CAN LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, OR AN
UNPLANNED PREGNANCY) NOT WORRIED | 183 (98.9%) 2 (11%)
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Safety

Participants were asked: ‘Do you feel safe at home or in our community? Responses were on a 5-point

scale (1=VYes 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence, 3=No, | experience neighborhood violence
or crime, 4=No, there are harmiful conditions in my home, 5=No, other). Safety was recoded to Safe and
Not sale Responses compared participants safety concerns and their annual household income. Income
was recoded to Below ALICEand Above ALICE Response frequencies are shown in Table 60.

TABLE 60. SAFETY CONCERNS BY INCOME

BELOW ALICE ABOVE ALICE
N (%) N (%)
SAFE 172 (23.8%) 552 (76.2%)
NOT SAFE 26 (48.6%) 38 (51.4%)

Participants were asked: ‘Do you feel safe at home or in our community? Responses were on a 5-point

scale (1=VYes 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence, 3=No, | experience neighborhood violence
or crime, 4=No, there are harmrful conditions in my home, 5=No, other). Safety was recoded to Safe and
Not sale Responses compared participants safety concerns and age. Response frequencies are shown in
Table 61.

TABLE 61. SAFETY CONCERNS BY AGE

UNDER1S |18-25 26-40 41-55 56-65 66-75 75+

N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
SAFE 5 (5%) 94 (9.3%) | 280 (27.6%) | 239 (23.6%) | 195 (192%) | 136 (13.4%) | 65 (6.4%)
NOT SAFE | 1(1.0%) 18(182%) | 32 (323%) | 27 (273%) | 12 (12.1%) 6 (6.1%) 2 (3.0%)

Participants were asked: ‘Do you feel sale at home or in our community? Responses were on a 5-point
scale (1=Yes, 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence, 3=No, | experience neighborhood violence
or crime, 4=No, there are harmrful conditions in my home, 5=No, other). Safety was recoded to Safe and
Not sare

Participants were asked: ‘How would you rate your own mental health? Responses were rated on a 5-
point scale (1=Very Healthy, 2=Healthy, 3=Somewhat Healthy, 4=Unhealthy, 5=Very Healthy).

Responses compared those who were Safe and Not safe and mental health scores. Results are shown in
Table 62.

TABLE 62. SAFETY CONCERNS BY MENTAL HEALTH

MENTAL HEALTH
M (SD)

SAFE 226 (09)

NOT SAFE 285 (95)

Participants were asked: ‘Do you feel sale at home or in our community? Responses were on a 5-point
scale (1=Yes, 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence, 3=No, | experience neighborhood violence
or crime, 4=No, there are harmrful conditions in my home, 5=No, other). Safety was recoded to Safe and
Not sare
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Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported
disability and No reported disability. Responses compared those who were Safe and Not safe and
disability status. Results are shown in Table 63.

TABLE 63 SAFETY CONCERNS BY DISABILITY

REPORTED DISABILITY | NO DISABILITY
N (%) N (%)

SAFE 264 (25.8%) 759 (74.2%)

NOT SAFE | 53 (53.0%) 47 (47.0%)

Participants were asked: ‘Do you feel sale at home or in our community? Responses were on a 5-point
scale (1=Yes, 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence, 3=No, | experience neighborhood violence
or crime, 4=No, there are harmiful conditions in my home, 5=No, other). Safety was recoded to Safe and
Not sare Responses compared participants safety concerns and their annual household income. Income
was recoded to Below ALICE and Above ALICE Response frequencies for Forest County are shown in Table
64

TABLE 64 SAFETY CONCERNS BY INCOME - FOREST COUNTY

BELOW ALICE ABOVE ALICE
N (%) N (%)

SAFE 58 (25.9%) 166 (74.1%)

NOT SAFE | 12 (54.5%) 10 (45.5%)

Participants were asked: ‘Do you feel sale at home or in our community? Responses were on a 5-point
scale (1=Yes, 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence, 3=No, | experience neighborhood violence
or crime, 4=No, there are harmiful conditions in my home, 5=No, other). Safety was recoded to Safe and
Not sare Responses compared participants safety concerns and age in Forest County. Results are shown in
Table 65.

TABLE 65 SAFETY CONCERNS BY AGE - FOREST COUNTY

UNDER18 [18-25 26-40 41-55 56-65 66-75 75+

N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
SAFE 4 (1.2%) 29 (M.4%) |99 (289%) | 92 (26.8%) |53 (155%) |33 (9.6%) | 23 (6.7%)
NOT SAFE | 1 (3.4%) 5 (17.2%) 9 (31.0%) 8 (27.6%) | 4 (13.8%) 2 (6.9%) —

Participants were asked: ‘Do you fee/ safe at home or in our community? Responses were on a 5-point
scale (1=Yes, 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence, 3=No, | experience neighborhood violence
or crime, 4=No, there are harmiful conditions in my home, 5=No, other). Safety was recoded to Safe and
Not safe.

Participants were asked: ‘How would vou rate vour own mental health? Responses were on a 5-point
scale (1=Very Healthy, 2=Healthy, 3=Somewhat Healthy, 4=Unhealthy, 5=Very Healthy).

Responses for Forest County compared those who were Safe and Not sale and mental health scores.
Results are shown in Table 66.
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ABLE 66. SAFETY CONCERNS BY MENTAL HEALTH - FOREST COUNTY

M (SD)
SAFE 2.31(.87)
NOT SAFE | 2.97 (94)

Participants were asked: ‘Do you feel safe at home or in our community? Responses were on a 5-point
scale (1=Yes 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence 3=No, | experience neighborhood violence
or crime, 4=No, there are harmiful conditions in my home, 5=No, other). Safety was recoded to Safe and
Not safe.

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported
disability and No reported disa bility. Responses compared those who were Safeand Not safe and
disability status. Responses for Forest County are shown in Table 67.

TABLE 67 SAFETY CONCERNS BY DISABILITY - FOREST COUNTY

REPORTED DISABILITY | NO DISABILITY
N (%) N (%)
SAFE 81 (23.2%) 268 (76.8%)
NOT SAFE | 15 (51.7%) 14 (48.3%)

Participants were asked: ‘Do you fee/ safe at home or in our community? Responses were on a 5-point
scale (1=Yes, 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence, 3=No, | experience neighborhood violence
or crime, 4=No, there are harmrful conditions in my home, 5=No, other). Safety was recoded to Safe and
Not sale Responses compared participants safety concerns and their annual household income. Income
was recoded to Below ALICE and Above ALICE Response frequencies for Oneida County are shown in
Table 68.

TABLE 68. SAFETY CONCERNS BY INCOME — ONEIDA COUNTY

BELOW ALICE ABOVE ALICE
N (%) N (%)
SAFE 81 (24.2%) 254 (75.8%)
NOT SAFE | 15 (50.0%) 18 (50.0%)

Participants were asked: ‘Do you feel safe at home or in our community? Responses were on a 5-point
scale (1=VYes 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence, 3=No, | experience neighborhood violence
or crime, 4=No, there are harmiful conditions in my home, 5=No, other). Safety was recoded to Safe and
Not sale Responses compared participants safety concerns end age. Response frequencies for Oneida
County are shown in Table 69.

TABLE 69. SAFETY CONCERNS BY AGE - ONEIDA COUNTY

UNDER18 [18-25 26-40 41-55 56-65 66-75 75+

N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
SAFE 1(2%) 29 (65%) | 139 (31.0%) |97 (21.6%) |88 (19.6%) |65(045%) | 30 (6.7%)
NOT SAFE | -- 10 (20.0%) |17 (34.0%) | 11(22.0%) | 6 (12.0%) 2 (6.0%) 3 (6.0%)
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Participants were asked: ‘Do you feel safe at home or in our community? Responses were on a 5-point
scale (1=Yes, 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence, 3=No, | experience neighborhood violence
or crime, 4=No, there are harmiful conditions in my home, 5=No, other). Safety was recoded to Safe and
Not safe.

Participants were asked: ‘How would vou rate vour own mental health? Responses were on a 5-point
scale (1=Very Healthy, 2=Healthy, 3=-Somewhat Healthy, 4=Unhealthy, 5=Very Healthy).

Responses for Oneida County compared those who were Safeand Nol safe and mental health scores.
Results are shown in Table 70.

TABLE 70. SAFETY CONCERNS BY MENTAL HEALTH - ONEIDA COUNTY

M (SD)
SAFE 229 (87)
NOT SAFE | 2.75 (.94)

Participants were asked: ‘Do you feel sale at home or in our community? Responses were on a 5-point
scale (1=Yes, 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence, 3=No, | experience neighborhood violence
or crime, 4=No, there are harmiful conditions in my home, 5=No, other). Safety was recoded to Safe and
Not sare

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported
disability and No reported disa bility. Responses compared those who were Safeand Not safe and
disability status. Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table 71.

TABLE 71 SAFETY CONCERNS BY DISABILITY — ONEIDA COUNTY

REPORTED DISABILITY
N (%)

NO DISABILITY
N (%)

SAFE

129 (28.5%)

323 (71.5%)

NOT SAFE

34 (66.7%)

17 (33.36%)

Participants were asked: ‘Do you feel sale at home or in our community? Responses were on a 5-point
scale (1=Yes, 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence, 3=No, | experience neighborhood violence
or crime, 4=No, there are harmiful conditions in my home, 5=No, other). Safety was recoded to Safe and
Not sare Responses compared participants safety concerns and their annual household income. Income
was recoded to Be/ow AL ICEand Above Al ICE Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown in Table
72

TABLE 72. SAFETY CONCERNS BY INCOME = VILAS COUNTY

BELOW ALICE ABOVE ALICE
N (%) N (%)
SAFE 23 (20.0%) 122 (80.0%)
NOT SAFE | 6 (37.5%) 10 (62.5%)

Participants were asked: ‘Do you feel sale at home or in our community? Responses were on a 5-point
scale (1=Yes, 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence, 3=No, | experience neighborhood violence
or crime, 4=No, there are harmiful conditions in my home, 5=No, other). Safety was recoded to Safe and
Not sare Responses compared participants safety concerns and age. Response frequencies for Vilas
County are shown in Table 73.
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ABLE /3. SAFETY CONCERNS BY AGE = VILAS COUNTY

1825 26-40 41-55 56-65 66-75 75+

N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
SAFE 26 (11.7%) | 42 (189%) | 50 (22.5%) | 54 (24.3%) | 38 (171%) | 12 (5.4%)
NOT SAFE | 3 (15.0%) 6 (30.0%) |8 (40.0%) |2 (10.0%) 1(5.0%) —

Participants were asked: ‘Do you feel safe at home or in our community? Responses were on a 5-point
scale (1=Yes, 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence, 3=No, | experience neighborhood violence
or crime, 4=No, there are harmiful conditions in my home, 5=No, other). Safety was recoded to Safe and
Not safe.

Participants were asked: ‘How would vou rate vour own mental health? Responses were on a 5-point
scale (1=Very Healthy, 2=Healthy, 3=-Somewhat Healthy, 4=Unhealthy, 5=Very Healthy).

Responses for Vilas County compared those who were Safeand Not salfe and mental health scores. Results
are shown in Table 74

TABLE 74, SAFETY CONCERNS BY MENTAL HEALTH = VILAS COUNTY

M (SD)
SAFE 212 (.80)
NOT SAFE | 2.95 (1.00)

Participants were asked: ‘Do you feel sale at home or in our community? Responses were on a 5-point
scale (1=Yes, 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence, 3=No, | experience neighborhood violence
or crime, 4=No, there are harmiful conditions in my home, 5=No, other). Safety was recoded to Safe and
Not sare

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported
disability and No reported disa bility. Responses compared those who were Safe and Not safe and
disability status. Responses for Vilas County are shown in Table /5.

TABLE 75 SAFETY CONCERNS BY DISABILITY = VILAS COUNTY

REPORTED DISABILITY | NO DISABILITY
N (%) N (%)
SAFE 54 (24.3%) 168 (75.7%)
NOT SAFE | 4 (20.0%) 16 (80.0%)
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Disability

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item
was measured using three response options: 1=/Not worried 2= Worried, and 3=No opinion. Participants
were agsked to indicate which typel(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported disability
and No reported disability.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not
worried and disability status. Response frequencies are shown in Table /6.

TABLE 76. DISABILITY BY PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS

REPORTED DISABILITY NO DISABILITY
N (%) N (%)
SMOKING CICARETTES OR USING WORRIED 74 (42.8%) 99 (57.2%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED | 209 (24.3%) 652 (75.7%)
[0} 0,

- WORRIED 37 (31.9%) 79 (68.1%)

NOT WORRIED 241 (26.1%) 681 (73.9%)

WORRIED 120 (69.0%) 54 (31.0%)
MY OWN DISABILITY

NOT WORRIED 152 (18.3%) 680 (81.7%)

O, O,

- WORRIED 129 (49.0%) 134 (51.0%)

NOT WORRIED 135 (18.5%) 593 (81.5%)
USING SUBSTANCES (MARIJUANA, | WORRIED 53 (47.3%) 59 (52.7%)
METH, COCAINE, MISUSE OF
PRESCRIPTION DRUGS NOT WORRIED | 219 (232.8%) 701 (76.2%)

[0} [0}

MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES WORRIED 05 (41.55:) L1515 750

NOT WORRIED 155 (20.7%) 594 (79 .3%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS | WORRIED 12 (333%) 224 (66.7%)
FOODS NOT WORRIED | 163 (23.6%) 528 (76.4%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF WORRIED 119 (33.9%) 232 (66.1%)
DAILY EXERCISE NOT WORRIED 156 (23.1%) 518 (76.9%)
ENGCAGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS WORRIED 49 (51.6%) 46 (48.4%)
(THAT CAN LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, OR
AN UNPLANNED PREGNANCY) NOT WORRIED | 228 (24.5%) 701 (75.5%)

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported
disa bility and No reported disability.

Participants were also asked ‘Do you have health insurance? This item was measured using 1= Yes, /i
meets my needs and is affordable 2=Yes, but it does not meet my needs, 3=VYes, but it is not
alfordable 4=Yes, but it is not affordable and does not meet my needs, and 5=/ do not have health
insurance. We recoded to Has insurance and No insurance.

Responses compared disability status and insurance status. Response frequencies are shown in Table /7.

TABLE 77 DISABILITY BY INSURANCE

REPORTED DISABILITY | NO DISABILITY
N (%) N (%)
HAS HEALTH INSURANCE | 303 (27.7%) 789 (72.3%)
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NO HEALTH INSURANCE | 12 (42.9%) | 16 (57.1%) |

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported
disability and No reported disa bility. Responses compared disability status and age. Response frequencies
are shown in Table 78.

TABLE 78. DISABILITY BY AGE

UNDER18 [18-25 26-40 41-55 56-65 66-75 75+
N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
REPORTED | . . . o . 9
ALy 27 (241%) | 84 (26.8%) |50 (187%) |59 (282%) |55 (387%) | 39 (55.7%)
NO
Sleag Ty | 8000.0%) | 85(759%) | 228 (732%) | 218(813%) | 150 (71.8%) |87 (613%) | 31(44.3%)

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported
disability and No reported disa bility. Responses compared disability status and annual household income.
Income was recoded to Below Al /CEFand Above Al /CE Response frequencies are shown in Table 79.

TABLE 79. DISABILITY BY INCOME

BELOW ALICE | ABOVE ALICE

N (%) N (%)
REPORTED DISABILITY | 93 (44.3%) 121 (20.4%)
NO DISABILITY 17 (55.7%) 471 (79.6%)

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported
disa bility and No reported disability.

Participants were asked to indicate their emnployment status (1=/ do not work, 2=Work # Hours per week-
fill in.__3=Unemployed, 4=Retired 5=Stuadent, 6=Military, 7= Homema ker, 8= Una ble to work due to
disability, 9=Other.__). Employment status was recoded to £mployed and Not employed.

Responses compared disability status and employment status: frequencies are shown in Table 80.

TABLE 80. DISABILITY BY JOB STATUS

EMPLOYED | UNEMPLOYED
N (%) N (%)

REPORTED DISABILITY | 144 (19.5%) 168 (44.6%)

NO DISABILITY 595 (80.5%) | 209 (55.4%)

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item
was measured using three response options: 1=Not worried 2=Worried and 3=No opinion. Participants
were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported disability
and No reported disability.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not
worried and disability status. Response frequencies for Forest County are shown in Table 81,

65



ABLE 81 DISABILITY BY PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS —= FOREST COUNTY

REPORTED DISABILITY
N (%)

NO DISABILITY
N (%)

SMOKING CICGARETTES OR USING WORRIED 19 (37.3%) 32 (62.7%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED 65 (22.2%) 226 (77.7%)
[0} [0}
Y O AL OO e WORRIED 4 (12.8%) 25 (86.2%)
NOT WORRIED 78 (25.0%) 234 (75.0%)
[0} O,
P WORRIED 21 (72.1%) 12 (27.9%)
NOT WORRIED | 50 (17.8%) 231 (82.2%)
[0} [0}
MY OWN CHRONIC DISEASE WORRIED 38 (49.4%) 39 (50.6%)
NOT WORRIED 43 (17.19%) 208 (82.9%)
USING SUBSTANCES (MARIJUANA, WORRIED 12 (46.2%) 14 (53.8%)
METH, COCAINE, MISUSE OF
PRESCRIPTION DRUGS NOT WORRIED 70 (22.2%) 246 (77.8%)
[0} [0}
MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES WORRIED AL o8 (s
NOT WORRIED 2 (20.2%) 206 (79.8%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS WORRIED 8 (33.6%) 75 (66.4%)
FOODS NOT WORRIED 47 (20.1%) 187 (79.9%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF WORRIED 31 (27.0%) 84 (73.0%)
DAILY EXERCISE NOT WORRIED 48 (21.3%) 177 (78.7%)
ENGAGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS WORRIED 7 (33.3%) 14 (66.7%)
(THAT CAN LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, OR
NOT WORRIED | 76 (24.0%) 241 (76.0%)

AN UNPLANNED PRECNANCY)

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported

disa bility and No reported disability.

Participants were also asked ‘Do you have health insurance? This item was measured using 1=Yes, /t
meets my needs and is affordable, 2=Yes, but it does not meet my needs, 3=Yes, but it is not

alfordable, 4=Yes, but it is not affordable and does not meet my needs, and 5=/ do not have health
insurance. We recoded this item Has insurance and No insurance.

Responses compared disability status and insurance status. Response frequencies for Forest County are

shown in Table 82.

TABLE 82. DISABILITY BY INSURANCE - FOREST COUNTY

REPORTED DISABILITY
N (%)

NO DISABILITY
N (%)

HAS HEALTH INSURANCE

93 (25.1%)

278 (74.9%)

NO HEALTH INSURANCE

2 (28.6%)

5 (71.4%)

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported
disability and No reported disa bility. Responses compared disability status and age. Response frequencies
for Forest County are shown in Table 83
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ABLE 83 DISABILITY BY ACE - FOREST COUNTY

UNDER18 [18-25 26-40 41-55 56-65 66-75 75+

N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
REPORTED | . . . o . 9
ALy 1M (250%) [18(167%) |17 (07.0%) |18 (316%) |16 (457%) |15 (60.0%)
NO O, 0, O, O, 0, O, 0,
Sleag Ty | 51100.0%) | 33(750%) |90 (833%) |83 (830%) |39(68.4%) |19 (543%) |10 (40.0%)

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported
disability and No reported disa bility. Responses compared disability status and annual household income.
Income was recoded to Below ALICE and Above ALICE Response frequencies for Forest County are shown
in Table 84.

TABLE 84. DISABILITY BY INCOME — FOREST COUNTY

BELOW ALICE [ ABOVE ALICE
N (%) N (%)
REPORTED DISABILITY | 31 (44.3%) 329 (55.7%)
NO DISABILITY 32 (18.2%) 144 (81.8%)

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported

disability and No reported disability.

Participants were asked to indicate their employment status (1=/ do not work, 2= Work # Hours per week-
fill in.___3=Unemployed. 4=Retired, 5=Student, 6=Military, 7= Homema ker, 8= Una ble to work due to
disa bility, 9=Other.__). Employment status was recoded to Employed and Not employed.

Responses compared disability status and employment status. Response frequencies for Forest County are

shown in Table 85.

TABLE 85, DISABILITY BY JOB STATUS - FOREST COUNTY

EMPLOYED UNEMPLOYED
N (%) N (%)
REPORTED DISABILITY | 45 (16.8%) 223 (83.2%)
NO DISABILITY 51 (46.8%) 58 (53.2%)

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item
was measured using three response options: 1=/Not worried 2= Worried, and 3=No opinion. Participants
were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported disability
and No reported disability.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not
worried and disability status. Response frequencies for Oneida County are shown in Table 86.
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ABLE 86. DISABILITY BY PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS — ONEIDA COUNTY

REPORTED DISABILITY | NO DISABILITY
N (%) N (%)
SMOKING CIGARETTES OR USING | WORRIED 42 (53.2%) 37 (46.8%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED | 104 (26.7%) 285 (73.3%)
O, O,
. WORRIED 22 (40.0%) 33 (60.0%)
NOT WORRIED | 122 (29.2%) 296 (70.8%)
0, 0,
P WORRIED 65 (74.7%) 22 (25.3%)
NOT WORRIED | 75 (20.3%) 295 (79.7%)
WORRIED 67 (54.5%) 56 (45.5%)
MY OWN CHRONIC DISEASE
NOT WORRIED | 67 (21.0%) 252 (79.0%)
USING SUBSTANCES (MARIUANA, | \WORRIED 30 (53.6%) 26 (46.4%)
METH, COCAINE, MISUSE OF
PRESCRIPTION DRUGS) NOT WORRIED | 112 (27.2%) 300 (72.8%)
O, O,
MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH IsSUES | ORRIED o2 (6.l B 52750
NOT WORRIED | 76 (23.4%) 249 (76.6%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY WORRIED 53 (36.6%) 92 (63.4%)
. (0] . (6]
NUTRITIOUS FOODS NOT WORRIED | 90 (28.8%) 223 (712%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF | WORRIED 65 (411%) 93 (58.9%)
DAILY EXERCISE NOT WORRIED | 82 (26.8%) 224 (73.2%)
ENGAGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS i .
(THAT CAN LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, WORRIED 52 (72.7%) 12.(27.5%)
OR AN UNPLANNED PREGNANCY) | NOT WORRIED | 116 (27.4%) 308 (72.6%)

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported
disa bility and No reported disability.

Participants were also asked ‘Do you have health insurance? This item was measured using 1= Yes, /i
meets my needs and is affordable 2=Yes, but it does not meet my needs, 3=Yes, but it is not
affordable, 4=Yes, but it is not affordable and does not meet my needs, and 5=/ do not have health
insurance. We recoded this to Has insurance and No insurance.

Responses compared disability status and insurance status. Response frequencies for Oneida County are
shown in Table 87.

TABLE 87. DISABILITY BY INSURANCE — ONEIDA COUNTY

REPORTED DISABILITY | NO DISABILITY
N (%) N (%)

HAS HEALTH INSURANCE | 158 (32.2%) 333 (67.8%)

NO HEALTH INSURANCE | 5 (45.5%) 6 (54.5%)

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported
disability and No reported disa bility. Responses compared disability status and age. Response frequencies
for Oneida County are shown in Table 88.
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ABLE 88 DISABILITY BY AGE - ONEIDA COUNTY

UNDER18 [18-25 26-40 41-55 56-65 66-75 75+

N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
REPORTED | . . . o . 9
ALy 14 (359%) | 53(33.8%) | 27 (25.0%) | 24 (253%) |25 (36.8%) |18 (54.5%)
NO 0, 0, O, 0, 0, O, 0,
Sleag Ty | 10100.0%) |25 (641%) | 104 (66.2%) | 81(75.0%) | 71(74.7%) | 43 (632%) |15 (455%)

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported
disability and No reported disa bility. Responses compared disability status and annual household income.
Income was recoded to Below ALICE and Above ALICE Response frequencies for Oneida County are
shown in Table 89.

TABLE 89. DISABILITY BY INCOME — ONEIDA COUNTY

BELOW ALICE | ABOVE ALICE
N (%) N (%)
REPORTED DISABILITY | 46 (45.5%) 55 (54.5%)
NO DISABILITY 67 (24.6%) 205 (75.4%)

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported
disa bility and No reported disability.

Participants were asked to indicate their employment status (1=/ do not work, 2= Work # Hours per week-
fill in.__3=Unemployed, 4=Retired 5= Student, o=Military, 7=Homemaker, 8= Unable to work due to
disa bility, 9=Other.__). Employment status was recoded to £mployed and Not employed.

Responses compeared disability status and employment status. Response freguencies for Oneida County
are shown in Table 90.

TABLE 90. DISABILITY BY JOB STATUS — ONEIDA COUNTY

EMPLOYED NOT EMPLOYED
N (%) N (%)
REPORTED DISABILITY | 70 (23.3%) 231 (76.7%)
NO DISABILITY 89 (45.6%) 106 (54.4%)

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item
was measured using three response options: 1=/Not worried 2= Worried, and 3=No opinion. Participants
were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported disability
and No reported disability.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not
worried and disability status. Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown in Table 91,
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ABLE 91. DISABILITY BY PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS = VILAS COUNTY

REPORTED DISABILITY | NO DISABILITY
N (%) N (%)
SMOKING CIGARETTES OR USING | WORRIED 13 (30.2%) 30 (69.8%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED | 40 (22.1%) 141 (77.9%)
(0) (0)
. WORRIED N (34.4%) 21 (65.6%)
NOT WORRIED | 41 (21.4%) 151 (78.6%)
(0) (0)
P —— WORRIED 24 (54.5%) 20 (45.5%)
NOT WORRIED | 27 (14.9%) 154 (851%)
(0) (0)
- WORRIED 24 (381%) 39 (61.9%)
NOT WORRIED | 25 (15.8%) 133 (84.2%)
USING SUBSTANCES ) )
MISUSE OF PRESCRIPTION - -
DRUGS) NOT WORRIED | 37 (19.3%) 155 (80.7%)
MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH WORRIED 18 (36.0%) 32 (64.0%)
ISSUES NOT WORRIED | 27 (16.3%) 139 (83.7%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY WORRIED 21 (26.9%) 57 (73.1%)
NUTRITIOUS FOODS NOT WORRIED | 26 (181%) 118 (81.9%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF | WORRIED 23 (29.5%) 55 (70.5%)
DAILY EXERCISE NOT WORRIED | 26 (18.2%) 17 (81.8%)
ENGAGING IN SEXUAL . .
BEHAVIORS (THAT CAN LEAD TO | WVORRIED 10(33.5%) 20 (66.7%)
AN STI, HIV, OR AN UNPLANNED ) )
PREGNANCY) NOT WORRIED | 36 (19.1%) 152 (80.9%)

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported
disa bility and No reported disability.

Participants were also asked ‘Do you have health insurance? This item originally was measured using
1=Yes, it meets my needs and is affordable, 2=Yes, but it does not meet my needads, 3=Yes, but it is not
alfordable, 4=Yes, but it is not affordable and does not meet my needs, and 5=/ do not have health
insurance. We recoded this to Has insurance and No insurance.

Responses compared disability status and insurance status. Response frequencies for Vilas County are
shown in Table 92.

TABLE 92 DISABILITY BY INSURANCE — VILAS COUNTY

REPORTED DISABILITY | NO DISABILITY
N (%) N (%)

HAS HEALTH INSURANCE | 52 (22.6%) 178 (77.4%)

NO HEALTH INSURANCE | 5 (50.0%) 5 (50.0%)

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported
disabllity and No reported disability. Responses compared disability status and age. Response frequencies
for Vilas County are shown in Table 93
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TABLE 93 DISABILITY BY ACE = VILAS COUNTY

18-25 26-40 41-55 56-65 66-75 75+

N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
REPORTED i i i i i i
DleaglL Ty | 2(69%) 12 (271%) | 6 (10.0%) 17 (29.8%) |14 (359%) | 6 (50.0%)
NO O, O, O, 0, 0, 0,
DISABILTY | 27 (931%) | 35(729%) | 54 (90.0%) | 40 (702%) |25 (64.1%) |6 (50.0%)

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported
disability and No reported disa bility. Responses compared disability status and annual household income.
Income was recoded to Below ALICE and Above ALICE Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown
in Table 94.

TABLE 94 DISABILITY BY INCOME = VILAS COUNTY

BELOW ALICE ABOVE ALICE
N (%) N (%)
REPORTED DISABILITY | 16 (41.0%) 23 (59.0%)
NO DISABILITY 22 (15.3%) 122 (84.7%)

Participants were asked to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded to Reported

disa bility and No reported disability.

Participants were asked to indicate their emnployment status (1=/ do not work, 2= Work # Hours per week-

fill in.__3=Unemployed, 4=Retired 5=Student, 6=Military, 7= Homema ker, 8= Una ble to work due to

disa bility, 9=Other.__). Employment status was recoded to Employed and Not employed.

Responses compared disability status and employment status. Response frequencies for Vilas County are

shown in Table 95.

TABLE 95 DISABILITY BY JOB STATUS = VILAS COUNTY

EMPLOYED NOT EMPLOYED
N (%) N (%)
REPORTED DISABILITY | 29 (17.1%) 141 (82.9%)
NO DISABILITY 28 (38.4%) 45 (61.6%)
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COVID

Participants were asked: ‘How would you rate your own mental health? Responses correspond to a 5-
point scale (1=Very Healthy, 2=Healthy, 3=Somewhat Healthy, 4=Unhealthy, 5=Very Healthy).

Participants were also asked "How has your mental health changed overall since COV/D?. This item was
measured using 1=Retter, 2=About the same, 3= Worse.

Responses compared the impact of COVID-19 and participants mental health score. Results are shown in
Table 96.

TABLE 96. COVID BY PERSONAL MENTAL HEALTH

MENTAL HEALTH
M (SD)

BETTER 191 (79)

ABOUT THE SAME | 2.11 (.80)

WORSE 2.00 (.73)

Participants were asked 'How has your mental health changed overall since COV/D? . This item was
measured using 1=Better, 2=About the same, 3= Worse.

Participants were asked: ‘How would vou rate vour own physical health? Responses for this item
correspond to a 5-point scale (1=Very Healthy, 2=Healthy, 3=Somewhat Healthy, 4=Unhealthy, 5=Very
Healthy).

Responses compeared the impact of COVID-19 and participants physical health. Shown in Table 97.

TABLE 97. COVID BY PERSONAL PHYSICAL HEALTH

PHYSICAL HEALTH
M (SD)

BETTER 393 (.82)

ABOUT THE SAME | 3.75 (.75)

WORSE 350 (84)

Participants were asked ‘How has your mental health changed overall since COVID?. This item was
measured using 1=Retter, 2=About the same, 3= Worse.

Participants were asked '"Do you have health insurance? This item originally was measured using 1= VYes, /t
meets my needs and is affordable, 2=Yes, but it does not meet my needs, 3=Yes, but it is not
alfordable 4=Yes, but it is not affordable and does not meet my needs, and 5=/ do not have health
insurance. We recoded this item to Has insurance and No /nsurance.

Responses compeared the impact of COVID-19 and insurance status. Response frequencies for are shown in
Table 98,

TABLE 98. COVID BY PERSONAL INSURANCE

HAS INSURANCE
N (%)

NO INSURANCE
N (%)

BETTER 112 (99.1%) 1(0.9%)
ABOUT THE SAME | 690 (98.2%) 13 (1.8%)
WORSE 278 (95.5%) 13 (4.5%)
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Participants were asked: ‘How would you rate your own mental health? Responses correspond to a 5-
point scale (1=Very Healthy, 2= Healthy, 3=Somewhat Healthy, 4=Unhealthy, 5=Very Healthy).

Participants were also asked ‘How has your mental health changed overall since COVID?7 This item was
measured using 1=Retter, 2=About the same, 3= Worse.

Responses compared the impact of COVID-19 and participants mental health scores. Responses for Forest
County are shown in Table 99.

TABLE 99. COVID BY PERSONAL MENTAL HEALTH - FOREST COUNTY

MENTAL HEALTH
M (SD)

BETTER 192 (77)

ABOUT THE SAME | 2.16 (79)

WORSE 2.05 (83)

Participants were asked ‘How has your mental health changed overall since COVID?. This item was
measured using 1=Better, 2=About the same, 3= /Worse.

Participants were asked: ‘How would vou rate yvour own physical health? Responses for this item
correspond to a 5-point scale (1=Very Healthy, 2= Healthy, 3=-Somewhat Healthy, 4=Unhealthy, 5 Very
Healthy).

Responses compeared the impact of COVID-19 and participants physical health. Responses for Forest County
are shown in Table 100.

TABLE 100. COVID BY PERSONAL PHYSICAL HEALTH — FOREST COUNTY

PHYSICAL HEALTH
M (SD)

BETTER 406 (79)

ABOUT THE SAME | 3.68 (.72)

WORSE 252 (.56)

Participants were asked ‘How has your mental health changed overall since COVID?. This item was
measured using 1=Retter, 2=About the same, 3= Worse.

Participants were also asked ‘Do you have health insurance? This item originally was measured using
1=Yes, it meets my needs and is affordable, 2=Yes, but it does not meet my needads, 3=Yes, but it is not
alfordable 4=Yes, but it is not affordable and does not meet my needs, and 5=/ do not have health
insurance. We recoded this item to Has insurance and No /nsurance.

Responses compeared the impact of COVID-19 and insurance status. Response frequencies for Forest
County are shown in Table 101.

TABLE 101. COVID BY PERSONAL INSURANCE - FOREST COUNTY

HAS INSURANCE
N (%)

NO INSURANCE
N (%)

BETTER

36 (100%)

ABOUT THE SAME

236 (97.1%)

7 (2.9%)
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WORSE | 93 (100.0%) -

Participants were asked: ‘How would you rate your own mental health? Responses correspond to a 5-
point scale (1=Very Healthy, 2= Healthy, 32=Somewhat Healthy, 4=Unhealthy, 5=Very Healthy).

Participants were also asked "How has your mental health changed overall since COV/D?. This item was
measured using 1=Better, 2=About the same, 3= Worse.

Responses compared the impact of COVID-19 and participants mental health scores. Responses for Oneida
County are shown in Table 102.

TABLE 102. COVID BY PERSONAL MENTAL HEALTH - ONEIDA COUNTY

MENTAL HEALTH
M (SD)

BETTER 185 (84)

ABOUT THE SAME | 2711 (.80)

WORSE 2.01 (.69)

Participants were asked 'How has your mental health changed overall since COV/D? . This item was
measured using 1=Retter, 2=About the same, 3= Worse.

Participants were asked: ‘How would vou rate yvour own physical health? Responses for this item
correspond to a 5-point scale (1=Very Healthy, 2=Healthy, 3=Somewhat Healthy, 4=Unhealthy, 5=Very
Healthy).

Responses compared the impact of COVID-19 and participants physical health. Responses for Oneida
County are shown in Table 103.

TABLE 103. COVID BY PERSONAL PHYSICAL HEALTH - ONEIDA COUNTY

PHYSICAL HEALTH
M (SD)

BETTER 294 (.85)

ABOUT THE SAME | 3.72 (.75)

WORSE 3,48 (.82)

Participants were asked ‘How has your mental health changed overall since COVID?. This item was
measured using 1=Better, 2=About the same, 3= Worse.

Participants were also asked ‘Do you have health insurance? This item originally was measured using
1=Yes, it meets my needs and is affordable, 2= Yes, but it does not meet my needs, 3=Yes, but it is not
alfordable 4=Yes, but it is not affordable and does not meet my needs, and 5=/ do not have health
insurance. We recoded this item to Has insurance and No insurance.

Responses compared the impact of COVID-19 and insurance status. Response frequencies for Oneida
County are shown in Table 104.

TABLE 104, COVID BY PERSONAL INSURANCE -~ ONEIDA COUNTY

HAS INSURANCE
N (%)

NO INSURANCE
N (%)

BETTER

46 (97.9%)

1(21%)
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ABOUT THE SAME | 305 (99.0%) 2 (1.0%)
WORSE 135 (95.7%) 6 (4.3%)

Participants were asked: ‘How would vou rate yvour own mental health? Responses correspond to a 5-
point scale (1=Very Healthy, 2= Healthy, 3=Somewhat Healthy, 4=Unhealthy, 5=Very Healthy).

Participants were also asked ‘How has your mental health changed overall since COVID?7. This item was
measured using 1=Better, 2=About the same, 3= Worse.

Responses compeared the impact of COVID-19 and participants mental health score. Responses for Vilas
County are shown in Table 105.

TABLE 105 COVID BY PERSONAL MENTAL HEALTH = VILAS COUNTY

MENTAL HEALTH
M (SD)
BETTER 2.00 (74)
ABOUT THE SAME | 2.00 (.81)
WORSE 2.85 (65)

Participants were asked ‘How has your mental health changed overall since COVID?. This item was
measured using 1=Retter, 2=About the same, 3= Worse.

Participants were asked: ‘How would you rate your own physical health? Responses for this item
correspond to a 5-point scale (1= Very Healthy, 2= Healthy, 3=Somewhat Healthy, 4=Unhealthy, 5= Very
Healthy).

Responses compared the impact of COVID-19 and participants physical health. Responses for Vilas County
are shown in Table 106.

TABLE 106. COVID BY PERSONAL PHYSICAL HEALTH = VILAS COUNTY

PHYSICAL HEALTH
M (SD)

BETTER 277 (.82)

ABOUT THE SAME | 3.93 (.79)

WORSE 251 (.87)

Participants were asked 'How has your mental health changed overall since COV/D? . This item was
measured using 1=Better, 2=About the same, 3= Worse.

Participants were also asked ‘Do you have health insurance? This item originally was measured using
1=Yes, it meets my needs and is affordable, 2= Yes, but it does not meet my needs, 3=Yes, but it is not
affordable 4=Yes, but it is not affordable and does not meet my needs, and 5=/ do not have health
insurance We recoded this item to Has insurance and No /nsurance.

Responses compared the impact of COVID-19 and insurance status. Response frequencies for Vilas County
are shown in Table 107.

TABLE 107. COVID BY PERSONAL INSURANCE - VILAS COUNTY

HAS INSURANCE

N (%)

NO INSURANCE
N (%)
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BETTER 30 (100.0%) -~
ABOUT THE SAME | 149 (98.0%) 2 (2.0%)
WORSE 50 (87.7%) 7 (12.3%)
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Access to Mental Health Care

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No.

Participants were then asked to report their sexual orientation (1=4Asexwua/ 2=Bisexual 3=Gay, 4=Lesbian,
5=Pansexual 6=Queer, 7=Straight/heterosexual, 8=Sexual orientation not listed—__, 9=Prefer not to
answer). Sexual orientation was recoded Straight or Heterosexualand LGBTQ or Unknown.

Responses compared access to a mental health care provider to participants sexual orientation. Frequency
of responses are shown in Table 108.

TABLE 108 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY SEXUAL ORIENTATION

STRAIGHT OR
HETEROSEXUAL EC(EJQ R UNENOWN
N (%)

YES | 588 (65.6%) 65 (68.4%)

NO | 309 (34.4%) 20 (31.6%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No. Responses compared access to
a mental health care provider and age. Response frequencies for are shown in Table 109.

TABLE 109 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY AGE

UNDER18 | 1825 26-40 41-55 56-65 66-75 75+
N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
YES | 3(50.0%) 81 (72.3%) 197 (63.5%) | 156 (58.6%) | 144 (713%) | 94 (70.7%) | 39 (63.9%)
NO | 3(50.0%) 21 (27.7%) N2 (36.5%) | 110 (41.4%) |58 (287%) |39 (293%) |22 (36.1%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No.

Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander, 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native: __, 6=Two or more races,
7=Other: ). Race was recoded White and Non-white Response frequencies for are shown in Table 110.

TABLE 110. ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY RACE

WHITE NON-WHITE
N (%) N (%)
YE | 617 (63.9%) 98 (78.4%)
NO | 348 (36.1%) 27 (21.6%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No. Participants were then asked
to report their ethnicity (1=Hispanic/Latino, 2= Not Hispanic/Latino). Response frequencies for are shown in
Table 111.
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ABLE 1T ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY ETHNICITY

HISPANIC/LATINO NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
N (%) N (%)

VES | 54 (84.4%) 629 (63.8%)

NO |10 (15.6%) 357 (36.2%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g.,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No.

Participants were then asked to report 'What language(s) do yvou speak at home? Responses to this item
were 1=English, 2=Spanish, 3=Hmong, 4=Mandarin, 5=Other.__ |.anguage was recoded to £ngl/ish and
Other. Response frequencies for are shown in Table 112

TABLE 12, ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY LANCUACE

ENGLISH OTHER

N (%) N (%)
YES | 695 (651%) 13 (72.0%)
NO | 372 (34.9%) |7 (28.0%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No. Responses compared access to
a mental health care provider to annuzal household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE and
Above Al ICE Response frequencies are shown in Table 113,

TABLE 13 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY INCOME

ABOVE ALICE [ BELOW ALICE
N (%) N (%)
YES | 375 (63.9%) 135 (66.2%)
NO | 212 (36.1%) 69 (33.8%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No.

Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or /ess, 2=Some high
school- no diploma, 3= High school diplorma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate
degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.g., Ph.D., M.D,
elc.). Education was recoded No degree and Degree. Response frequencies are shown in Table 114,

TABLE T4 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY EDUCATION

DEGREE NO DEGREE
N (%) N (%)
YES | 430 (63.9%) 282 (67.8%)
NO | 243 (36.1%) 134 (32.2%)
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Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No. Participants were then asked
to report the number of jobs they work (1=7 job, 2=2 jobs, 3= jobs, 4= 4 or more jobs, 5=/ do not work).
Response frequencies are shown in Table 115,

TABLE 115 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY NUMBER OF JOBS

1JOB 2JOBS 2 JOBS 4 JOBS + DO NOT WORK
N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)

YES | 421 (65.5%) 88 (62.9%) 10 (43.5%) 2 (50.0%) 181 (69.1%)

NO | 222 (34.5%) | 52 (37.1%) 13 (56.5%) 3 (50.0%) 81 (30.9%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g.,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No.

Participants were asked to indicate their employment status (1=/ do not work, 2= Work # Hours per week-
fill in.___3=Unemployeqd, 4=Retired 5=Stuaent, o=Military, 7= Homema ker, 8= Una ble to work due to
disability, 9=Other.__) Employment status was recoded to £Employed and Not employed. Response
frequencies are shown in Table 116.

TABLE Tle. ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY EMPLOYED

EMPLOYED NOT EMPLOYED
N (%) N (%)
YES | 473 (64.5%) 237 (67.1%)
NO | 260 (35.5%) 16 (32.9%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g.,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No. Participants were then asked
to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded Reported disability and No
reported disability. Response frequencies are shown in Table 117.

TABLE 7. ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY REPORTED DISABILITY

REPORTED DISABILITY NO REPORTED DISABILITY
N (%) N (%)

YES [192 (61.9%) 525 (66.7%)

NO | 118 (38.1%) 262 (33.3%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g.,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No. Participants were then asked
to report if they had ever been told by a health care provider that they had one of the following illnesses
reported in Table 118. Response frequencies are shown in Table 118.

TABLE 118 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY REPORTED ILLNESS

YES NO
N (%) N (%)
ADULT-ONSET ASTHMA 57 (671%) | 28 (32.9%)
HYPERTENSION OR HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE Eé 7%) 96 (33.3%)
. (0]
245 i
OVERWEIGHT OR OBESITY 61.4%) 154 (38.6%)
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199

DEFICIT/HYPERACTIVITY DISORDER (ADHD)

O,

ANXIETY 60.7%) 129 (39.3%)

162 i
DEPRESSION (56.3% 116 (41.7%)
POST TRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER (PTSD) 54 (60.7%) | 35 (39.3%)
OTHER MENTAL ILLNESS 19 (65.5%) | 10 (34.5%)
CANCER 51(69.9%) | 22 (30.1%)
ANGINA OR CORONARY ARTERY DISEASE 18 (60.0%) | 12 (40.0%)
CONGESTIVE HEART FAILURE 12 (50.0%) | 13 (50.0%)
DIABETES OR HIGH BLOOD SUGAR 100 40 (28.6%)

(71.4%)

169 .
HIGH CHOLESTEROL 70.4%) 71 (29.6%)
CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE 21 (60.0%) | 14 (40.0%)
(COPD)
MEMORY LOSS 21(67.7%) |10 (32.3%)
DEMENTIA 2 (50.0%) | 2 (50.0%)
ATTENTION DEFICIT DISORDER [ADD) ORATTENTION | o) cci00 | 59 (42,095

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item

was measured using three response options: 1=/Not worried. 2= Worried, and 3=No opinion. Participants

were also asked ‘How has your physical health changed overall since COVID? This item was measured

using 1=Better, 2=About the same, 3= Worse.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not

worried about their physical health since COVID. Shown in Table 119.

TABLE 9. PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS BY COVID

UNPLANNED PREGNANCY)

YES NO
N (%) N (%)

SMOKING CICARETTES OR USING WORRIED 117 (68.8%) 53 (31.2%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED 537 (64.1%) 201 (35.9%)

WORRIED 77 (67.5%) 37 (32.5%)
MY OWN ALCOHOL USE

NOT WORRIED 580 (64.5%) 219 (35.5%)

WORRIED 120 (69.8%) 52 (30.2%)
MY OWN DISABILITY

NOT WORRIED S14 (63.5%) 295 (36.5%)

[0} O,

N - WORRIED 171 (66.0%) 88 (34.0%)

NOT WORRIED 460 (64.9%) 249 (35.1%)
USING SUBSTANCES (MARIJUANA, METH, WORRIED 85 (76.6%) 26 (23.4%)
COCAINE, MISUSE OF PRESCRIPTION ‘ ‘
DRUGS) NOT WORRIED 573 (63.7%) 326 (36.3%)

O, O,

MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES WORRIED 150 (59.3%) 103 (40.7%)

NOT WORRIED 439 (67.4%) 236 (32.6%)

WORRIED 187 (56.0%) 147 (44.0%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS FOODS == =sm—r 470 (70.3% 199 (25 7%
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF DAILY WORRIED 206 (59.4%) 141 (40.6%)
EXERCISE NOT WORRIED 443 (67.7%) 211 (32.3%)
ENGCAGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS (THAT WORRIED 61 (64.9%) 33 (35.1%)
CAN LEAD TO AN ST, HIV, OR AN

NOT WORRIED 592 (65.2%) 216 (34.8%)
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Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No.

Participants were then asked to report their sexual orientation (1=Asexual 2=Bisexual 3=Gay, 4=Lesbian,
5=Pansexual 6=Queer, 7=Straight/heterosexual 8=Sexual orientation not listed—___, 9=Prefer not to
answer). Sexual orientation was recoded Straight or Heterosexual/and [ GBTQ or Unknown.

Responses compared access to a mental health care provider to participants sexual orientation. Frequency
of responses for Forest county are shown in Table 120.

TABLE 120. ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY SEXUAL ORIENTATION = FOREST COUNTY

STRAIGIT OR
HETEROSEXUAL kIG(E/jQ ORUNENOWN
N (%)

VES 198 (65.3%) 22 [71.0%)

NO 105 (34.7%) 9 (29.0%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No. Responses compared access to
a mental health care provider and age. Response frequencies for Forest County are shown in Table 121.

TABLE 121 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY ACE - FOREST COUNTY

UNDER18 [1825 26-40 41-55 56-65 66-75 75+

N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
YES 2 (40.0%) 30 (682%) | 75(701%) |56(56.6%) |42 (76.4%) |22 (64.7%) |12 (63.2%)
NO 3 (60.0%) 14 (31.8%) 32 (299%) | 43 (43.4%) |13 (236%) |12 (35.3%) 7 (36.8%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No.

Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander, 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native: __, 6=Two or more races,
7=0Other: __). Race was recoded White and Non-white Response frequencies for Forest County are shown
in Table 122.

TABLE 122. ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY RACE - FOREST COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE
N (%) N (%)

YES 202 (64.1%) 328 (77.6%)

NO 13 (35.9%) 1 (22.4%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No.

Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity (1= Hispanic/Latino, 2= Not Hispanic/l.atino).
Response frequencies for Forest County are shown in Table 123.
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ABLE 123 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY ETHNICITY = FOREST COUNTY

HISPANIC/LATINO NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
N (%) N (%)

YES 13 (76.5%) 213 (64.2%)

NO 4 (23.5%) 119 (35.8%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g.,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No.

Participants were then asked to report 'What language(s) do yvou speak at home? Responses to this item
were 1=£nglish, 2=5panish, 3=Hmong, 4=Mandarin 5=Other.__ Language was recoded to £nglish and
Other. Response frequencies for Forest County are shown in Table 124

TABLE 124 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY LANCUACGE — FOREST COUNTY

ENGLISH OTHER

N (%) N (%)
YES 231 (65.3%) 9 (75.0%)
NO 123 (34.7%) 3 (25.0%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No. Responses compared access to
a mental health care provider to annuzal household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE and
Above Al ICE Response frequencies for Forest County are shown in Table 125.

TABLE 125, ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY INCOME -~ FOREST COUNTY

ABOVE ALICE BELOW ALICE
N (%) N (%)

YES 109 (63.0%) 52 (74.3%)

NO 64 (37.0%) 18 (25.7%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No.

Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or /less, 2=Some high
school- no diploma, 3= High school diplorma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate
degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.g., Ph.D., M.D,
elc.). Education was recoded No degree and Degree. Response frequencies for Forest County are shown in
Table 126.

TABLE 1260, ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY EDUCATION — FOREST COUNTY

DECREE NO DEGREE
N (%) N (%)
YES 146 (68.5%) 93 (62.0%)
NO 67 (31.5%) 57 (38.0%)
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Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No. Participants were then asked
to report the number of jobs they work (1=7 job, 2=2 jobs, 3=3 jobs, 4=4 or more jobs, 5=/ do not work).
Response frequencies for Forest County are shown in Table 127,

TABLE 127. ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY NUMBER OF JOBS - FOREST COUNTY

1JOB 2JOBS 2 JOBS 4JOBS + DO NOT WORK
N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)

YES 144 (66.4%) 28 (60.3%) 2 (50.0%) 1(50.0%) 50 (70.4%)

NO 73 (33.6%) 25 (39.7%) 2 (50.0%) 1(50.0%) 21 (29.6%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No. Participants were asked to
indicate their employment status (1=/ do not work, 2= Work # Hours per week- fill ini__3=Unemployeqd,
4=Retired, 5=Student, 6=Military, 7= Homema ker, 8= Una ble to work due to disability, 9=Other.__).
Employment status was recoded Employed and Not employed Response frequencies for Forest County
are shown in Table 128.

TABLE 128 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY EMPLOYED - FOREST COUNTY

EMPLOYED NOT EMPLOYED
N (%) N (%)

YES 172 (64.7%) 68 (68.0%)

NO 94 (35.3%) 32 (32.0%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No. Participants were then asked
to indicate which typel(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded Reported disability and No
reported disability. Response frequencies for Forest County are shown in Table 129

TABLE 129, ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY REPORTED DISABILITY - FOREST COUNTY

REPORTED DISABILITY | NO REPORTED DISABILITY
N (%) N (%)

YES 55 (59.8%) 186 (67.6%)

NO 37 (40.2%) 89 (32.4%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g.,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No. Participants were then asked
to report if they had ever been told by a health care provider that they had one of the following ilinesses
reported in Table 1320, Response frequencies for Forest County are shown in Table 130.

TABLE 130, ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY REPORTED [LLNESS - FOREST COUNTY

YES NO

N (%) N (%)
ADULT-ONSET ASTHMA 15 (62.5%) 9 (37.5%)
HYPERTENSION OR HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE 66 (71.7%) 26 (28.3%)
OVERWEIGHT OR OBESITY 86 (61.0%) 55 (39.0%)
ANXIETY 71 (59.7%) 48 (40.3%)
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DEPRESSION 61 (62.2%) 37 (37.8%)
POST TRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER (PTSD) 22 (66.7%) 1 (33.3%)
OTHER MENTAL ILLNESS 7 (63.6%) 4 (36.4%)
CANCER 15 (71.4%) 6 (28.6%)
ANGINA OR CORONARY ARTERY DISEASE 4 (50.0%) 4 (50.0%)
CONGESTIVE HEART FAILURE 1(20.0%) 4 (80.0%)
DIABETES OR HIGH BLOOD SUGAR 29 (72.5%) 1 (27.5%)
HIGH CHOLESTEROL 60 (73.2%) 22 (26.8%)
(CCHORD%N)\C OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE 4 (4de 4% 5 (55.6%)
MEMORY LOSS 3 (50.0%) 3 (50.0%)
DEMENTIA - -
DO DISOROER DI CRATTENTON |1 5o | oeas

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item

was measured using three response options: 1=/Not worried 2= Worried, and 3=No opinion. Participants

were also asked ‘How has your physical health changed overall since COV/ID? This item was measured

using 1=Better, 2=About the same, 3= Worse.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not

worried about their physical health since COVID. Responses for Forest County are shown in Table 131

TABLE 151, PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS BY COVID - FOREST COUNTY

PRECNANCY)

YES NO
N (%) N (%)

SMOKING CICGARETTES OR USING WORRIED 36 (72.0%) 14 (28.0%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED 175 (62.5%) 106 (37.7%)

WORRIED 23 (79.3%) 6 (20.7%)
MY OWN ALCOHOL USE

NOT WORRIED 191 (63.2%) 111 (36.8%)

WORRIED 30 (69.8%) 13 (30.2%)
MY OWN DISABILITY

NOT WORRIED 172 (65.2%) 100 (36.8%)

0, 0,

MY OWN CHRONIC DISEASE WORRIED 50 (66.7%) 25 (33.3%)

NOT WORRIED 156 (63.7%) 89 (56.5%)
USING SUBSTANCES (MARIJUANA, METH, WORRIED 24 (92.3%) 2 (7.7%)
COCAINE, MISUSE OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS NOT WORRIED 193 (62.9%) 114 (37.1%)

0) 0)

MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES WORRED 47 (64.4%) 26 (25.6%)

NOT WORRIED 161 (64.9%) 87 (35.1%)

WORRIED 64 (57.1%) 48 (42.9%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS FOODS NOT WORRIED 157 (69.6%) 68 (30.2%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF DAILY WORRIED 71 (62.8%) 42 (37.2%)
EXERCISE NOT WORRIED 145 (66.8%) 72 (35.2%)
ENCAGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS (THAT CAN WORRIED 14 (66.7%) 7 (33.3%)
LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, OR AN UNPLANNED

NOT WORRIED 197 (64.2%) 110 (35.8%)
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Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No.

Participants were then asked to report their sexual orientation (1=Asexual 2=Bisexual 3=Gay, 4=Lesbian,
5=Pansexual 6=Queer, 7=Straight/heterosexual 8=Sexual orientation not listed—__, 9=Prefer not to
answer). Sexual orientation was recoded Straight or Heterosexualand LGBTQ or Unknown.

Responses compared access to a mental health care provider to participants sexual orientation. Frequency
of responses for Oneida County are shown in Table 132,

TABLE 152, ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY SEXUAL ORIENTATION — ONEIDA COUNTY

STRAIGHT OR
HETEROSEXUAL EGE?Q DR UNENOWN
N (%) ’

YES 272 (68.0%) 31 (37.4%)

NO 128 (32.0%) 15 (32.6%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No. Responses compared access to
a mental health care provider and age. Response frequencies for Oneida County are shown in Table 133

TABLE 132 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY AGE - ONEIDA COUNTY

UNDER18 [18-25 26-40 41-55 56-65 66-75 75+

N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
YES |1(0000%) |28 (71.8%) 100 (64.5%) |70 (64.8%) |65 (69.9%) |46 (742%) | 21(63.6%)
NO | -- 1 (28.2%) 55 (35.5%) 38 (35.2%) 28 (30.1%) 16 (25.8%) 12 (36.4%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No.

Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native: __ 6=Two or more races,
/=Other: ). Race was recoded White and Non-white Response frequencies for Oneida County are shown
in Table 134.

TABLE 134 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY RACE — ONEIDA COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE
N (%) N (%)
YES 293 (66.3%) 38 (77.6%)
NO 149 (33.7%) 1 (22.4%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No.

Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity (1= Hispanic/Latino, 2= Not Hispanic/lL.atino).
Response frequencies for Oneida County are shown in Table 135,
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ABLE 135 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY ETHNICITY = ONEIDA COUNTY

HISPANIC/LATINO NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
N (%) N (%)

YES 34 (87.2%) 287 (65.5%)

NO 5 (12.8%) 151 (34.5%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g.,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No.

Participants were then asked to report 'What language(s) do yvou speak at home? Responses to this item
were 1=English, 2=Spanish, 3=Hmong, 4=Mandarin, 5=Other.__ |Language was recoded to £ngl/ish and
Other. Response frequencies for Oneida County are shown in Table 136.

TABLE 1360, ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY LANCUAGE — ONEIDA COUNTY

ENGLISH OTHER

N (%) N (%)
YES 222 (67.2%) 7 (63.6%)
NO 157 (32.8%) 4 (36.4%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No. Responses compared access to
a mental health care provider to annuzal household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE and
Above Al ICE Response frequencies for Oneida County are shown in Table 137.

TABLE 137 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY INCOME — ONEIDA COUNTY

ABOVE ALICE BELOW ALICE
N (%) N (%)

YES 177 (653%) 62 (63.3%)

NO 94 (34.7%) 26 (36.7%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No.

Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or /less, 2=Some high
school- no diploma, 3= High school diplorma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate
degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=aster's degree, 8= Advanced degree (e.g., Ph.D., M.D,
elc.). Education was recoded No degree and Degree. Response frequencies for Oneida County are shown
in Table 138.

TABLE 138, ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY EDUCATION — ONEIDA COUNTY

DEGREE NO DEGREE
N (%) N (%)
YES 197 (63.8%) 132 (72.9%)
NO 112 (36.2%) 49 (27.1%)
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Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No. Participants were then asked
to report the number of jobs they work (1=7 job, 2=2 jobs, 3=3 jobs, 4=4 or more jobs, 5=/ do not work).
Response frequencies for Oneida County are shown in Table 139,

TABLE 129, ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY NUMBER OF JOBS — ONEIDA COUNTY

1JOB 2 JOBS 2 JOBS 4 JOBS + DO NOT WORK
N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)

YES 117 (65.8%) 40 (71.4%) 3 (60.0%) 2 (66.7%) 102 (69.4%)

NO 92 (34.2%) 16 (28.6%) 2 (40.0%) 1 (33.3%) 45 (30.6%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No. Participants were asked to
indicate their employment status (1=/ do not work, 2= Work # Hours per week- fill ini__3=Unemployeq,
4=Retired 5=Student, 6=Military, 7= Homema ker, 8= Una ble to work due to disability, 9=Other.__).
Employment status was recoded to Employedand Not employed. Response frequencies for Oneida
County are shown in Table 140.

TABLE 140. ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY EMPLOYED — ONEIDA COUNTY

EMPLOYED NOT EMPLOYED
N (%) N (%)

YES 202 (67.8%) 126 (67.0%)

NO 96 (32.2%) 62 (33.0%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g.,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No. Participants were then asked
to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded Reported disability and No
reported disa bility. Response frequencies for Oneida County are shown in Table 141.

TABLE 141, ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY REPORTED DISABILITY = ONEIDA COUNTY

REPORTED DISABILITY | NO REPORTED DISABILITY
N (%) N (%)

YES 104 (64.2%) 228 (68.7%)

NO 58 (35.8%) 104 (31.3%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g.,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No. Participants were then asked
to report if they had ever been told by a health care provider that they had one of the following illnesses
reported in Table 142. Response frequencies for Oneida County are shown in Table 142.

TABLE 142, ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY REPORTED [LLNESS - ONEIDA COUNTY

YES NO

N (%) N (%)
ADULT-ONSET ASTHMA 33 (73.3%) 12 (26.7%)
HYPERTENSION OR HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE 94 (68.6%) | 43 (31.4%)
OVERWEIGHT OR OBESITY 14 (64.8%) | 62 (35.2%)
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ANXIETY 96 (623%) | 58 (37.7%)
DEPRESSION 82 (59.4%) | 56 (40.6%)
POST TRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER (PTSD) 27 (60.0%) |18 (40.0%)
OTHER MENTAL ILLNESS 1 (68.8%) 5 (31.3%)
CANCER 24 (66.7%) |12 (33.3%)
ANGINA OR CORONARY ARTERY DISEASE 9 (56.3%) 7 (43.8%)
CONGESTIVE HEART FAILURE 10 (58.8%) 7 (41.2%)
DIABETES OR HIGH BLOOD SUGAR 55 (75.3%) 18 (24.7%)
HIGH CHOLESTEROL 78 (75.0%) | 26 (25.0%)
CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE (COPD) | 13 (86.7%) 2 (13.3%)
MEMORY LOSS 13 (86.7%) 2 (13.3%)
DEMENTIA - 2 (100.0%)
e OER BT ATENION | 221 | 14 oo

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item

was measured using three response options: 1=/Not worried. 2= Worried, and 3=No opinion. Participants

were also asked 'How has your physical health changed overall since COV/D?7 This item was measured

using 1=Better, 2=About the same, 3= Worse.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not

worried about their physical health since COVID. Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table 143,

TABLE 1432 PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS BY COVID - ONEIDA COUNTY

YES NO
N (%) N (%)

SMOKING CIGARETTES OR USING WORRIED 59 (75.6%) 19 (24.4%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED | 255 (66.8%) 127 (33.2%)

WORRIED 36 (66.7%) 18 (33.3%)
MY OWN ALCOHOL USE

NOT WORRIED | 277 (67.4%) 134 (32.6%)

WORRIED 63 (73.3%) 23 (26.7%)
MY OWN DISABILITY

NOT WORRIED | 239 (65.8%) 124 (34.2%)

O, O,

Y OV CLRONIC DS Alr WORRIED 87 (71.3%) 35 (28.7%)

NOT WORRIED | 207 (66.3%) 105 (33.7%)
USING SUBSTANCES (MARIJUANA, METH, WORRIED 43 (78.2%) 12 (21.8%)
COCAINE, MISUSE OF PRESCRIPTION PRUCS [\OT WORRIED | 268 (66.2%) 137 (33.8%)

[0} [0}

MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES WORRIED lad So0) SO S

NOT WORRIED | 228 (71.7%) 90 (28.3%)

WORRIED 81 (56.3%) 63 (43.8%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS FOODS o= oem==rT5>> 72.59%) 54 (27.5%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF DAILY WORRIED 96 (61.5%) 60 (38.5%)
EXERCISE NOT WORRIED | 210 (70.0%) 90 (30.0%)
ENGAGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS (THAT WORRIED 29 (67.4%) 14 (32.6%)
CAN LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, OR AN
UNPLANNED PREGNANCY) NOT WORRIED 282 (67.6%) 135 (32.4%)
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counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No.

Participants were then asked to report their sexual orientation (1=Asexual 2=Bisexual 3=Gay, 4=Lesbian,

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,

5=Pansexual 6=Queer, 7=Straight/heterosexual 8=Sexual orientation not listed—__, 9=Prefer not to

answer). Sexual orientation was recoded Straight or Heterosexualand LGBTQ or Unknown.

Responses compared access to a mental health care provider to participants sexual orientation. Frequency

of responses for Vilas County are shown in Table 144

TABLE 144, ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY SEXUAL ORIENTATION = VILAS COUNTY

STRAIGHT OR HETEROSEXUAL | LGBTQ OR UNKNOWN
N (%) N (%)

YES 118 (60.8%) 12 (66.7%)

NO 76 (39.2%) 6 (33.3%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g.,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No. Responses compared access to
a mental health care provider and age. Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown in Table 145,

TABLE 145 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY AGE = VILAS COUNTY

UNDER18 [1825 26-40 41-55 56-65 66-75 75+

N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
YES - 23 (793%) | 22(458%) |30 (50.8%) |37(685%) |26(703%) |6 (667%)
NO - 6 (20.7%) 26 (542%) |29 (492%) |17 (31.5%) 1 (29.7%) 2 (33.3%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g.,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No.

Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific

Islander, 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native: __, 6=Two or more races,
7=0ther: __). Race was recoded White and Non-white Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown in

Table 146.

TABLE 146, ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY RACE - VILAS COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE
N (%) N (%)
YES 122 (58.7%) 22 (81.5%)
NO 86 (41.3%) 5 (18.5%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g.,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No.

Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity (1=Hispanic/Latino, 2=Not Hispanic/Latino).
Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown in Table 147.
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ABLE 147 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY ETHNICITY = VILAS COUNTY

HISPANIC/LATINO NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
N (%) N (%)

YES 7 (87.5% 129 (59.7%)

NO 1(12.5%) 87 (40.3%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g.,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No.

Participants were then asked to report 'What language(s) do yvou speak at home? Responses to this item
were 1=£nglish, 2=5panish, 3=Hmong, 4=Mandarin 5=Other.__ Language was recoded to £nglish and
Other. Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown in Table 148.

TABLE 148 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY LANCUAGE — VILAS COUNTY

ENGLISH OTHER

N (%) N (%)
YES 142 (60.7%) 2 (100.0%)
NO 92 (39.3%) -

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No. Responses compared access to
a mental health care provider to annuzal household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE and
Above AL ICE Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown in Table 149

TABLE 149, ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY INCOME — VILAS COUNTY

ABOVE ALICE BELOW ALICE
N (%) N (%)

YES 89 (62.2%) 21 (58.3%)

NO 54 (37.8%) 15 (41.7%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No.

Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or /ess, 2=Some high
school- no diploma, 3= High school diplorma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate
degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.g., Ph.D., M.D,
elc.). Education was recoded No degree and Degree. Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown in
Table 150.

TABLE 150, ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY EDUCATION — VILAS COUNTY

DEGREE NO DEGREE
N (%) N (%)
YES 87 (57.6%) 57 (67.1%)
NO 64 (42.4%) 28 (32.9%)
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Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yesand No. Participants were then asked
to report the number of jobs they work (1=7 job, 2=2 jobs, 3=3 jobs, 4=4 or more jobs, 5=/ do not work).
Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown in Table 151,

TABLE 151 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY NUMBER OF JOBS — VILAS COUNTY

1JOB 2JOBS 2JOBS 4 JOBS + DO NOT WORK
N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)

YES 100 (63.7%) 10 (47.6%) 4 (33.3%) - 29 (65.9%)

NO 57 (36.3%) 1 (52.4%) 8 (66.7%) 1 (100.0%) 15 (34.1%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g,,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No. Participants were asked to
indicate their employment status (1=/ do not work, 2= Work # Hours per week- fill ini__3=Unemployeqd,
4=Retired 5=Student, 6=Military, 7= Homema ker, 8= Una ble to work due to disability, 9=Other.__).
Employment status was recoded to Fmployedand Not employed Response frequencies for Vilas County
are shown in Table 152.

TABLE 152. ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY EMPLOYED - VILAS COUNTY

EMPLOYED NOT EMPLOYED
N (%) N (%)

YES 99 (58.6%) 43 (66.2%)

NO 70 (41.4%) 22 (33.8%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g.,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No. Participants were then asked
to indicate which type(s) of disability they have. Disability was recoded Reported disability and No
reported disa bility. Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown in Table 153.

TABLE 153, ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY REPORTED DISABILITY = VILAS COUNTY

REPORTED DISABILITY | NO REPORTED DISABILITY
N (%) N (%)

YES 23 (58.9%) M (61.7%)

NO 23 (41.1%) 69 (38.3%)

Participants were asked if they have access to a mental health care provider when necessary (e.g.,
counselor / social worker / therapist / etc.). Responses indicated Yes and No. Participants were then asked
to report if they had ever been told by a health care provider that they had one of the following ilinesses
reported in Table 154. Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown in Table 154.
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ABLE 154 ACCESS TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE BY REPORTED ILLNESS = VILAS COUNTY

YES NO

N (%) N (%)
ADULT-ONSET ASTHMA 9 (56.3%) 7 (43.8%)
HYPERTENSION OR HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE 22 (54.2%) 27 (45.8%)
OVERWEIGHT OR OBESITY 45 (54.9%) | 37 (451%)
ANXIETY 22 (58.2%) 23 (41.8%)
DEPRESSION 19 (45.2%) 23 (54.8%)
POST TRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER (PTSD) 5 (45.5%) 6 (54.5%)
OTHER MENTAL ILLNESS 1 (50.0%) 1(50.0%)
CANCER 12 (75.0%) 4 (25.0%)
ANGINA OR CORONARY ARTERY DISEASE 5 (83.3%) 1(16.7%)
CONGESTIVE HEART FAILURE 2 (50.0%) 2 (50.0%)
DIABETES OR HIGH BLOOD SUGAR 16 (59.3%) 1 (40.7%)
HIGH CHOLESTEROL 21 (57.4%) 23 (42.6%)
CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE (COPD) 4 (36.4%) 7 (63.6%)
MEMORY LOSS 5 (50.0%) 5 (50.0%)
DEMENTIA 2 (100.0%) -

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item

was measured using three response options: 1=Not worried 2= Worried, and 3=No opinion. Participants
were also asked ‘How has your physical health changed overall since COVID? This item was measured

using 1=Better, 2=About the same, 3= Worse.

Responses related to various health statements were compared between those who were worried and not
worried about their physical health since COVID. Responses for Vilas County are shown in Table 155.

TABLE 155, PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS BY COVID - VILAS COUNTY

YES NO
N (%) N (%)
SMOKING CIGARETTES OR USING COMMERCIAL WORRIED 22 (52.4%) 20 (47.6%)
TOBACCO NOT WORRIED | 107 (61.1%) 68 (38.9%)
WORRIED 18 (58.1%) 13 (41.9%)
MY OWN ALCOHOL USE
NOT WORRIED | 112 (60.2%) 74 (39.8%)
WORRIED 27 (62.8%) 16 (37.2%)
MY OWN DISABILITY
NOT WORRIED | 103 (59.2%) 71 (40.8%)
O, O,
Y OV CLRONIC DS AlE WORRIED 34 (54.8%) 28 (45.2%)
NOT WORRIED | 97 (63.8%) 55 (36.2%)
USING SUBSTANCES (MARIJUANA, METH, WORRIED 18 (60.0%) 12 (40.0%)
COCAINE, MISUSE OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS) NOT WORRIED | 112 (59.9%) 75 (40.1%)
O, [0}
MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES WORRIED 29 (58 O%) 21 (42.0%)
NOT WORRIED | 100 (62.9%) 59 (37.1%)
WORRIED 42 (53.8%) 36 (46.2%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS FOODS NOT WORRIED | 91 (65.9%) %7 (34.1%)
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WORRIED 39 (50.0%) 39 (50.0%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF DAILY EXERCISE NOT WORRIED | 88 (64.2%) 29 (35.8%)
ENCACGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS (THAT CAN WORRIED 18 (60.0%) 12 (40.0%)
LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, OR AN UNPLANNED
PREGNANCY) NOT WORRIED | 115 (61.4%) 71 (38.6%)
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Social and Economic Factors

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic

factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at al/ and 5=Fxtremely
concerned Participants were then asked to report their annual income. Income was recoded to Below
ALICEand Above ALICE. Responses related to various social/economic factors were compared to
participants annual household income. Results are shown in Table 156.

TABLE 156. SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY INCOME

BELOW ALICE ABOVE ALICE
M (SD) M (SD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 2.60 (116) 256 (1.08)
RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS, IMMIGRATION,
HARASSMENT, DISCRIMINATION 252 (1.34) 2:35(1.25)
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 223 (127) 2.09 (1.21)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 221 (127) 228 (1.31)
CHILD CARE 214 (1.43) 2.43% (1.45)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD
EXPENSES AND FOOD 292 (1.33) 234 (1.30)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 234 (1.34) 220 (121)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY 194 (1.29) 1.96 (1.20)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at al/ and 5=Fxtremely
concerned. Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity (1= Hispanic/Latino, 2= Not

Hispanic/Latino). Responses are shown in Table 157.

TABLE 157. SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY ETHNICITY

HISPANIC/LATING
M (SD)

NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
M (SD)

AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 2.83 (1.04) 2.51 (1.09)
RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS, IMMIGRATION,

HARASSMENT, DISCRIMINATION 292 (112) 2.22 (1.26)
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 268 (116) 199 (119)

CAREGIVER SUPPORT 284 (1.44) 214 (1.26)
CHILD CARE 2.89 (125) 220 (1.43)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD

MR AN EOOD 314 (139) 2.38 (1.30)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 275 (127) 213 (12)

VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY 2.84 (1.33) 1.83 (1.16)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at al/ and 5=Fxtremely

concerned

Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander, 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native: __, 6=Two or more races,
/=0Other: ). Race was recoded White and Non-white Responses are shown in Table 158
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TABLE 158. SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY RACE

WHITE NON-WHITE
M (SD) M (SD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 248 (1.08) 285 (118)
RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS, IMMIGRATION,
HARASSMENT, DISCRIMINATION 2016 (1.23) 291(1.27)
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 194 (116) 267 (127)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 210 (1.24) 270 (1.44)
CHILD CARE 215 (1.41) 2.80 (142)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD
EXPENSES AND FOOD 2.32(1.29) 309 (1.31)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 2.07 (118) 278 (130)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY! 179 (113) 172 (1.32)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all and 5=Extremely

concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or less, 2=5ome high
school- no diploma, 2= High school diplorma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate
degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.g., Ph.D, M.D,
etc). Education was recoded No degree and Degree. Responses are shown in Table 159.

TABLE 159. SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY EDUCATION

DECREE NO DEGREE
M (SD) M (SD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 254 (1.09) 250 (110)
RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS, IMMIGRATION,
HARASSMENT, DISCRIMINATION 234 (1.28) 21(1.22)
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 2.08 (120) 1.92 (1180)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 2.26 (1.32) 2.04 (119)
CHILD CARE 238 (1.47) 199 (1.33)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD
EXPENSES AND FOOD 237 (1.29) 246 (1.34]
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 221 (1.24) 2.04 (117)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY! 193 (120) 1.80 (1.19)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all and 5=Extremely
concerned. Responses compared concerns about social/economic factors and age. Response frequencies

for are shown in Table 160

TABLE 160. SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY AGE

UNDER18 [1825 [26-40 [41-55 [56-65 |66-75 | OVER7S

M (SD) M (SD) | M (SD) | M (SD) | M (SD) | M (SD) | M (SD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH 2.00 2.56 243 259 261 264 218
CONCERNS (110) (113) (119) 110) | .04) |(89) (97)
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RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS, 233 277|246 |215  |196 |215  |iss
IMMIGRATION, ARASSMENT, (1.75) 122) | nz4 o200 o072 e | 022
DISCRIMINATION ' ' ' ' ' ' '
FAMILY 1SSUES (EX. DIVORCE, 200 274|247 793 [149 |84 |46
PARENTING) (1.55) 0250 |nzo) |aie) |7 |se) | (s3)
167 260 | 246 |21 193|180  [185
CARFCIVERSUPPORT (1.03) 026) | oz |34 |12 | noo) | o)
167 295 296 214 159 144 |14
CHILDCARE (82) 026) | p40) |43 o100 | pon |92
NOTENOUGH MONEY FOR 150 284 |287 |244 |202 |ise  |174
HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD (84) 033 | 023 o3y oo |2 | o9
EXPENSES AND FOOD ‘ ‘ ' ‘ ' ' '
200 268|258 |21 169|168 |68
SOCIAL ORCOMIMUINITY SUIREORT ) 022) | 024 200 900 |(o0) | (90
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR 150 266|225 177 140 |150 |55l
COMMUNITY (123 0400 o320 o e ey | (99)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all and 5=Extremely
concerned Participants were then asked to report their annual income. Income was recoded to Below
ALICEand Above ALICE Responses related to various social/economic factors were compared to
participants annual household income for Forest County are shown in Table 161.

TABLE Tel. SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY INCOME — FOREST COUNTY

BELOW ALICE ABOVE ALICE
M (SD) M (SD)

AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 2,68 (118) 2.37 1.04)
RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS, IMMIGRATION
ARASS/MENT, DISCRIMINATION ’ 250 (1.34) 218 (118)
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 2.57 (1.34) 1.90 (113)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 2.39 (1.39) 2.09 (1.25)
CHILD CARE 233 (152) 2.41 (1.47)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD
D NSES AN oD ' 2.01 (1.41) 215(118)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 2.60 (1.48) 213 (117)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY 217 (1.33) 1.82 (1.07)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all and 5=Extremely
concerned. Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity (1=Hispanic/Latino, 2= Not
Hispanic/Latino). Responses for Forest County are shown in Table 162.

TABLE 162. SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY ETHNICITY = FOREST COUNTY

HISPANIC/LATINO NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
M (SD) M (SD)

AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 212 (99) 2.44 (1.07)

RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS, IMMIGRATION,

HARASSMENT, DISCRIMINATION 271(39) 217(1.22)

FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 2.82 (129) 198 (117)
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CAREGIVER SUPPORT 276 (1.52) 2.09 (124)
CHILD CARE 212 (1.32) 2.23 (1.45)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD

EXPENSES AND FOOD 306 (1.56) 229 (1.25)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 271 (1.40) 25 (120)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY 2.50 (1.51) 1.81 (1.09)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at al/ and 5=Extremely

concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander, 4=African American/Black 5=American Indian or Alaska Native: __, 6=Two or more races,
7=0Other: ). Race was recoded White and Non-white Responses for Forest county are shown in Table 163,

TABLE 163 SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY RACE - FOREST COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE
M (SD) M (SD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 2.41 (1.05) 279 (1.20)
RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS, IMMIGRATION
HAQAéSMENT, DISCRIMINATION ’ 208 (116) 285 (1.28)
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 1.93 (115) 2.47 (124)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 2.05 (1.21) 2.47 (1.42)
CHILD CARE 223 (1.45) 254 (1.44)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD
D NSES AN oD ' 223 (124) 2.80 (1.34)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 2.08 (117) 2.65 (1.28)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY 178 (1.07) 216 (1.31)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all and 5=Extremely

concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or less, 2=5ome high
school- no diploma, 3= High school diplorma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate
degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.g., Ph.D, M.D,
etc). Education was recoded No degree and Degree. Responses for Forest County are shown in Table 164.

TABLE 164 SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY EDUCATION - FOREST COUNTY

DEGREE NO DEGREE
M (SD) M (SD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 2.47 (1.05) 2.46 (113)
RACE
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 2.00 (116) 2.03 (1.22)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 220 (127) 197 (1.22)
CHILD CARE 2.36 (1.50) 215 (1.37)
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NOT ENOUCH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD

EXPENSES AND FOOD 2.26 (1.23) 238 (1.52)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 214 (1.17) 218 (1.25)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY 1.87 (1.10) 179 (1.14)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at al/ and 5=Fxtremely
concerned. Responses compared concerns about social/economic factors and age. Response frequencies
for are shown in Table 165

TABLE 165 SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY AGE — FOREST COUNTY

UNDER18 1825 [2640 | 4155 [56.65 6675 |OVERTS
M (SD) M (SD) | M (SD) | M (SD) | M(sD) | M (sD) | M (sD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH 2.00 557|238 |254 |25 270 213
CONCERNS 0.23) 029 |22 o4 |tes) |ies | ey
RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS, 1.80 o5z 1235|222 sz |200 |7
IMMIGRATION, ARASSMENT, (1.30) 033 | nz2 o9 o7 |oon o
DISCRIMINATION ‘ ‘ ' ‘ : ' '
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, 2.00 264 1237 e85 47 |85 135
PARENTING) 0.73) 023 |29 |pon sy |isn |
1.80 055 1237|208 157 194 |1/5
CARFOIVERSUPPORT (1.10) 044 | oz lozs sn o2y | o4
180 298 299 219 [160 |12 3
CRIIEDCARE (84) 036) | 045 |44 0120 |74 | (46)
NOTENOUDH MONEY FOR 160 082|281 |2035 |19 o135 | 156
HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD (89) 122 | 022 |pos) |oon | n24) | ooe)
EXPENSES AND FOOD ‘ ‘ ' ‘ ' ‘ '
520 548 1250 202 |68 |26  |163
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT | 545 o oo ios lee e o
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR 160 45 1215 67 47 152 126
COMMUNITY (1.34] 045 |23 w7 len | (9]

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all and 5=Extremely
concerned Participants were then asked to report their annual income. Income was recoded to Below
ALICEand Above ALICE Responses related to various social/economic factors were compared to
participants annual household income for Oneida County are shown in Table 166.

TABLE Teb. SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY INCOME - ONEIDA COUNTY

BELOW ALICE ABOVE ALICE
M (SD) M (SD)

AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 2.54 (116) 2.52 (1.09)

RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS, IMMIGRATION,

HARASSMENT, DISCRIMINATION 224 (1.31) 238 (1.30)

FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 2.08 (1.23) 212 (1.22)

CAREGIVER SUPPORT 214 (1.30) 2.31(1.33)

CHILD CARE 2.02 (1.35) 2.42 (1.46)

NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD

D NSES AN oD 2.92 (1.30) 2.44 (135)
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SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 222 (1.28) 2.21(119)

VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY 1.85 (1.25) 1.94 (1.17)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all and 5=Extremely
concerned. Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity (1= Hispanic/Latino, 2= Not
Hispanic/Latino). Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table 167.

TABLE 167. SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY ETHNICITY = ONEIDA COUNTY

HISPANIC/LATINO NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
M (SD) M (SD)
ACING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 2.68 (1.04) 2.45 (1.10)
RACE
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 2.61 1.08) 1.95 (1.18)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 292 (1.48) 212 (1.27)
CHILD CARE 2.82 (123) 215 (1.42)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD
S PENSES AND OO0 ' 3.21(1.22) 2.43 (1.34)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 2.82 (123) 2.08 (1.20)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY 297 (124) 1.78 (113)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all and 5=Extremely

concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native: __ 6=Two or more races,

/=Other: __). Race was recoded White end Non-white Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table
168.
TABLE 168. SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY RACE — ONEIDA COUNTY
WHITE NON-WHITE
M (SD) M (SD)
ACING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 2.42 (1.09) 2.94 (1.10)
RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS, IMMIGRATION,
HARASSMENT, DISCRIMINATION 218 (1.24) 306 (114)
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 1.89 (112) 3.09 (1.21)
CARECIVER SUPPORT 2.08 (1.23) 310 (1.56)
CHILD CARE 2.09 (1.37) 313 (1.39)
NOT ENOUCH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD
EXPENSES AND FOOD 257 (1.30) 355 (1.23)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 2.01 (1.13) 317 (1.34)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY 1.74 (1.09) 3.06 (1.39)
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Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at al/ and 5=Extremely
concerned

Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or /ess, 2=Some high
school- no diploma, 3= High school diplorma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate
degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.g., Ph.D., M.D,
elc.). Education was recoded No degree and Degree Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table 169.

TABLE 169, SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY EDUCATION — ONEIDA COUNTY

DEGREE NO DEGREE
M (SD) M (SD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 246 (1) 249 (1.08)
RACE
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 2.08 (119) 1.88 (1.16)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 221(1.33) 215 (1.26)
CHILD CARE 237 (1.44) 1.89 (1.30)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD
EXPENSES AND FOOD | 245 (1.54) 2:55(1.39)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 222 (125) 199 (113)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY 192 (117) 181 (1.22)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at al/ and 5=Fxtremely
concerned Participants were then asked to report their annual income. Income was recoded to Below
ALICEand Above ALICE. Responses related to various social/economic factors were compared to

participants annual household income for Vilas County are shown in Table 170.

TABLE 170. SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY INCOME — VILAS COUNTY

BELOW ALICE ABOVE ALICE
M (SD) M (SD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 2.63 (117) 2.88 (1.04)
RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS, IMMIGRATION
HARAéSMENT, DISCRIMINATION ' 218 (1.59) 251(1.33)
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 2.03 (1.17) 225 (1.27)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 2.05 (93) 2.45 (1.32)
CHILD CARE 2.08 (1.42) 2.48 (1.44)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD
DRSS AND EOOD ' 2.76 (128) 2.36 (1.34)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 216 (1.20) 226 (1.30)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY 174 (1.31) 217 (1.38)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all and 5=Extremely
concerned. Responses compared concerns about social/economic factors and age. Response frequencies

for are shown in Table 171.
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ABLE 171. SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY AGE — ONEIDA COUNTY

825 | 2640 | 4155 5665 16675 |OVER TS
M (SD) | M (sD) | M (SD) | M (SD) | M (SD) | M (sD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH 237 |228 |263 256 267 |225
CONCERNS s o) s |poa |95 | pos)
RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS, 207 |244 |212 |197  |224 |190
IMMIGRATION, ARASSMENT, s 029 |nze e ot | oo
DISCRIMINATION ‘ ' ‘ ' ‘ ‘
FAMILY 1SSUES (EX. DIVORCE, 2635|237 200 |48 |7 148
PARENTING) 026) |ozs o240 (790 |9 |(s9)
27 233 222 194 [183  |210
CARECIVERSUPPORT 029 |nzs) |oan o e | o9
279 284 (217 |15 154 |16
CRIIEDCARE 022 | p40) |44 |poo) |ois | oo
NOT ENOUCH MONEY FOR 3320|283 |267 |202 |82 |197
HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD 023 |0z |39 | nos |10 | nio)
EXPENSES AND FOOD ' ' ' ' ' '
263|250 223 |72 |5 790
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT | 695 | 250|220 | W2 12l |
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR 263|210 196 137|147 |179
COMMUNITY 0400 023 |33 |7 (7m0 | pos)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at al/ and 5=Fxtremely
concerned. Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity (1= Hispanic/Latino, 2= Not
Hispanic/Latino). Responses for Vilas County are shown in Table 172.

TABLE 172. SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY ETHNICITY = VILAS COUNTY

HISPANIC/LATING | NOT HISPANIC/LATING
M (SD) M (SD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 288 (113) 274 (1.09)
RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS, IMMIGRATION
HAPAéSMENT, DISCRIMINATION ’ 275 (117) 231 (1.35)
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 275 (139) 209 (123)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 263 (119) 224 (1.26)
CHILD CARE 275 (128) 224 (1.43)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD
EXPENSES AND FOOD | 300(1.5]) 240 (110)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 250 (1.3) 218 (125)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY 2.88 (1.46) 1.95 (1.32)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all and 5=Extremely
concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander, 4=African American/Black 5=American Indian or Alaska Native  __, 6=Two or more races,
7=0ther: __). Race was recoded Whiteand Non-white Responses for Vilas County are shown in Table 173
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ABLE 173. SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY RACE = VILAS COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE
M (SD) M (SD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 272 (1.06) 2.81(1.30)
RACE
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 2.06 (1.23) 2.31(1.26)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 223 (127) 2.38 (1.06)
CHILD CARE 217 (1.42) 2.65 (1.36)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD
D NSES AN EooD : 2.36 (1.32) 276 (117)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 215 (1.26) 2.31(1.05)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY 1.88 (1.28) 2.54 (153)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at al/ and 5=Fxtremely

concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or less, 2=5Some high
school- no diploma, 3= High school diplorma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate
degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.g., Ph.D., M.D,
etc.). Education was recoded No degree and Degree. Responses for Vilas County are shown in Table 174

TABLE 174, SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY EDUCATION — VILAS COUNTY

DEGREE NO DECREE
M (SD) M (SD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 2.82 (1.07) 2.59 (110
RACE
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 222 (1.27) 1.84 (115)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 244 (135) 193 (.98)
CHILD CARE 2.40 (1.47) 192 (1.28)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD
EXPENSES AND FOOD | 237 (1.29) 245 (1.34)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 231 (131) 192 (1.08)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY 2.04 (138) 1.79 (1.20)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at al/ and 5=Fxtremely
concerned. Responses compared concerns about social/economic factors and age. Response frequencies

for are shown in Table 175.
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ABLE 175. SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS BY AGE = VILAS COUNTY

825 | 2640 | 4155 5665 16675 |OVER TS
M (SD) | M (sD) | M (SD) | M (SD) | M (SD) | M (sD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH 279 306 262 280 253 [209
CONCERNS 04 |oe o o |83 |94
RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS, 286|279 |207 |200 |203 |209
IMMIGRATION, ARASSMENT, Too ke e 1R RS e
DISCRIMINATION ‘ ' ‘ ' ' '
FAMILY 1SSUES (EX. DIVORCE, 303|302 |195 150 |34 |64
PARENTING) 009 |n3e o | |wen | no3
255 | 30 197 227 163|136
CAREGIVER SUPPORT o ke s 5o e e
310 320 200 |71 147 150
CRIIEDCARE 005 | o250 |39 |2y |me | oos)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR 224|313 |270 |214  |170  |1s0
HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD 0240 |nz2s |38 |14 |pos) | (ss)
EXPENSES AND FOOD ' ' ' ' ' '
307|304 203|166 |16 E
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT | 0% | SO0 | 200|128 12l | 1)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR 300 |300 |158 |136  |153  |109
COMMUNITY 028) | nse) | 003 |80 |cos) | (30
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Environmental Health Factors

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about environmental
health factors in our community. Responses were lbased on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all
and 5=Extremely concerned Participants were then asked to report their annual income. Income was

recoded to Below ALICE and Above ALICE. Responses related to various environmental health factors were

compared to participants annual household income. Shown in Table 176.

TABLE 176 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY INCOME

ABOVE ALICE BELOW ALICE

M (SD) M (SD)
UNCLEAN / UNSAFE DRINKING WATER (PFAS, LEAD,
NITRATES, ARSENIC, BACTERIA) 242 1L.5) 25 (1.3
RADON 2.09 (1.20) 196 (1.07)
MOSQUITO CARRIED DISEASES 2.32 (113) 224 (113)
TICK BORNE DISEASES 298 (112) 263 (115)
POOR AIR QUALITY! 195 (1.22) 2.07 (124)
UNSAFE / UNCLEAN RIVER, CREEK, LAKE WATER 2.5 (128 228 (127)
GROUNDWATER POLLUTANTS FROM AGRICULTURE | 218 (128) 226 (128)
OLD OR FAILING SEPTIC SYSTEMS 224 (120 219 (1.25)
LEAD BASED PAINT HAZARDS 191 (1.16) 2.07 1.27)
FOOD BORNE OUTBREAKS / UNSAFE FOOD 2.02 (119) 216 (121)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about environmental

health factors in our community.” Responses were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all

and 5=Extremely concerned. Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity (1=Hispanic/Latino,
2=Not Hispanic/Latino). Responses are shown in Table 177.

TABLE 177 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY ETHNICITY

HISPANIC/LATINOG
M (SD)

NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
M (SD)

UNCLEAN / UNSAFE DRINKING WATER (PFAS, LEAD,

NITRATES, ARSENIC, BACTERIA) 2201020} 252 (1.4
RADON 270 (1.20) 199 (1.14)
MOSQUITO CARRIED DISEASES 271 (118) 2.25 (113)
TICK BORNE DISEASES 2.03% (1.21) 2.85 (116)
POOR AIR QUALITY! 2.83(137) 1.88 (118)
UNSAFE / UNCLEAN RIVER, CREEK, LAKE WATER 2.05 (125) 217 (1.25)
GROUNDWATER POLLUTANTS FROM AGRICULTURE | 2.80 (1.24) 213 (1.24)
OLD OR FAILING SEPTIC SYSTEMS 291 (1.26) 214 (1.20)
LEAD BASED PAINT HAZARDS 283 (127) 1.85 (115)
FOOD BORNE OUTBREAKS / UNSAFE FOOD 2.84 (1.34) 198 (117)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about environmental

health factors in our community.” Responses were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all

and 5=Extremely concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander, 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native: __, 6=Two or more races,
/=Other: ). Race was recoded White and Non-white Responses are shown in Table 178.
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ABLE 178 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY RACE

WHITE NON-WHITE

M (SD) M (SD)
UNCLEAN / UNSAFE DRINKING WATER (PFAS, LEAD,
NITRATES, ARSENIC, BACTERIA) ZAHkeg) Zee s
RADON 1.96 (112) 258 (1.22)
MOSQUITO CARRIED DISEASES 222 (11) 2.67 (1.26)
TICK BORNE DISEASES 2.82 (1.15) 2.95 (1.25)
POOR AIR QUALITY 1.83 (115) 2.80 (1.43)
UNSAFE / UNCLEAN RIVER, CREEK, LAKE WATER 213 (123) 293 (137)
GROUNDWATER POLLUTANTS FROM AGRICULTURE | 2.08 (121) 2.90 (117)
OLD OR FAILING SEPTIC SYSTEMS 2.08 (117) 292 (1.22)
LEAD BASED PAINT HAZARDS 1.82 (113) 262 (1.30)
FOOD BORNE OUTBREAKS / UNSAFE FOOD 1.95 (115) 273 (137)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about environmental
health factors in our community. Responses were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all

and 5=Extremely concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or less, 2=5ome high
school- no diploma, 3= High school diplorma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate
degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.g., Ph.D., M.D,
etc). Education was recoded No degree and Degree. Responses are shown in Table 179.

TABLE 179 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY EDUCATION

DEGREE NO DEGREE

M (SD) M (SD)
UNCLEAN/ UNSAFE DRINKING WATER (PFAS, LEAD,
NITRATES, ARSENIC, BACTERIA) 242 (1.57) 2.21(1.26)
RADON 210 (1.20) 192 (1.05)
MOSQUITO CARRIED DISEASES 233 (117) 216 (1.07)
TICK BORNE DISEASES 297 (115) 2,61 (115)
POOR AIR QUALITY 197 (1.26) 1.89 (115)
UNSAFE / UNCLEAN RIVER, CREEK, LAKE WATER 226 (1.31) 216 (121)
GROUNDWATER POLLUTANTS FROM AGRICULTURE | 219 (128) 214 (1.22)
OLD OR FAILING SEPTIC SYSTEMS 224 (124) 2.09 (1.19)
LEAD BASED PAINT HAZARDS 1.90 (118) 192 (118)
FOOD BORNE OUTBREAKS / UNSAFE FOOD 2.02 (1.22) 2.05 (118)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about environmental
health factors in our community. Responses were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all
and 5=Extremely concerned Participants were then asked to report their annual income. Income was
recoded to Below Al ICEand Above Al /CE Responses related to various environmental health factors were
compared to participants annual household income. Responses for Forest County are shown in Table 180.

TABLE 180 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY INCOME — FOREST COUNTY

NITRATES, ARSENIC, BACTERIA)

ABOVE ALICE BELOW ALICE
M (SD) M (SD)
UNCLEAN / UNSAFE DRINKING WATER (PFAS, LEAD, |, 108 214 (121)
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RADON 171 (1.00) 196 (1.07)
MOSQUITO CARRIED DISEASES 2.01 (.99) 220 (118)
TICK BORNE DISEASES 2.63 (1.06) 2.63 (1.24)
POOR AIR QUALITY 1.62 (1.05) 217 (1.29)
UNSAFE / UNCLEAN RIVER, CREEK, LAKE WATER 1.88 (1.08) 227 (1.33)
GROUNDWATER POLLUTANTS FROM AGRICULTURE | 1.72 (1.01) 2.39 (1.43)
OLD OR FAILING SEPTIC SYSTEMS 2.01 (1.10) 217 (1.22)
LEAD BASED PAINT HAZARDS 1.72 (1.00) 223 (1.37)
FOOD BORNE OUTBREAKS / UNSAFE FOOD 1.81 (1.11) 226 (1.23)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about environmental
health factors in our community. Responses were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all
and 5=Extremely concerned. Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity (1=Hispanic/Latino,

2=Not Hispanic/Latino). Responses for Forest County are shown in Table 181.

TABLE 181 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY ETHNICITY = FOREST COUNTY

HISPANIC/LATINO NOT HISPANIC/LATINO

M (SD) M (SD)
e e DV B PFAS, ™ [ 247 123
RADON 2.47 (1.01) 1.78 (1.02)
MOSQUITO CARRIED DISEASES 2.65 (1.22) 2.04 (1.04)
TICK BORNE DISEASES 2.94 (1.20) 2.62 (114)
POOR AIR QUALITY 3.06 (1.39) 1.66 (1.06)
UNSAFE / UNCLEAN RIVER, CREEK, LAKE WATER 312 (1.41) 1.93 (1.14)
GROUNDWATER POLLUTANTS FROM
AR TURE 2.71 (1.36) 1.88 (1.14)
OLD OR FAILING SEPTIC SYSTEMS 2.82 (124) 1.99 (113)
LEAD BASED PAINT HAZARDS 2.88 (1.47) 1.76 (1.07)
FOOD BORNE OUTBREAKS / UNSAFE FOOD 2.94 (1.52) 1.89 (1.13)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about environmental
health factors in our community.” Responses were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all

and 5=Extremely concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander, 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native: __, 6=Two or more races,
7=Other:__). Race was recoded White and Non-white Responses for Forest County are shown in Table 182,

TABLE 182 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY RACE - FOREST COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE
M (SD) M (SD)
UNCLEAN / UNSAFE DRINKING WATER (PFAS, LEAD,
NITRATES, ARSENIC, BACTERIA) 11010} zall=2)
RADON 174 (98 233 (118)
MOSQUITO CARRIED DISEASES 2.04 (1.03) 2.37 (117)
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TICK BORNE DISEASES 2.60 (1.11) 2.84 (1.28)
POOR AIR QUALITY 1.61 (1.00) 2.61(1.47)
UNSAFE / UNCLEAN RIVER, CREEK, LAKE WATER 1.87(1.08) 278 (1.48)
CROUNDWATER POLLUTANTS FROM AGRICULTURE 1.78 (1.05) 2.82 (1.48)
OLD OR FAILING SEPTIC SYSTEMS 1.94 (1.09) 2.63 (1.40)
LEAD BASED PAINT HAZARDS 1.73 (1.05) 2.41 (1.40)
FOOD BORNE OUTBREAKS / UNSAFE FOOD 1.85 (1.10) 2.65 (1.42)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about environmental
health factors in our community.” Responses were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all

and 5=Extremely concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or /ess, 2=Some high
school- no diploma, 3= High school diplorma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate
degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.g., Ph.D., M.D,
elc.). Education was recoded No degree and Degree. Responses for Forest county are shown in Table 183

TABLE 183 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY EDUCATION - FOREST COUNTY

DECREE NO DECREE

M (SD) M (SD)
e e BT R |y w200
RADON 181 (1.07) 183 (98)
MOSQUITO CARRIED DISEASES 2.08 (1.07) 2.07 (1.01)
TICK BORNE DISEASES 2.71(112) 2.50 (1.14)
POOR AIR QUALITY 172 (1.14) 177 (1.1)
UNSAFE / UNCLEAN RIVER, CREEK, LAKE WATER 199 (1.20) 199 (1.15)
GROUNDWATER POLLUTANTS FROM AGRICULTURE 187 (1.16) 2.00 (1.18)
OLD OR FAILING SEPTIC SYSTEMS 2.08 (1.19) 196 (1.1)
LEAD BASED PAINT HAZARDS 1.75 (1.006) 191 (1.22)
FOOD BORNE OUTBREAKS / UNSAFE FOOD 1.88 (1.14) 2.04 (1.27)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about environmental
health factors in our community. Responses were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all
and 5=Extremely concerned Participants were then asked to report their annual income. Income was
recoded to Below Al ICEand Above Al /CE Responses related to various environmental health factors were
compared to participants annual household income. Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table 184.

TABLE 184 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY INCOME — ONEIDA COUNTY

ABOVE ALICE BELOW ALICE
M (SD) M (SD)
e et il P 2eo04s
RADON 222 (1.24) 193 (1.02)
MOSQUITO CARRIED DISEASES 2.37 (1.10) 227 (117)
TICK BORNE DISEASES 311 (1.14) 2.66 (1.13)
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POOR AIR QUALITY 213 (1.23) 2.05 (1.22)
UNSAFE / UNCLEAN RIVER, CREEK, LAKE WATER 2.42 (1.31) 2.51(1.20)
CROUNDWATER POLLUTANTS FROM AGCRICULTURE 2.47 (1.29) 218 (1.17)
OLD OR FAILING SEPTIC SYSTEMS 2.51(1.22) 220 (1.31)
LEAD BASED PAINT HAZARDS 2.02 (1.18) 2.02 (1.21)
FOOD BORNE OUTBREAKS / UNSAFE FOOD 2.07 (117) 2.04 (115)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about environmental
health factors in our community. Responses were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all
and 5=Extremely concerned. Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity (1=Hispanic/Latino,
2=Not Hispanic/Latino). Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table 185.

TABLE 185 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY ETHNICITY — ONEIDA COUNTY

HISPANIC/LATINO [ NOT HISPANIC/LATINOG

M (SD) M (SD
NTRATES, ARSENIC BACTERIAL TR EHAs HEAD | 202 033 272137)
RADON 2.77 (127) 2.08 (1.16)
MOSQUITO CARRIED DISEASES 271 (114) 2.32 (112)
TICK BORNE DISEASES 213 (124) 2.95 (1.16)
POOR AIR QUALITY 2.76 (1.30) 2.05 (1.22)
UNSAFE / UNCLEAN RIVER, CREEK, LAKE WATER 2.08 (1.16) 2.33 (1.29)
GROUNDWATER POLLUTANTS FROM AGRICULTURE 2.90 (1.21) 2.35 (125)
OLD OR FAILING SEPTIC SYSTEMS 2.95 (128) 220 (123)
LEAD BASED PAINT HAZARDS 2.85 (1.16) 1.92 (119)
FOOD BORNE OUTBREAKS / UNSAFE FOOD 2.82 (121) 199 (1.16)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about environmental
health factors in our community.” Responses were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all

and 5=Extremely concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander, 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native: __, 6=Two or more races,
7=0Other: __). Race was recoded White and Non-white Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table

186.

TABLE 186. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY RACE — ONEIDA COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE

M (SD) M (SD
e T
RADON 2.05 (114) 2.88 (124)
MOSQUITO CARRIED DISEASES 2.27 (1.08) 3.02 (1.30)
TICK BORNE DISEASES 292 (1.15) 321 (1.29)
POOR AIR QUALITY 2.00 (1.19) 313 (1.38)
UNSAFE / UNCLEAN RIVER, CREEK, LAKE WATER 2.30 (1.27) 320 (1.29)
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CROUNDWATER POLLUTANTS FROM AGRICULTURE 2.32 (1.24) 3.08 (1.20)
OLD OR FAILING SEPTIC SYSTEMS 216 (1.21) 318 (1.24)
LEAD BASED PAINT HAZARDS 190 (1.17) 2.90 (1.20)
FOOD BORNE OUTBREAKS / UNSAFE FOOD 1.97 (1.14) 2.88 (1.35)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about environmental
health factors in our community. Responses were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all

and 5=Extremely concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or less, 2=5ome high
school- no diploma, 3= High school diplorma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate
degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.g., Ph.D., M.D,
etc.). Education was recoded No degree and Degree. Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table 187.

TABLE 187. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY EDUCATION — ONEIDA COUNTY

DEGREE NO DEGCREE

M (SD) M (SD)
N AN VA IR WATER S 1580, | o055 25501
RADON 222 (121) 199 (110
MOSQUITO CARRIED DISEASES 2.40 (113) 2.25 (1.12)
TICK BORNE DISEASES 3.07 (1.14) 2.73(1.19)
POOR AIR QUALITY 212 (1.27) 2.09 (1.23)
UNSAFE / UNCLEAN RIVER, CREEK, LAKE WATER 2435 (1.32) 2.35 (1.27)
GROUNDWATER POLLUTANTS FROM AGRICULTURE 2.45 (1.27) 2.30 (1.22)
OLD OR FAILING SEPTIC SYSTEMS 2.32 (1.25) 217 (1.25)
LEAD BASED PAINT HAZARDS 2.02 (122) 197 (1.20)
FOOD BORNE OUTBREAKS / UNSAFE FOOD 2.06 (1.22) 2.05 (1.14)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about environmental
health factors in our community.” Responses were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all
and 5=Extremely concerned Participants were then asked to report their annual income. Income was
recoded to Below ALICE and Above ALICE. Responses related to various environmental health factors were
compared to participants annual household income. Responses for Vilas County are shown in Table 188.

TABLE 188, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY INCOME — VILAS COUNTY

ABOVE ALICE BELOW ALICE

M (SD) M (SD)
A NEAE RN WATERPAS TR0, 45159 2029
RADON 2.31(1.28) 2.05 (1.18)
MOSQUITO CARRIED DISEASES 2.58 (1.27) 224 (113)
TICK BORNE DISEASES 318 (1.08) 2.55 (1.06)
POOR AIR QUALITY 2.03 (1.31) 192 (1.24)
UNSAFE / UNCLEAN RIVER, CREEK, LAKE WATER 2.39 (1.34) 2.21(1.34)
GROUNDWATER POLLUTANTS FROM ACRICULTURE 2.19 (1.38) 224 (126)
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OLD OR FAILING SEPTIC SYSTEMS 2.38(1.27) 221 (117)
LEAD BASED PAINT HAZARDS 1.94 (1.26) 1.92 (1.19)
FOOD BORNE OUTBREAKS / UNSAFE FOOD 2.18 (1.30) 227 (1.35)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about environmental
health factors in our community.” Responses were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all
and 5=Extremely concerned. Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity (1=Hispanic/Latino,
2=Not Hispanic/Latino). Responses for Vilas County are shown in Table 189.

TABLE 189. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY ETHNICITY = VILAS COUNTY

HISPANIC/LATINO
M (SD)

NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
M (SD)

UNCLEAN / UNSAFE DRINKING WATER (PFAS, LEAD,

NITRATES, ARSENIC, BACTERIA) 2185125} 225118l
RADON 2.88 (1.36) 213 (1.22)
MOSQUITO CARRIED DISEASES 2.88 (1.46) 2.42 (124)
TICK BORNE DISEASES 275 (1.17) 2.99 (115)
POOR AIR QUALITY 2,63 (1.77) 1.87 (1.22)
UNSAFE / UNCLEAN RIVER, CREEK, LAKE WATER 275 (1.49) 223 (1.29)
GROUNDWATER POLLUTANTS FROM AGRICULTURE 2.50 (120) 2.08 (1.30)
OLD OR FAILING SEPTIC SYSTEMS 2.88 (1.36) 225 (1.23)
LEAD BASED PAINT HAZARDS 2.63 (1.60) 1.84 (117)
FOOD BORNE OUTBREAKS / UNSAFE FOOD 275 (1.67) 2.09 (1.25)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about environmental
health factors in our community. Responses were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all

and 5=Extremely concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White, 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander, 4=African American/Black 5=American Indian or Alaska Native  __, 6=Two or more races,
7=0Other: __). Race was recoded White and Non-white Responses for Vilas county are shown in Table 190.

TABLE 190 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY RACE = VILAS COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE

M (SD) M (SD)
e e il P
RADON 2.09 (1.21) 2.50 (1.18)
MOSQUITO CARRIED DISEASES 2.38 (124) 2.62 (1.27)
TICK BORNE DISEASES 295 (118) 2.69 (1.09)
POOR AIR QUALITY 1.80 (1.20) 2.58 (1.39)
UNSAFE / UNCLEAN RIVER, CREEK, LAKE WATER 217 (1.29) 2.69 (1.29)
GROUNDWATER POLLUTANTS FROM ACRICULTURE 2.01 (1.26) 2.73 (1.43)
OLD OR FAILING SEPTIC SYSTEMS 2.14(1.198) 2.96 (1.28)
LEAD BASED PAINT HAZARDS 179 (1.16) 2.50 (1.24)
FOOD BORNE OUTBREAKS / UNSAFE FOOD 2.05 (1.25) 2.62 (1.36)
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Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about environmental
health factors in our community.” Responses were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all

and 5=Extremely concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or /less, 2=Some high
school- no diploma, 3= High school diplorma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate
degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.g., Ph.D., M.D,
elc.). Education was recoded No degree and Degree. Responses for Vilas County are shown in Table 191,

TABLE 191 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY EDUCATION — VILAS COUNTY

DEGREE NO DEGREE

M (SD) M (SD)
il P
RADON 224 (127) 193 (1.09)
MOSQUITO CARRIED DISEASES 2.55 (1.37) 216 (1.07)
TICK BORNE DISEASES 315 (1.6) 2.53(1.08)
POOR AIR QUALITY 2.00 (1.36) 169 (0.99)
UNSAFE / UNCLEAN RIVER, CREEK, LAKE WATER 2.52 (1.37) 2.04 (1.15)
GROUNDWATER POLLUTANTS FROM ACGRICULTURE 211 (1.33) 2.04 (1.24)
OLD OR FAILING SEPTIC SYSTEMS 2.29 (126) 213 (1.17)
LEAD BASED PAINT HAZARDS 1.88 (1.25) 1.84 (1.08)
FOOD BORNE OUTBREAKS / UNSAFE FOOD 213 (1.29) 2.07 (1.23)
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Physical Environment Factors

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical

environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned
at all and 5=Extremely concerned. Participants were then asked to report their annual income. Income was

recoded to Below ALICE and Above ALICE Responses related to various physical environmental factors

were compared to participants annual household income. Shown in Table 192.

TABLE 192, PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT FACTORS BY INCOME

ABOVE ALICE BELOW ALICE
M (SD) M (SD)
TRASH / LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS 238 (1.10) 2.39 (117)
LACK OF HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
CeeoUnC e 221 (113) 2.31 (114)
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING PATHS 2.41 (1.26) 225 (1.18)
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS 237 (127) 216 (1.30)
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR RECREATION /
o AR 2.02 (1.21) 192 (113)
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / CRIME 2.02 (119) 2.00 (1.13)
UNSAFE / ABANDONED BUILDINGS 201 (1.22) 2.03 (1.23)
UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS 223 (1.26) 2.30 (1.19)
OVERDEVELOPMENT / TOO MANY NEW
SUILDINGE 1.89 (1.26) 183 (1.15)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical

environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned
at all and 5=Extremely concerned. Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity
(1=Hispanic/Latino, 2= Not Hispanic/Latino). Responses are shown in Table 193.

TABLE 193, PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT FACTORS BY ETHNICITY

HISPANIC/LATINO
M (SD)

NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
M (SD)

BUILDINGS

TRASH /LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS 2.87 (1.16) 2.30 (1.11)
LACK OF HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

NESOURCES 2.88 (1.24) 214 (110)
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING PATHS 2.64 (1.50) 228 (1.22)
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS 2.67 (1.43) 2.21(1.26)
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR RECREATION /

DARKS 273 (1.45) 1.87 (1.12)
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / CRIME 3.00 (1.37) 195 (1.13)
UNSAFE / ABANDONED BUILDINGS 3.00 (1.37) 190 (1.17)
UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS 291 (1.32) 218 (1.22)
OVERDEVELOPMENT /TOO MANY NEW 270 (1.36) 180 (1.20)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical

environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned

at all and 5= Extremely concerned.
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Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander, 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native: __, 6=Two or more races,
7=Other: ). Race was recoded White and Non-white Responses are shown in Table 194

TABLE 194 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT FACTORS BY RACE

WHITE NON-WHITE
M (SD) M (SD)
TRASH / LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS 2.26 (1.09) 2.88 (1.22)
LACK OF HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
CeeoUnc e 2.0 (1.09) 2.84 (1.23)
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING PATHS 222 (1.21) 2.90 (1.29)
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS 215 (124) 2.86 (1.35)
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR RECREATION /
AP 1.82 (1.09) 2.81(1.42)
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / CRIME 1.91 (1.10) 283 (1.41)
UNSAFE / ABANDONED BUILDINGS 1.86 (1.12) 2.86 (1.49)
UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS 215 (119) 2.80 (1.39)
OVERDEVELOPMENT /TOO MANY NEW
S ILDINGE 177 (118) 2.49 (1.38)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical
environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned
at all and 5= Extremely concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or /ess, 2=Some high
school- no diploma, 3= High school diplorma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate
degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.g., Ph.D., M.D,
elc.). Education was recoded No degree and Degree. Responses are shown in Table 195,

TABLE 195 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT FACTORS BY EDUCATION

DECREE NO DEGREE
M (SD) M (SD)
TRASH / LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS 236 (1.12) 228 (112)
LACK OF HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
CeoUnc e 225 (115) 2.09 (1.09)
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING PATHS 2.43 (1.26) 2.09 (115)
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS 2.35 (1.30) 2.05 (121)
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR RECREATION /
AP 196 (1.19) 188 (114)
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / CRIME 2.03 (118) 199 (1.17)
UNSAFE / ABANDONED BUILDINGS 1.99 (124) 194 (118)
UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS 222 (1.26) 222 (119)
OVERDEVELOPMENT /TOO MANY NEW
SUILDINGE 191 (1.30) 177 (111)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical
environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned
at all and 5=Extremely concerned. Responses compared concerns about the physical environment and
age. Responses are shown in Table 196.

113



ABLE 196. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

FACTORS BY AGE

UNDERIE |1825 | 2640 | 4155 |5665 6675 | OVER7S
M (SD) M (SD) | M (SD) | M (D) | M(SD) | M (D) | M (sD)
233 282 255 |223 |21z 200 [zoO1
TRASH/LITTER IN PUBLICAREAS || 55, 014 |ois |10 |poo) |pos | o3
LACK OF HANDICAPPED 200 245 | 245 |216  |194 |199  |1es
ACCESSIBLE RESOURCES (1.10) 0200 |g200 |1z e ooy | (o4
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING | 150 242 267 231 186 214 177
PATHS (55) 0z) |25 | p27 |noe |01s) | (o9
183 247 261|222 190 |204 |162
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS | 5 0400 |0z00 |28 oo s |97
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR 183 239 | 234 |184 [146 170 [149
RECREATION / PARKS (98) 043 |29 o |79 |es) | (74)
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / 233 254 1236|196 157 178|159
CRIME (1.03] 043 |28 |12 | e4) |ee |19z
UNSAFE / ABANDONED 167 237 231|179 162 |19 172
BUILDINGS (.03) n46) | 033 |pog |ies) e | no2
317 256 |25 207 |les  |221 |193
UNSAFE ROADS / HICHWAYS (75) 0400 o3 o lpozy o | o9
OVERDEVELOPMENT /TOO MANY | 100 210 212|174 163 166 [165
NEW BUILDINGS (00) 028 |azs) |p17) |nos) o7 | o)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical
environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned
at all and 5=Extremely concerned. Participants were then asked to report their annual income. Income was
recoded to Below ALICE and Above ALICE Responses related to various physical environmental factors
were compared to participants annual household income. Responses for Forest County are shown in Table

197.

TABLE 197 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT FACTORS BY INCOME - FOREST COUNTY

ABOVE ALICE BELOW ALICE
M (SD) M (SD)
TRASH / LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS 2.28 (110) 2.56 (1.25)
LACK OF HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
SeoUnc e 223 (1.08) 2.43(117)
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING PATHS 2.38 (1.30) 2.37 124)
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS 2.3% (1.23) 2.39 (1.39)
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR RECREATION/
b 2.03 (1.23) 2.06 (1.20)
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / CRIME 2.01 (114) 223 (119)
UNSAFE / ABANDONED BUILDINGS 1.98 (1.19) 191 (1.16)
UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS 2.05 (123) 220 (1.35)
OVERDEVELOPMENT /TOO MANY NEW
S 151 (99) 1.70 (112)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical
environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned
at all and 5=Extremely concerned. Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity

(1=Hispanic/Latino, 2=Not Hispanic/Latino). Responses for Forest County are shown in Table 198.
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TABLE 198. PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT FACTORS BY ETHNICITY = FOREST COUNTY

HISPANIC/LATINO NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
M (SD) M (SD)
TRASH / LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS 3.00 (1.21) 2.31(1.12)
LACK OF HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
SECOLnCEe 2.88 (.99) 222 (1.10)
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING PATHS 2.59 (1.37) 227 (1.23)
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS 2.82 (1.51) 224 (122)
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR RECREATION/
£ AR 2.65 (1.54) 1.91(1.12)
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / CRIME 3.00 (1.50) 2.05 (1.09)
UNSAFE / ABANDONED BUILDINGS 3.00 (1.41) 1.92 (115)
UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS 2.88 (1.32) 2.08 (1.24)
OVERDEVELOPMENT / TOO MANY NEW
EUILDINGE 2.38 (1.15) 1.50 (1.01)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical
environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned
at all and 5=Extremely concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native: __ 6=Two or more races,
7=0ther: __). Race was recoded White and Non-white Responses for Forest County are shown in Table 199.

TABLE 199, PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT FACTORS BY RACE - FOREST COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE
M (SD) M (SD)
TRASH / LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS 227 (1.08) 2.83 (1.36)
LACK OF HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
SeoUnc e 217 (1.07) 2.69 (123)
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING PATHS 2.21(0.21) 2.82 (136)
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS 220 (123) 2.65 (1.39)
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR RECREATION/
b 1.86 (1.09) 2.65 (1.47)
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / CRIME 2.05 (110) 257 (1.38)
UNSAFE / ABANDONED BUILDINGS 1.89 (1.10) 2,67 (157)
UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS 2.04 (123) 253 (137)
OVERDEVELOPMENT /TOO MANY NEW
S 1.47 (97) 215 (1.35)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical
environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned
at all and 5=Extremely concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or less, 2=5ome high
school- no diploma, 3= High school diplorma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate
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degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.g., Ph.D., M.D,
etc). Education was recoded No degree and Degree. Responses for Forest County are shown in Table 200.

TABLE 200. PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT FACTORS BY EDUCATION = FOREST COUNTY

DEGREE NO DEGREE
M (SD) M (SD)
TRASH / LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS 2.40 (1.13) 225 (114)
LACK OF HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
CCeoUncre 2.39 (1.13) 2.03 (1.05)
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING PATHS 243 (1.30) 2.07 (113)
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS 2.38 (1.29) 2.09 (118)
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR RECREATION /
N 2.02 (1.21) 1.87 (1.11)
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / CRIME 21 (1.16) 2.09 (112)
UNSAFE / ABANDONED BUILDINGS 2.02 (1.25) 194 (112)
UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS 2.07 (1.27) 215 (123)
OVERDEVELOPMENT /TOO MANY NEW
SUILBINGE 158 (1.17) 153 (.95)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical
environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned
at all and 5= Extremely concerned. Responses compared concerns about the physical environment and
age. Response for Forest County are shown in Table 201.

TABLE 201 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY AGE - FOREST COUNTY

UNDERTE [1825 2640 |4155 [56-65 [66-5 | OVER7S
M (SD) M (SD) | M (SD) | M (SD) | M (SD) | M (SD) | M (sD)
240 273|256 226 |200 |218 |183
TRASH/LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS | {50 038 | 200 |po3) |pon |po3 |92
LACK OF HANDICAPPED 180 250|250 |224 200 |203 |17
ACCESSIBLE RESOURCES (110) 035 | m14 | po2 | o4 |gos | (79)
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING | 160 252 256|228 1o 244|158
PATHS (55) 044 |o25 o222 | az3) | (78)
2.00 252|260 |223 |18  |218  |154
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS | £50 iso) |ozn 1o |eon 022 | (72
[ACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR 160 238|231 182 157 |88  |146
RECREATION / PARKS (89) 0550 |p24) oo |93 |oie | (72
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / 220 268|242 |195 180 | 203 [129
CRIME (110) 0470 | 0200 | (94 |(og |g19) | (59
UNSAFE / ABANDONED 140 250 223 179|173 206 [150
BUILDINGS (89) 0520 |o2z loosy |92 |0z |72
300 267 227 181 |19 239|157
UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS o ne0 | 034 |noz |oon |0zs) | (o0
OVERDEVELOPMENT /TOO MANY [ 100 229 169|142 129 147 113
NEW BUILDINGS (00 160) | 013) | (82 |(76) |(90) | (34)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical
environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned
at all and 5=Extremely concerned Participants were then asked to report their annual income. Income was

116



202.

recoded to Below ALICE and Above ALICE Responses related to various physical environmental factors
were compared to participants annual household income. Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table

TABLE 202, PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT FACTORS BY INCOME — ONEIDA COUNTY

ABOVE ALICE BELOW ALICE
M (SD) M (SD)
TRASH / LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS 2.37 (1.02) 2.40 (112)
LACK OF HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
ST 217 (1.12) 222 (1.04)
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING PATHS 2.48 (123) 219 (1.16)
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS 249 (127) 207 (1.27)
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR RECREATION/
S 2.04 (117) 1.86 (1.08)
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / CRIME 2.03 (116) 1.89 (1.05)
UNSAFE / ABANDONED BUILDINGS 2.03 (1.20) 208 (122)
UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS 2.36 (1.24) 2.35 (113)
OVERDEVELOPMENT/TOO MANY NEW
S 197 (127) 1.90 (1.13)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical
environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned
at all and 5= Extremely concerned. Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity
(1=Hispanic/Latino, 2= Not Hispanic/Latino). Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table 203.

TABLE 203 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT FACTORS BY ETHNICITY = ONEIDA COUNTY

HISPANIC/LATINO
M (SD)

NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
M (SD)

BUILDINGS

TRASH / LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS 2.69 (1.06) 2.28 (1.08)
LACK OF HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

oo 2.85 (1.25) 2.08 (1.08)
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING PATHS 2.64 (1.31) 234 (122)
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS 2.66 (1.42) 229 (127)
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR RECREATION/

b 2.82 (1.39) 188 (1)

UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / CRIME 271 (0.27) 192 (1.10)

UNSAFE / ABANDONED BUILDINGS 2.05 (1.36) 190 (116)

UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS 292 (1.29) 232 (119)
OVERDEVELOPMENT /TOO MANY NEW 574 (143 169 (123)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical
environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned
at all and 5= Extremely concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander. 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native, __ 6=Two or more races,
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204.

=Other: ). Race was recoded Whiteand Non-white Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table

TABLE 204. PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT FACTORS BY RACE — ONEIDA COUNTY

BUILDINGS

WHITE NON-WHITE

M (SD) M (SD)
TRASH / LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS 226 (1.07) 2.81 (1.05)
LACK OF HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
A 2.05 (1.06) 2.04 (1.22)
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING PATHS 227 (1.21) 212 (118)
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS 222 (1.25) 212 (1.35)
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR RECREATION/
b 184 (1.07) 2.02 (1.29)
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / CRIME 1.90 (1.06) 213 (1.42)
UNSAFE / ABANDONED BUILDINGS 186 (110) 318 (1.50)
UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS 2.27 (115) 214 (1.38)
OVERDEVELOPMENT /TOO MANY NEW 185 (120) 288 (141)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical

environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned

at all and 5= Extremely concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or less, 2=5ome high

school- no diploma, 3= High school diplorma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate

degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.g., Ph.D., M.D,
etc). Education was recoded No degree and Degree. Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table 205.

TABLE 205 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT FACTORS BY EDUCATION — ONEIDA COUNTY

BUILDINGS

DECREE NO DEGREE

M (SD) M (SD)
TRASH / LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS 2.29 (1.06) 2.35 (1.11)
LACK OF HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
ST 2.20 (1.15) 2.08 (1.05)
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING PATHS 2.52 (1.25) 2.09 (116)
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS 2.48 (132) 2.02 (118)
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR RECREATION/
e 2.01 (119) 1.89 (1M)
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / CRIME 2.06 (1.17) 195 (1.14)
UNSAFE / ABANDONED BUILDINGS 2.05 (1.25) 192 (117)
UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS 2.37 (121) 2.34 (120)
OVERDEVELOPMENT/TOO MANY NEW > 01(132) 188 176)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical

environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned

at all and 5= Extremely concerned. Responses compared concerns about the physical environment and

age. Response for Oneida County are shown in Table 206.
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TABLE 206. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY AGE — ONEIDA COUNTY

1825 [ 2640 | 4155 [56-65 |66-75 | OVER7S
M (SD) | M (SD) | M (SD) | M (SD) | M (SD) | M (SD)
257 243 235 275 2.09 218
TRASH / LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS 54 o N ooy |ooo |
LACK OF HANDICAPPED 253 226 220 1.89 2.00 197
ACCESSIBLE RESOURCES 118) | 117) 1.27) (.87) (98) (1.06)
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING | 2.5 268 244 189 218 206
PATHS (117) 024) |29 |pos) |16 (117)
274 | 259 233 199 2.06 185
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS 135|028 |0z |1 1) 120,
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR 2.68 226 196 1.47 170 159
RECREATION / PARKS 044) 024 |0200 |(65) (91) (84)
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / 272 220 206 |157 178 194
CRIME 045 |023) |02 (78) (.85) (113)
UNSAFE / ABANDONED 2.45 220 189 161 196 197
BUILDINGS 150) | (.31 (113) (95) 1.09) | (1.20)
2.79 254|233 195 228 2.3
UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS 014) | p24) |29 |pose) | noe |8
OVERDEVELOPMENT /TOO MANY | 218 221 194 162 167 2.00
NEW BUILDINGS 023 037 |27 |noe) | (ol (1.37)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical

environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned
at all and 5=Extremely concerned. Participants were then asked to report their annual income. Income was

recoded to Below ALICE and Above ALICE Responses related to various physical environmental factors
were compared to participants annual household income. Responses for Vilas County are shown in Table

207.

TABLE 207. PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT FACTORS BY INCOME — VILAS COUNTY

ABOVE ALICE BELOW ALICE
M (SD) M (SD)
TRASH / LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS 2.55 (1.24) 2.08 (1.09)
LACK OF HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
CCeoUncie 225(1.22) 233 (1.31)
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING PATHS 2.32(1.28) 218 (114)
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS 220 (1.29) 1.97 (1.35)
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR RECREATION /
AP 1.97 (1.28) 1.82 (112)
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / CRIME 2.00 (1.31) 1.87 (1.17)
UNSAFE / ABANDONED BUILDINGS 1.99 (1.31) 213 (1.36)
UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS 2.23 (1.31) 2.33 (1.06)
OVERDEVELOPMENT /TOO MANY NEW
S ILDINGE 222 (1.40) 1.90 (1.27)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical

environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned
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at all and 5= Extremely concerned. Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity
(1=Hispanic/Latino, 2= Not Hispanic/Latino). Responses for Vilas County are shown in Table 208.

TABLE 208, PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT FACTORS BY ETHNICITY = VILAS COUNTY

HISPANIC/LATINO NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
M (SD) M (SD)
TRASH / LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS 3.50 (1.41) 2.31(1.17)
LACK OF HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
RESOURCES 3.00 (1.77) 215 (115)
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING PATHS 275 (1.28) 217 (119)
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS 2.38 (1.41) 2.02 (1.25)
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR RECREATION /
e AR 2.50 (1.69) 1.80 (1.16)
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / CRIME 2.50 (1.60) 1.83 (1.22)
UNSAFE / ABANDONED BUILDINGS 2.75 (1.49) 1.85 (1.21)
UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS 2.88 (1.64) 2.08 (1.21)
OVERDEVELOPMENT /TOO MANY NEW
EUILDINGE 313 (1.46) 2.08 (1.32)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical
environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned
at all and 5= Extremely concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific
Islander, 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native: __, 6=Two or more races,
7=0ther: __). Race was recoded White and Non-white Responses for Vilas County are shown in Table 209.

TABLE 209, PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT FACTORS BY RACE = VILAS COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE
M (SD) M (SD)
TRASH / LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS 226 (116) 2.08 (1.28)
LACK OF HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
ST 271(1.15) 274 (123)
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING PATHS 213 (1.19) 2.67 (133)
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS 194 (1.25) 274 (1.26)
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR RECREATION/
b 171 (1.13) 270 (1.38)
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / CRIME 1.75 (117) 278 (1.40)
UNSAFE / ABANDONED BUILDINGS 180 (1.21) 263 (1.28)
UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS 2.03 (119) 2.67 (133)
OVERDEVELOPMENT /TOO MANY NEW
S e 2.06 (1.35) 2.41 (1.25)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical

environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned

at all and 5= Extremely concerned.

Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or less, 2=5ome high

school- no diploma, 3= High school diploma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate



TABLE 210. PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT FACTORS BY EDUCATION = VILAS COUNTY

DECREE NO DECREE
M (SD) M (SD)
TRASH / LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS 2.41 (1.24) 22100
LACK OF HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
ST 215 (116) 222 (1.22)
LACK OF SIDEWALKS / WALKING PATHS 224 (122) 210 (1.20)
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS 2.03 (125) 2.02 (131)
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR RECREATION/
b 178 (1167) 188 (125)
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / CRIME 1.84 (1.20) 191 (130)
UNSAFE / ABANDONED BUILDINGS 183 (1.20) 2.00 (13)
UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS 271 (1.29) 271 (110}
OVERDEVELOPMENT /TOO MANY NEW
S e 218 (1.42) 196 (117)

Participants were asked: ‘Please rate the degree to which you're concerned about the physical

degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.g., Ph.D., M.D,
etc). Education was recoded No degree and Degree. Responses for Vilas County are shown in Table 210.

environment in our community. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned

at all and 5= Extremely concerned. Responses compared concerns about the physical environment and

age. Response for Vilas County are shown in Table 211.

TABLE 211 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FACTORS BY ACE = VILAS COUNTY

1825 [ 2640 [ 4155 |[56-65 |66-75 | OVER7S
M (SD) | M (SD) | M (SD) | M (SD) | M (SD) | M (SD)
230 290 |197 209 | 203 191
TRASH / LITTER IN PUBLIC AREAS 150) 120 |10 | os) ) (04)
LACK OF HANDICAPPED 228 294 195 194 195 1.82
ACCESSIBLE RESOURCES 136) |030 |nos | (90 1.06) | (98
LACK OF SIDEWALKS/WALKING | 214 2900 |2713 27 182 133
PATHS n130) |a26 |033 |002) | (90 (49)
2.03 271 200 |177 187 117
LAKE OF BIKE LANES / BIKE PATHS 124 |0z |2 |19 010) 39
LACK OF SAFE PLACES FOR 200 |269 167 1.44 155 125
RECREATION / PARKS 120) | 049 |n10) | (86) (95) (45)
UNSAFE NEIGHBORHOODS / 210 277 182 136 155 125
CRIME 129 |05y 027) | (172) (.86) (45)
UNSAFE / ABANDONED 2.07 285 160 152 168 150
BUILDINGS 133 | 040 |003) |(97) (1.12) (91)
2.10 294|205 173 192 158
UNSAFE ROADS / HIGHWAYS 135 |0z o) |0 019 (50)
OVERDEVELOPMENT /TOO MANY | 2.07 279 192 196 18] 175
NEW BUILDINGS 028) |o4n 0370 019 | 029 |(.06)
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Sexual Orientation

Participants were then asked to report their sexual orientation (1=Asexual 2=Bisexual 3=Gay, 4=Lesbian,
5=Pansexual 6=Queer, 7=Straight/heterosexual 8=Sexual orientation not listed: __, 9=Prefer not to
answer). Sexual orientation was recoded Straight or Heterosexualand LGBTQ or Unknown.

Participants were then asked: ‘How would you rate your own mental health? Responses correspond to a
5-point scale (1=Very Healthy, 2= Healthy, 3=Somewhat Healthy, 4=Unhealthy, 5=Very Healthy).
Responses are shown in Table 212.

TABLE 212, SEXUAL ORIENTATION BY PERSONAL MENTAL HEALTH

MENTAL HEALTH
M (SD)
STRAIGHT OR
HETEROSEXUAL 2217
LGBTQ OR UNKNOWN 2.66 (.96)

Participants were then asked to report their sexual orientation (1=4sexwua/, 2=Bisexual 3=Gay, 4=l esbian,
5=Pansexual 6=Queer, 7=Straight/heterosexual, 8=Sexual orientation not listed. __, 9=Prefer not to
answer). Sexual orientation was recoded Straight or Heterosexualand LGBTQ or Unknown.

Participants were then asked to indicate what their current housing situation is like (1=/ have housing and

I'm not worried about losing it, 2=1 have housing and 'm worried about losing it, 3=do not have housing
(staying with others, in a hotel, in a shelter), 4=/ do not have housing (living on the street, park, or car).
Responses are shown in Table 213.

TABLE 215 SEXUAL ORIENTATION BY HOUSING

YES, NOT NO, WITH NO, LIVING ON
KIE(§>WORR'ED WORRIED OTHERS STREET
’ N (%) N (%) N (%)
STRAIGHT OR . . .
b eoee AL 86 (84.3%) 806 (92.4%) 19 (65.5%) -
LGBTQ OR UNKNOWN 16 (15.7%) 66 (7.6%) 10 (34.5%) 1(100.0%)

Participants were then asked to report their sexual orientation (1=4sexwua/, 2=Bisexual 3=Gay, 4=Lesbian,
5=Pansexual 6=Queer, 7=Straight/heterosexual 8=Sexual orientation not listed: __, 9=Prefer not to
answer). Sexual orientation was recoded Straight or Heterosexual/and [ GBTQ or Unknown.

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic

factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at al/ and 5=Fxtremely

concerned. Responses related to various social/economic factors were compared with participants sexual

orientation. Responses are shown in Table 214.

TABLE 214, SEXUAL ORIENTATION BY SOCIAL ECONOMIC FACTORS

STRAIGHT OR HETEROSEXUAL | LGBTQ OR UNKNOWN
M (SD) M (SD)

AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 2.51 (1.09) 270 (1.09)

RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS, IMMIGRATION,

HARASSMENT, DISCRIMINATION 223 (1.22) 265 (1.48)
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FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) | 2.02 (1.20) 230 (122)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 216 (1.27) 2.38 (1.29)
CHILD CARE 224 (1.42) 251 (1.52)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING,

HOUSEHOLD EXPENSES AND FOOD 237 (1.50) 276 [1.43)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 216 (1.22) 223 (1.2)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY | 1.89 (119 1.89 (1.21)

Participants were then asked to report their sexual orientation (I=Asexwual, 2=Bisexual 3=Cay, 4=Lesbian,
5=Pansexual 6=Queer, 7=Straight/heterosexual 8=Sexual orientation not listed: __, 9=Prefer not to
answer). Sexual orientation was recoded Straight or Heterosexual/and LGBTQ or Unknown.

Participants were then asked: ‘How would you rate your own mental health? Responses correspond to a
5-point scale (1=Very Healthy, 2=Healthy, 3=Somewhat Healthy, 4=Unhealthy, 5= Very Healthy).
Responses for Forest County are shown in Table 215,

TABLE 215, SEXUAL ORIENTATION BY PERSONAL MENTAL HEALTH - FOREST COUNTY

MENTAL HEALTH
M (SD)
STRAIGHT OR
HETEROSEXUAL ZESET)
LGBTQ OR UNKNOWN 2.63 (1.05)

Participants were then asked to report their sexual orientation (1=4Asexwua/, 2=Bisexual 3=Gay, 4=Lesbian,
5=Pansexual 6=Queer, 7=Straight/heterosexual 8=Sexual orientation not listed: __, 9=Prefer not to
answer). Sexual orientation was recoded Straight or Heterosexualand LGBTQ or Unknown.

Participants were then asked to indicate what their current housing situation is like (1=/ have housing and
I'm not worried about losing it, 2=1 have housing and 'm worried about losing it, 3= | do not have
housing (staying with others, in a hotel, in a shelter), 4=/ do not have housing (living on the street,
park, or car) Responses for Forest County are shown in Table 216.

TABLE 216, SEXUAL ORIENTATION BY HOUSING — FOREST COUNTY

YES, NOT NO, WITH NO, LIVING ON
LE(E;)WORR‘ED WORRIED OTHERS STREET
’ N (%) N (%) N (%)
STRAIGHT OR i i i
e eSS LA 26 (92.9%) 279 (91.8%) 6 (66.7%) -~
LGBTQ OR UNKNOWN 2 (7.1%) 25 (8.2%) 3 (33.3%) -

Participants were then asked to report their sexual orientation (1=Asexwual, 2=Bisexual 3=Cay, 4=Lesbian,
5=Pansexual 6=Queer, 7=Straight/heterosexual, 8=Sexual orientation not listed. __, 9=Prefer not to
answer). Sexual orientation was recoded Straight or Heterosexual/and [ GBTQ or Unknown.

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at al/ and 5=Fxtremely
concerned. Responses related to various social/economic factors were compared with participants sexual

orientation. Responses for Forest County are shown in Table 217,
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ABLE 217. SEXUAL ORIENTATION BY SOCIAL ECONOMIC FACTORS = FOREST COUNTY

STRAIGHT OR HETEROSEXUAL | LGBTQ OR UNKNOWN
M (SD) M (SD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS | 2.45 (1.10) 2.57 (1.01)
RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS,
IMMIGRATION, HARASSMENT, 219 (120) 2.32 (1.30)
DISCRIMINATION
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE,
PARENTING) 198 (118) 2.41 (1.30)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 2.08 (124) 2.39 (1.38)
CHILD CARE 2.28 (1.45) 2.47 (133)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING,
HOUSEHOLD EXPENSES AND FOOD 225 (1.24) 265 (1.56)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 216 (122) 239 (1.28)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR
oMUY 1.85 (1.17) 1.84 (1.07)

Participants were then asked to report their sexual orientation (1=4sexwua/, 2=Bisexual 3=Gay, 4=Lesbian,
5=Pansexual 6=Queer, 7=Straight/heterosexual, 8=Sexual orientation not listed. __, 9=Prefer not to
answer). Sexual orientation was recoded Straight or Heterosexualand LGBTQ or Unknown.

Participants were then asked: ‘How would you rate your own mental health? Responses correspond to &
5-point scale (1=Very Healthy, 2= Healthy, 3=Somewhat Healthy, 4=Unhealthy, 5=Very Healthy).
Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table 218.

TABLE 218 SEXUAL ORIENTATION BY PERSONAL MENTAL HEALTH — ONEIDA COUNTY

MENTAL HEALTH
M (SD)

STRAICHT OR

HETEROSEXUAL 225155

LGBTQ OR UNKNOWN 274 (98)

Participants were then asked to report their sexual orientation (1=Asexwual, 2=Bisexual 3=Cay, 4=Lesbian,
5=Pansexual 6=Queer, 7=Straight/heterosexual, 8=Sexual orientation not listed. __, 9=Prefer not to
answer). Sexual orientation was recoded Straight or Heterosexualand LGBTQ or Unknown.

Participants were then asked to indicate what their current housing situation is like (1=/ have housing and
/'m not worried about losing it, 2=/ have housing and 'm worried about losing it, 3=/ do not have
housing (staying with others, in a hotel, in a shelter), 4=/ do not have housing (living on the street,
park, or car). Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table 219.

TABLE 219. SEXUAL ORIENTATION BY HOUSING — ONEIDA COUNTY

YES, NOT NO, WITH NO, LIVING ON
LE&)WOW‘ED WORRIED OTHERS STREET
N (%) N (%) N (%)
STRAIGHT OR . . .
e OeEx AL 39 (78.0%) 352 (92.4%) M (73.3%) .
LGBTQ OR UNKNOWN 1 (22.0%) 29 (7.6%) 4 (26.7%) 1 (100.0%)
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Participants were then asked to report their sexual orientation (1=Asexual 2=Bisexual 3=Gay, 4=Lesbian,
5=Pansexual 6=Queer, 7=Straight/heterosexual 8=Sexual orientation not listed: __, 9=Prefer not to
answer). Sexual orientation was recoded Straight or Heterosexualand LGBTQ or Unknown.

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all and 5=Extremely
concerned. Responses related to various social/economic factors were compared with participants sexual
orientation. Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table 220.

TABLE 220. SEXUAL ORIENTATION BY SOCIAL ECONOMIC FACTORS — ONEIDA COUNTY

STRAIGHT OR HETEROSEXUAL | LGBTQ OR UNKNOWN
M (SD) M (SD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 2.46 (1.09) 2.67 (1.)
RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS,
IMMIGRATION, HARASSMENT, 222 (1.20) 2.93 (1.47)
DISCRIMINATION
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE,
PARENTING) 1.99 (1.20) 2.31(113)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 218 (1.32) 2.46 (1.2)
CHILD CARE 219 (1.40) 2.76 (1.57)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING,
HOUSEHOLD EXPENSES AND FOOD 246 (1.33) 272 (143)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 215 (1.22) 228 (115)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR
COMMUNITY 1.89 (1.19) 193 (1.18)

Participants were then asked to report their sexual orientation (1=Asexwual, 2=Bisexual 3=Cay, 4=Lesbian,
5=Pansexual 6=Queer, 7=Straight/heterosexual 8=Sexual orientation not listed: __, 9=Prefer not to
answer). Sexual orientation was recoded Straight or Heterosexual/and [ GBTQ or Unknown.

Participants were then asked: ‘How would you rate your own mental health? Responses correspond to a
5-point scale (1=Very Healthy, 2=Healthy, 3=Somewhat Healthy, 4=Unhealthy, 5= Very Healthy).
Responses for Vilas County are shown in Table 221,

TABLE 221 SEXUAL ORIENTATION BY PERSONAL MENTAL HEALTH = VILAS COUNTY

MENTAL HEALTH
M (SD)

STRAIGHT OR

HETEROSEXUAL 217(87)

LGBTQ OR UNKNOWN 244 (78)

Participants were then asked to report their sexual orientation (1=4Asexwua/, 2=Bisexual 3=Gay, 4=Lesbian,
5=Pansexual 6=Queer, 7=Straight/heterosexual 8=Sexual orientation not listed: __, 9=Prefer not to
answer). Sexual orientation was recoded Straight or Heterosexualand LGBTQ or Unknown.

Participants were then asked to indicate what their current housing situation is like (1=/ have housing and
/'m not worried about losing it, 2=1 have housing and 'm worried about losing it, 3=/ do not have
housing (staying with others, in a hotel, in a shelter), 4=/ do not have housing (living on the street,

park, or car). Responses for Vilas County are shown in Table 222.
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ABLE 222 SEXUAL ORIENTATION BY HOUSING = VILAS COUNTY

YES, NOT NO, WITH NO, LIVING ON
LE(E/')WOWED WORRIED OTHERS STREET
’ N (%) N (%) N (%)
STRAIGHT OR . . .
e e AUAL 21 (87.5%) 175 (93.6%) 2 (40.0%) -~
LGBTQ OR UNKNOWN 3 (12.5%) 12 (6.4%) 3 (60.0%) -

Participants were then asked to report their sexual orientation (1=4Asexwua/, 2=Bisexual 3=Gay, 4=l esbian,
5=Pansexual 6=Queer, 7=Straight/heterosexual 8=Sexual orientation not listed: __, 9=Prefer not to
answer). Sexual orientation was recoded Straight or Heterosexualand LGBTQ or Unknown.

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all and 5=Extremely
concerned. Responses related to various social/economic factors were compared with participants sexual
orientation. Responses for Vilas County are shown in Table 223

TABLE 223 SEXUAL ORIENTATION BY SOCIAL ECONOMIC FACTORS = VILAS COUNTY

STRAICHT OR HETEROSEXUAL

LGBTQ OR UNKNOWN

M (SD) M (SD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 2.69 (1.06) 2.00 (1.19)
RACE / ETHNIC RELATIONS,
IMMIGRATION, HARASSMENT, 2,32 (13)) 2.50 (1.72)
DISCRIMINATION
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE,
PARENTING) ( 213 (1.24) 271 (1.37)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 224 (123) 217 (1.38)
CHILD CARE 2.28 (1.39) 194 (1.59)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING,
HOUSEHOLD EXPENSES AND FOOD 236 (1.31) 306 (1.2])
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 219 (1.24) 1.83 (1.20)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY | 197 (1.31) 1.89 (1.53)
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income

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above Al /CFE. Participants were then asked to indicate what their current housing situation is like (1=/
have housing and I'm not worried about losing it, 2=/ have housing and 'm worried about losing it, 3=/
do not have housing (staying with others, in a hotel, in a shelter), 4=/ do not have housing (living on
Lhe streel, park, or car) Response frequencies are shown in Table 224

TABLE 224 INCOME BY HOUSING SITUATION

YES, WORRIED VES, NOT WORRIED | NO, WITH OTHERS | NO: LIVING ON
N (%) N (%) N (%) STREET
N (%)
ABOVE ALICE | 44 (50.6%) 537 (78.9%) 10 (41.7%) —
BELOW ALICE | 43 (49.4%) 144 (2171%) 14 (583%) 1 (100.0%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above ALICE Participants were also asked to report whether their housing met their needs (1= Ves,
2=No). Response frequencies are shown in Table 225,

TABLE 225, INCOME BY HOUSING NEEDS MET

YES NO

N (%) N (%)
ABOVE ALICE | 558 (94.3%) 34 (5.7%)
BELOW ALICE | 161 (78.5%) 44 (21.5%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above AL/CE Participants were also asked to report if they had concerns about not having stable
housing within the next 3 months (1=Yes 2=/No). Response frequencies are shown in Table 226.

TABLE 226, INCOME BY HOUSING STABILITY CONCERNS

YES NO

N (%) N (%)
ABOVE ALICE | 52 (8.9%) 531 (911%)
BELOW ALICE | 47 (23.3%) 155 (76.7%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above ALICE. Participants then reported whether they had reliable transportation (1= Ves, 2=/No).
Response frequencies are shown in Table 227.

TABLE 227. INCOME BY ACCESS TO RELIABLE TRANSPORTATION

YES NO

N (%) N (%)
ABOVE ALICE | 574 (77.0%) 17 (33.3%)
BELOW ALICE [ 171 (23.0%) 34 (66.7%)
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Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above ALICE Participants were then asked to indicate their employment status (1=/ do not work,
2=Work # Hours per week- [ill ini__3=Unemployed 4=Retired 5=Student, 6=Military, 7=Homema ker,
8=Unable to work due to disability, 9=Other.__). Employment status was recoded to Employedand Not
employed. Response frequencies are shown in Table 228

TABLE 228 INCOME BY JOB STATUS

EMPLOYED NOT EMPLOYED
N (%) N (%)

ABOVE ALICE 454 (81.4%) 136 (56.4%)

BELOW ALICE | 104 (18.6%) 105 (43.6%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above Al ICE. Participants were then asked to report the numier of jobs they work (1=7 job, 2=2 jobs,
3=3 jobs, 4=4 or more jobs, 5=/ do not work). Response frequencies are shown in Table 229

TABLE 229 INCOME BY NUMBER OF JOBS

1JOB 2JOBS 2JOBS 4JOBS + DO NOT WORK
N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)

ABOVE ALICE | 389 (812%) 82 (77.4%) 16 (83.9%) 1(33.3%) 101 (54.0%)

BELOW ALICE | 90 (18.8%) 24 (22.6%) 2 (111%) 2 (66.7%) 86 (46.0%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above Al /CF. Income was compared across age groups. Response frequencies are shown in Table 230.

TABLE 230. INCOME FACTORS BY AGE

UNDERT8 |1825 2640 | 4155 [56.65 |66-75 |OVERTS

N (%) N NG N N | N | N (%)

2 79 204 |60 |07 |52 17
ABOVEALICE (0.3%) 83%) | (345%) | (271%) | 181%) | (8.8%) | (2.9%)

] 26 55 3 6 38 E
SELOWALICE (0.5%) 12.4%) | 276%) | 057%) | 071%) | 081%) | (8.6%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above Al /CFE. Participants were then asked to indicate what their current housing situation is like (1=/
have housing and I'm not worried about /osing it, 2=/ have housing and 'm worried about losing it, 3=/
do not have housing (staying with others, in a hotel, in a shelter), 4=/ do not have housing (living on
the streel, park, or car) Response frequencies for Forest County are shown in Table 231

TABLE 231 INCOME BY HOUSING SITUATION = FOREST COUNTY

YES, WORRIED VES, NOT WORRIED | NO, WITH OTHERS | NO: LIVING ON
N (%) N (% N (%) STREET
N (%)
ABOVE ALICE 9 (36.0%) 163 (76.2%) 3 (50.0%) -
BELOW ALICE | 16 (64.0%) 51 (23.8%) 3 (50.0%) -
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Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above ALICE. Participants were also asked to report whether their housing met their needs (1= Yes,
2=No). Response frequencies for Forest County are shown in Table 232,

TABLE 232 INCOME BY HOUSING NEEDS MET = FOREST COUNTY

YES NO

N (%) N (%)
ABOVE ALICE | 172 (74.5%) 4 (26.7%)
BELOW ALICE | 59 (25.5%) 1 (73.3%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE

and Above AL/CE Participants were also asked to report if they had concerns about not having stable
housing within the next 3 months (1= Yes, 2=/No). Response frequencies for Forest County are shown in Table

233,
TABLE 233 INCOME BY HOUSING STABILITY CONCERNS — FOREST COUNTY

YES NO

N (%) N (%)
ABOVE ALICE 10 (5.9%) 159 (94.1%)
BELOW ALICE |19 (27.5%) 50 (72.5%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above ALICE. Participants then reported whether they had reliable transportation (1= Ves, 2=/No).
Response frequencies for Forest County are shown in Table 234.

TABLE 234. INCOME BY ACCESS TO RELIABLE TRANSPORTATION — FOREST COUNTY

YES NO

N (%) N (%)
ABOVE ALICE 173 (73.9%) 2 (18.2%)
BELOW ALICE | 61 (26.1%) 9 (81.8%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above ALICE Participants were then asked to indicate their employment status (1=/ do not work,
2=Work # Hours per week- fill in.__3=Unemployed 4=Retired 5=Student, 6=Military, 7= Homema ker,
8=Unable to work due to disability, 9= Other.__). Employment status was recoded to Employedand Not
employed. Response frequencies for Forest County are shown in Table 235,

TABLE 235 INCOME BY JOB STATUS - FOREST COUNTY

EMPLOYED NOT EMPLOYED
N (%) N (%)
ABOVE ALICE 141 (76.6%) 35 (56.5%)
BELOW ALICE | 43 (23.4%) 27 (43.5%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above AL ICE. Participants were then asked to report the numier of jobs they work (1=7 job, 2=2 jobs,
3=3 jobs, 4=4 or more jobs, 5=/ do not work). Response frequencies for Forest County are shown in Table

236.
129



TABLE 236, INCOME BY NUMBER OF JOBS - FOREST COUNTY

1JOB 2JOBS 2JOBS 4JOBS + DO NOT WORK
N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
ABOVE ALICE | 109 (76.2%) 36 (76.6%) 4 (80.0%) B 26 (55.3%)
BELOW ALICE | 34 (23.8%) 1 (23.4%) 1(20.0%) - 21 (44.7%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above ALICE Income was compared across age groups. Response frequencies for Forest County are
shown in Table 237.

TABLE 237. INCOME FACTORS BY AGCE — FOREST COUNTY

UNDERT8 |1825 | 2640 | 4155 5665 6675 |OVERTS
N (%) N N N N | N | N (%)
2 T 67 57 25 g 5
ABOVE ALICE (1.1%) 6.2%) | 382%) | 325%) | n42%) | (45%) | 2.8%)
5 23 10 2 T 5
SELOVWALICE - M.4%) | (32.8%) | 142%) | 0171%) | 157%) | (08%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above AL/CE. Participants were then asked to indicate what their current housing situation is like (1=/
have housing and I'm not worried about losing it, 2=/ have housing and 'm worried about losing it, 3=/
do not have housing (staying with others, in a hotel, in a shelter), 4=/ do not have housing (living on
the street, park, or car) Response frequencies for Oneida County are shown in Table 238

TABLE 238 INCOME BY HOUSING SITUATION = ONEIDA COUNTY

VES, WORRIED | YES, NOT WORRIED | NO, WITH OTHERS | N©: LIVING ON
Lo Lo e STREET
N (%)
ABOVE ALICE | 24 (57.1%) 243 (78.4%) 5 (385%) =
BELOW ALICE | 18 (42.9%) 67 (21.6%) S (61.5%) 1 (100.0%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above AL/CE Participants were also asked to report whether their housing met their needs (1= Ves,
2=No). Response frequencies for Oneida County are shown in Table 239.

TABLE 239 INCOME BY HOUSING NEEDS MET - ONEIDA COUNTY

YES NO

N (%) N (%)
ABOVE ALICE 247 (77.7%) 25 (50.0%)
BELOW ALICE | 71 (22.3%) 25 (50.0%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above Al /CE. Participants were also asked to report if they had concerns about not having stable
housing within the next 3 months (1=Yes 2=/No). Response frequencies for Oneida County are shown in

Table 240.
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ABLE 240. INCOME BY HOUSING STABILITY CONCERNS — ONEIDA COUNTY

YES NO

N (%) N (%)
ABOVE ALICE 28 (10.4%) 242 (89.6%)
BELOW ALICE 23 (24.2%) 72 (75.8%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above AL /CFE. Participants then reported whether they had reliable transportation (1= Yes, 2=/No).
Response frequencies for Oneida County are shown in Table 2471.

TABLE 241 INCOME BY ACCESS TO RELIABLE TRANSPORTATION — ONEIDA COUNTY

YES NO

N (%) N (%)
ABOVE ALICE 260 (76.7%) 12 (41.4%)
BELOW ALICE | 79 (23.3%) 17 (58.6%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above Al ICE. Participants were then asked to indicate their employment status (1=/ do not work,
2=Work # Hours per week- [ill ini__3=Unemployed 4=Retired 5=Student, 6=Military, 7=Homema ker,
8=Unable to work due to disability, 9=Other.__). Employment status was recoded to Employed and Not
employed. Response frequencies for Oneida County are shown in Table 242,

TABLE 242 INCOME BY JOB STATUS - ONEIDA COUNTY

EMPLOYED NOT EMPLOYED
N (%) N (%)
ABOVE ALICE | 195 (82.3%) 75 (56.4%)
BELOW ALICE | 42 17.7%) 58 (43.6%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above AL ICE. Participants were then asked to report the numier of jobs they work (1=7 job, 2=2 jobs,
3=3 jobs, 4=4 or more jobs, 5=/ do not work). Response frequencies for Oneida County are shown in Table
243

TABLE 243 INCOME BY NUMBER OF JOBS - ONEIDA COUNTY

1JOB 2JOBS 2JOBS 4 JOBS + DO NOT WORK
N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
ABOVE ALICE | 173 (82.4%) 33 (73.3%) 3 (100.0%) 1 (50.0%) 60 (55.6%)
BELOW ALICE | 37 17.6%) 12 (26.7%) - 1 (50.0%) 48 (44.4%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above ALICE Income was compared across age groups. Response frequencies for Oneida County are
shown in Table 244
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TABLE 244 INCOME FACTORS BY AGE - ONEIDA COUNTY

UNDER18 [1825 |2640 | 4155 |[5665 |66-75 | OVER7S
N (%) N (%) |N©) | N@®%) | N@©) | N@©) |N@®
17 102 68 50 28
0, [0}
ABOVEALICE Vot 63%) | 375%) | (25.0%) | 18.4%) | 103%) | 7 26%)
10 20 18 15 17
O, 0,
BELOW ALICE 1(1.0%) ©0%) | 2079 | 17.8%) | (49%) | neew |10©9%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above AL/CE. Participants were then asked to indicate what their current housing situation is like (1=/
have housing and I'm not worried about losing it, 2=/ have housing and 'm worried about losing it, 3=/
do not have housing (staying with others, in a hotel, in a shelter), 4=/ do not have housing (living on
the street, park, or car) Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown in Table 245.

TABLE 245 INCOME BY HOUSING SITUATION = VILAS COUNTY

YES, WORRIED VES, NOT WORRIED | NO, WITH OTHERS | N&, LIVING ON
N (%) N (%) N (%) STREET
N (%)
ABOVE ALICE |11 (55.0%) 121 (83.4%) 2 (40.0%) B
BELOW ALICE | 9 (45.0%) 26 (16.6%) 3 (60.0%) -

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above AL ICE. Participants were also asked to report whether their housing met their needs (1= Ves,
2=No). Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown in Table 246.

TABLE 246 INCOME BY HOUSING NEEDS MET = VILAS COUNTY

YES NO
N (%) N (%)

ABOVE ALICE | 139 (81.8%) S (38.5%)

BELOW ALICE | 31 (18.2%) 8 (61.5%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above Al /CE. Participants were also asked to report if they had concerns about not having stable
housing within the next 3 months (1=Yes, 2=/No). Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown in Table
2477

TABLE 247. INCOME BY HOUSING STABILITY CONCERNS = VILAS COUNTY

YES NO
N (%) N (%)

ABOVE ALICE | 14 (9.7%) 120 (90.3%)

BELOW ALICE | 5(12.2%) 33 (86.8%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above ALICE. Participants then reported whether they had reliable transportation (1= Ves, 2=/No).
Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown in Table 248,
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YES NO

N (%) N (%)
ABOVE ALICE | 141 (82.0%) 3 (27.3%)
BELOW ALICE | 31 (18.0%) 8 (72.7%)

ABLE 248 INCOME BY ACCESS TO RELIABLE TRANSPORTATION = VILAS COUNTY

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above Al ICE. Participants were then asked to indicate their employment status (1=/ do not work,
2=Work # Hours per week- fill in.__3=Unemployed 4=Retired 5=Student, 6=Military, 7= Homema ker,
8=Unable to work due to disability, 9=Other.__). Employment status was recoded to Employedand Not
employed. Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown in Table 249.

TABLE 249, INCOME BY JOB STATUS = VILAS COUNTY

EMPLOYED NOT EMPLOYED
N (%) N (%)
ABOVE ALICE | 118 (86.1%) 26 (56.5%)
BELOW ALICE |19 (13.9%) 20 (43.5%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above ALICE. Participants were then asked to report the number of jobs they work (1=7 job, 2=2 jobs,
3=3 jobs, 4=4 or more jobs, 5=/ do not work). Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown in Table 250.

TABLE 250. INCOME BY NUMBER OF JOBS - VILAS COUNTY

1JOB 2JOBS 2JOBS 4 JOBS + DO NOT WORK
N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
ABOVE ALICE | 107 (84.9%) 13 (92.9%) 9 (90.0%) - 15 (46.9%)
BELOW ALICE |19 (15.1%) 1(7.19%) 1(10.0%) 1(100.0%) 17 (53.1%)

Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to Below ALICE
and Above ALICE Income was compared across age groups. Response frequencies for Vilas County are
shown in Table 251.

TABLE 251 INCOME FACTORS BY AGE — VILAS COUNTY

UNDERTE |1825 | 2640 |4155 [5665 |66-5 |OVER7S

N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)) [ N (%) N (%) N (%)

21 35 35 2 16 5 144
ABOVE ALICE (7.7%) 129%) | n29%) | 118%) | (59%) | 0s%) |(529%)

s 5 5 g 10 2 39
SELOVWALICE (7.9%) 5.0%) | 50%) | (89%) |1©9% |o% |(386%)
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Food Assistance

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic

factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at al/ and 5=Fxtremely

concerned Participants were then asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. The results

are presented in Table 252.

TABLE 252. SOCIAL / ECONOMIC FACTORS BY FOOD STAMP STATUS

RECEVING FOOD NOT RECEIVING FOOD
STAMPS STAMPS
M (SD) M (SD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 2.81 (114) 2.45 (1.06)
RACE
HAPAéSE[AHEmlTC?S\ESLCAFI\S |NN%&T%MN|GRMON' 2:61(1.30) 217 (1.23)
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 272 (1.3) 1.86 (110)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 268 (139) 2.05 (1.21)
CHILD CARE 269 (1.40) 212 140)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD
EXPENSES AND FOOD | 313 (1.50) 2.25(1.26)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 275 (132 2.01 (114)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY 2,60 (1.42) 171 1.06)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Participants were then asked to report their whether they received Food Stamyps. The results are presented

in Table 253.
TABLE 253. OVERALL COMMUNITY THOUGHTS BY FOOD STAMP STATUS

NOT

RECEIVING | nEce NG

FOOD

STAMPS Soob

v (SD) STAMPS

M (SD)

THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY CENTERS, | 377 1.05) | 4.20 (1.01)
LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 262 (1.04) | 4.07 (93)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 204 (120) | 4.01(115)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,
CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME LEVEL, |330(125) | 319 (1.20)
DISABILITY, OR AGE
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 265(108) |353(1.08)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF TRANSPORTATION
OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, | 3.32 (131) 273 (1.30)
AND SIDEWALKS
| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 267 (113) | 3.84 (1.03)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY. 268 (1.04) | 414 (93)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES | 351 (1.09) | 333 (1.05)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 297 (114) | 419 (1.21)
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THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE INTERESTS AND
PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES e
HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE AFFORDABLE

A L uab 2.00(123) | 237017)

Participants were asked: ‘How would vou rate vour own physical health. Response options were based

on a 5-point scale where 1=Very unhealthy at all end 5=Very healthy. Participants were then asked to

report their whether they received Food Stamps. The results are presented in Table 254,

TABLE 254, PERSONAL HEALTH BY FOOD STAMP STATUS

RECEIVING FOOD
STAMPS
M (SD)

NOT RECEIVING FOOD
STAMPS
M (SD)

PERSONAL HEALTH

3.54 (.89)

374 (76)

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item

was measured using three response options: 1=Not worried 2= Worried, and 3=No opinion. Participants

were then asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. Table 255 shows the number of
people who indicated they were worried about a given health item.

TABLE 255 PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS (WORRIED) BY FOOD STAMP STATUS

RECEIVING
FOOD STAMPS
N (%)

NOT RECEIVING
FOOD STAMPS
N (%)

SMOKING CICARETTES OR USING WORRIED 77 (47.2%) 93 (10.3%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED | 93 (39.1%) 760 (84%)

WORRIED 50 (25.4%) 63 (7%)
MY OWN ALCOHOL USE

NOT WORRIED | 117 (59.4%) 797 (88.2%

WORRIED 71 (36%) 99 (11%)
MY OWN DISABILITY

NOT WORRIED | 93 (47.2%) 733 (81.2%)

WORRIED 81 (415%) 176 (19.6%)
MY OWN CHRONIC DISEASE

NOT WORRIED | 81 (41.5%) 642 (71.4%)
USING SUBSTANCES (MARIJUANA, METH, . .
COCAINE, MISUSE OF PRESCRIPTION WORHED 64 (328%) A [4.9%)
DRUGS NOT WORRIED | 106 (54.4%) 808 (89.8%)

WORRIED 83 (42.3%) 169 (18.7%)
MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES

NOT WORRIED | 80 (40.8%) 662 (73.1%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS WORRIED 74 (37.6%) 259 (28.5%)
FOODS NOT WORRIED | 97 (46.2%) 595 (65.5%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF DAILY WORRIED 72 (36.9%) 276 (30.4%)
EXERCISE NOT WORRIED | 90 (46.2%) 581 (64.1%)
ENGAGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS (THAT [ \voORRIED 53 (27%) 39 (4.3%)
CAN LEAD TO AN ST, HIV, OR AN
UNPLANNED PREGNANCY) NOT WORRIED | 108 (55.1%) 814 (90.1%)

Participants were asked: ‘Do you feel sale at home or in our community? Responses originally
correspond to a 5-point scale (1= Yes, 2= No, | experience spouse or partner violence 3=No, | experience
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neighborhood violence or crime, 4=No, there are harmful conaditions in my home, 5=No, other). We

recoded to Safe and Not safe Responses compared participants safety concerns and their Food Stamps
status. Response frequencies are shown in Table 256.

TABLE 256. SAFETY CONCERNS BY FOOD STAMP STATUS

RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS
N (%) N (%)

SAFE 162 (30.6%) 850 (93.4%)

NOT SAFE 29 (19.4%) 60 (6.6%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. Food stamp status was then
compeared across age groups. The results for are presented in Table257.

TABLE 257 FOOD STAMP STATUS BY AGE

UNDERTE |1825 2640 | 4155 |5665 |66-75 |OVERTS

N (%) N I N@) N N | N | N )

] 25 57 27 19 % 5
HECEIVING FOOD STAMES (05%) 226%) | (437%) | n3.6%) | 95%) | 7.0%) | (3.0%)

5 67 223|240 |85 125 62
NOTRECEIVING FOOD STAMPS =1 ) 5oy 7.4%) | (246%) | (265%) | (20.4%) | 13.8%) | (6.8%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. Participants were then asked
to report their race (1= White, 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific Islander, 4=African
American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native __, 6=Two or more races, 7=0Other; __). Race was
recoded Whiteand Non-white Responses are shown in Table 258.

TABLE 258 FOOD STAMP STATUS BY RACE

WHITE NON-WHITE

N (%) N (%)
RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS 134 (67.7%) 64 (32.3%)
NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS 847 (93.4%) | 60 (6.6%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. Participants were then asked
to report their ethnicity (1=Hispanic/Latino, 2= Not Hispanic/Latino). Responses are shown in Table 259.

TABLE 259 FOOD STAMP STATUS BY ETHNICITY

HISPANIC/LATINO | NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
N (%) N (%)

RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS 39 (20.7%) 149 (79.3%)

NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS | 25 (2.9%) 851 (97.1%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they received Food Stam ps. Participants were then asked
to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or less, 2=Some high school- no diploma, 3= High

school diploma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate degree/technical school. 6=Bachelor's
degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.q., Ph.D., M.D.,, etc.). EQucation was recoded No

degree and Degree. Responses for are shown in Table 260.
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ABLE 260. FOOD STAMP STATUS BY EDUCATION

DEGREE NO DEGREE

N (%) N (%)
RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS 74 (372%) 125 (62.8%)
NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS | 606 (67.0%) 299 (33.0%)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at al/ and 5=FExtremely
concerned. Participants were then asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. The results

for Forest County are presented in Table 261,

TABLE 261. SOCIAL / ECONOMIC FACTORS BY FOOD STAMP STATUS - FOREST COUNTY

RECEIVING FOOD NOT RECEIVING FOOD

STAMPS STAMPS

M (SD) M (SD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 291 (114) 229 (1.05)
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 279 (1.39) 1.86 (1.07)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 250 (1.44) 2.03 (119)
CHILD CARE 2,67 (1.42) 220 (1.44)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD
EXPENSES AND FOOD | 295 (1.56) 219 (1.21)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 277 (1.37) 2.03 (113)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY 242 (139) 1.73 (1.02)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Participants were then asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. The results for Forest

County are presented in Table 262.

TABLE 262 OVERALL COMMUNITY THOUGHTS BY FOOD STAMP STATUS — FOREST COUNTY

LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)

NOT
RECEIVING | LlcevinG
FOOD
STAMPS SO
v (SD! STAMPS
M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY CENTERS, | 3.93 (1) 420 (1.06)

| CAN CGENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE

267 (96) | 407 (97)

| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS

205 (117) | 402 (113)

DISABILITY, OR AGE

PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,
CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME LEVEL,

2.42(138) | 312018)

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE

264 (125) | 3.46 (1.08)
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MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF TRANSPORTATION

OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, 2.87 (1.41) 2.45 (1.24)
AND SIDEWALKS

| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 375 (1.17) 4.00 (.99)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 250 (1) 4.05 (95)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES | 3.45 (1.11) 3.31 (1.05)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 4.04 (118) 417 (1.10)
THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE INTERESTS AND

PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES 365 (115) 350 (114)
HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE AFFORDABLE

AND LIVABLE 204 (1.12) 2.67 (115)

Participants were asked: ‘How would vou rate vour own physical health. Response options were based

on a 5-point scale where 1=Very unhealthy at all end 5=Very healthy. Participants were then asked to

report their whether they received Food Stamyps. The results for Forest County are presented in Table 263

TABLE 263 PERSONAL HEALTH BY FOOD STAMP STATUS - FOREST COUNTY

RECEIVING FOOD NOT RECEIVING FOOD
STAMPS STAMPS
M (SD) M (SD)

PERSONAL HEALTH 3.66 (1.01) 2.68 (72)

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item

was measured using three response options: 1=Not worried 2= Worried, and 3=No opinion. Participants

were then asked to report their whether they received Food Stamyps. Table 264 shows the number of
people who indicated they were worried about a given health item for Forest County .

TABLE 264. PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS (WORRIED) BY FOOD STAMP STATUS - FOREST COUNTY

RECEIVING NOT RECEIVING
FOOD STAMPS FOOD STAMPS
N (%) N (%)

SMOKING CIGARETTES OR USING WORRIED 15 (26.8%) 36 (11.4%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED | 30 (53.6%) 259 (82%)

WORRIED 8 (14.3%) 21 (6.7%)
MY OWN ALCOHOL USE

NOT WORRIED | 32 (57.1%) 278 (88.5%)

WORRIED 17 (30.9%) 26 (8.3%)
MY OWN DISABILITY

NOT WORRIED | 24 (43.6%) 255 (81.5%)

WORRIED 15 (26.8%) 60 (19.2%)
MY OWN CHRONIC DISEASE

NOT WORRIED | 28 (50%) 223 (71.5%)
USING SUBSTANCES (MARIJUANA, METH, . .
COCAINE, MISUSE OF PRESCRIPTION ORI 13 (23.2%) 12 (58%)
DRUGS NOT WORRIED | 32 (57.1%) 283 (90.1%)

WORRIED 16 (29.1%) 57 18.1%)
MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES

NOT WORRIED | 25 (45.5%) 231 (73.3%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS WORRIED 16 (28.6%) 97 (30.5%)
FOODS NOT WORRIED | 28 (50%) 205 (64.5%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF DAILY WORRIED 17 (30.9%) 97 (30.6%)
EXERCISE NOT WORRIED | 27 (49.1%) 198 (62.5%)
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CAN LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, OR AN
UNPLANNED PREGNANCY)

ENCAGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS (THAT

WORRIED

8 (14.3%)

13 (4.2%)

NOT WORRIED

30 (53.6%)

285 (91.1%)

Participants were asked: ‘Do you feel safe at home or in our community? Responses originally
correspond to a 5-point scale (1= Yes, 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence, 3=No, | experience
neighborhood violence or crime, 4=No, there are harmful conditions in my home, 5=No, other). We
recoded responses to Safe and Not safe Responses compared participants safety concerns and their Food
Stamps status. Response frequencies for Forest County are shown in Table 265

TABLE 265 SAFETY CONCERNS BY FOOD STAMP STATUS - FOREST COUNTY

RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS
N (%) N (%)

SAFE 47 (83.9%) 299 (93.7%)

NOT SAFE 9 (16.1%) 26 (6.3%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. Food stamp status was then

compared across age groups. The results for Forest County are presented in Table 266.

TABLE 266. INCOME FACTORS BY AGE - FOREST  COUNTY

UNDERT8 [1825 [ 2640 | 4155 [5665 |66-75 |OVERTS

N (%) N | N | N [N | N | N

] T 27 5 3 5 2
HECEIVING FOOD STAMES (1.8%) 19.6%) | (482%) | 107%) | (5.4%) | 10.7%) | (3.6%)

4 33 8] 54 53 29 21
NOTRECEIVING FOODSTAMPS 1 ) 29/) 10.5%) | 257%) | (29.8%) | n6.8%) | (92%) | 6.7%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. Participants were then asked
to report their race (1=White, 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific Islander, 4=African
American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native __, 6=Two or more races, 7=0Other; __). Race was
recoded Whiteand Non-white Responses for Forest County are shown in Table 267.

TABLE 267. FOOD STAMP STATUS BY RACE - FOREST COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE

N (%) N (%)
RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS 39 (69.6%) 17 (30.4%)
NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS 284 (89.9%) | 32 (10.1%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. Participants were then asked
to report their ethnicity (1=Hispanic/Latino, 2= Not Hispanic/Latino). Responses for Forest County are

shown in Table 268.

TABLE 268. FOOD STAMP STATUS BY ETHNICITY = FOREST COUNTY

HISPANIC/LATINO | NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
N (%) N (%)

RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS 8 (15.4%) 44 (84.6%)

NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS | 9 (32.0%) 295 (97.0%)
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Participants were asked to report their whether they received Food Stam ps. Participants were then asked
to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or less, 2=Some high school- no diploma, 3=High
school diploma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate degree/technical school, 6=Bachelor's
degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.q., Ph.D., M.D., etc.). EQucation was recoded No
degree and Degree. Responses for Forest County are shown in Table 269.

TABLE 269. FOOD STAMP STATUS BY EDUCATION - FOREST COUNTY

DEGREE NO DEGREE

N (%) N (%)
RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS 17 (30.4%) 39 (69.6%)
NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS | 201 (63.8%) 114 (36.2%)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all and 5=Extremely
concerned Participants were then asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. The results
for Oneida County are presented in Table 270.

TABLE 270. SOCIAL / ECONOMIC FACTORS BY FOOD STAMP STATUS — ONEIDA COUNTY

RECEIVING FOOD NOT RECEIVING FOOD
STAMPS STAMPS
M (SD) M (SD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 270 (116) 2.39 (1.06)
RACE
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 265 (1.29) 1.82 (1.08)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 278 (1.41) 2.00 (1.21)
CHILD CARE 2.65 (1.42) 2.05 (137)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD
D NSES AN oD ' 328 (128) 226 (1.27)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 278 (1.33) 1.95 (110)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY 2.67 (1.45) 1.65 (.99)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Participants were then asked to report their whether they received Food Stamyps. The results for Oneida
County are presented in Table 271,

TABLE 271 OVERALL COMMUNITY THOUGHTS BY FOOD STAMP STATUS - ONEIDA COUNTY

NOT
RECEIVING | necEviNG
FOOD
FOOD
STAMPS
v (SD) STAMPS
M (SD)
THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY CENTERS, | 377 (1.01) | 419 (98)
LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 263 (1.04) | 4.03 (1.01)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 203 (123) | 399 (12))
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PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, RECARDLESS OF RACE,

CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME LEVEL, 333 (118) 319 (1.21)
DISABILITY, OR ACE

MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 371 (.90) 3.55 (1.05)
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF TRANSPORTATION

OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, 357 (1.23) 2.86 (1.27)
AND SIDEWALKS

| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 370 (1.06) 370 (1.02)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 5.83(.96) 415 (.92)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES | 3.63 (1.04) 334 (1.06)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 4.07 (1.02) 425 (111)
THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE INTERESTS AND

PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES 548 (1.04) 3.34 (116)
HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE AFFORDABLE

AND LIVABLE 298 (1.26) 218 (1.13)

Participants were asked: ‘How would you rate your own physical health. Response options were based
on a 5-point scale where 1=Very unhealthy at all end 5=Very healthy. Participants were then asked to

report their whether they received Food Stamps. The results for Oneida County are presented in Table 272

TABLE 272 PERSONAL HEALTH BY FOOD STAMP STATUS — ONEIDA COUNTY

RECEIVING FOOD NOT RECEIVING FOOD
STAMPS STAMPS
M (SD) M (SD)

PERSONAL HEALTH 350 (.82) 371 (77)

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item

was measured using three response options: 1=Not worried 2= Worried, and 3=No opinion. Participants

were then asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. Table 273 shows the number of
people who indicated they were worried about a given health item for Oneida County .

TABLE 273, PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS (WORRIED) BY FOOD STAMP STATUS — ONEIDA COUNTY

RECEIVING NOT RECEIVING
FOOD STAMPS | FOOD STAMPS
N (%) N (%)
SMOKING CIGARETTES OR USING WORRIED 45 (41.3%) 34 (8.8%)
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO NOT WORRIED | 52 (47.7%) 234 (86.5%)
WORRIED 28 (25.7%) 27 (7.0%)
MY OWN ALCOHOL USE
NOT WORRIED | 69 (63.3%) 346 (89.4%)
WORRIED 42 (38.2%) 44 (11.4%)
MY OWN DISABILITY
NOT WORRIED | 53 (48.2%) 215 (81.6%)
WORRIED 47 (38.3%) 72 (18.8%)
MY OWN CHRONIC DISEASE
NOT WORRIED | 50 (46.7%) 276 (71.9%)
USING SUBSTANCES (MARDUANA, METH, | \vORRIED 7 (34.6%) 19 (4.9%)
COCAINE, MISUSE OF PRESCRIPTION
DRUGS NOT WORRIED | 59 (551%) 350 (90.9%)
WORRIED 46 (42.2%) 80 (20.7%)
MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES
NOT WORRIED | 51 (46.8%) 276 (71.5%)
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CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS WORRIED 41 (37.6%) 103 (26.6%)
FOODS NOT WORRIED | 51 (46.8%) 260 (67 2%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF DAILY WORRIED 39 (36.1%) 118 (30.5%)
EXERCISE NOT WORRIED | 52 (481%) 252 (65.1%)
ENCAGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS (THAT WORRIED 29 (26.9%) 15 (3.9%)
CAN LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, OR AN

UNPLANNED PREGNANCY) NOT WORRIED | 67 (62%) 354 (91.5%)

Participants were asked: ‘Do you feel sale at home or in our community? Responses originally
correspond to a 5-point scale (1= Yes, 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence, 3=No, | experience
neighborhood violence or crime, 4=No, there are harmiul conaitions in my home, 5=No, other). We
recoded responses to be Safeand Not sale Responses compeared participants safety concerns and their
Food Stamps status. Response frequencies for Oneida County are shown in Table 274

TABLE 274 SAFETY CONCERNS BY FOOD STAMP STATUS - ONEIDA COUNTY

RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS
N (%) N (%)

SAFE 87 (77.7%) 262 (93.3%)

NOT SAFE 25 (22.2%) 26 (6.7%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. Food stamp status was then
compeared across age groups. The results for Oneida County are presented in Table 275

TABLE 275 INCOME FACTORS BY AGE - ONEIDA COUNTY

UNDER1B | 1825 | 2640 | 4155 |56:65 |66-75 | OVER75
N (%) N(%) [ N(%) [N [ N©) [N | N%)
22 48 7 2 8 3
SECPVING FOOD S TAMES (20.0%) | (43.6%) | 155%) | 109%) | (7.3%) | (2.7%)
1 17 108 |9 81 59 20
NOTRECEIVING FOOD STAMPS =11 59/, 4aon) | (27.9%) | (235%) | 209%) | 15.2%) | (7.8%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. Participants were then asked
to report their race (1= White, 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific Islander, 4=African
American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native __, 6=Two or more races, 7=Other: __). Race was
recoded White and Non-white Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table 276,

TABLE 276. FOOD STAMP STATUS BY RACE - ONEIDA COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE

N (%) N (%)
RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS 76 (69.7%) 33 (30.3%)
NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS Z71(959%) | 16 (4.1%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. Participants were then asked
to report their ethnicity (1=Hispanic/Latino, 2= Not Hispanic/Latino). Responses for Oneida County are
shown in Table 277
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ABLE 277 FOOD STAMP STATUS BY ETHNICITY = ONEIDA COUNTY

HISPANIC/LATINO | NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
N (%) N (%)

RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS 26 (24.8%) 79 (75.2%)

NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS | 13 (3.4%) 364 (96.6%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they received Food Stam ps. Participants were then asked
to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or less, 2=Some high school- no diploma, 3=High
school diploma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate degree/technical school, 6=Bachelor's
degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.q., Ph.D., M.D., etc.). EQucation was recoded No
degree and Degree. Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table 278

TABLE 278 FOOD STAMP STATUS BY EDUCATION — ONEIDA COUNTY

DECREE NO DECREE

N (%) N (%)
RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS 51 (46.4%) 59 (53.6%)
NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS 262 (68.1%) 123 (31.9%)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they are concerned about the several social/economic
factors. Response options were based on a 5-point scale where 1=Not concerned at all and 5=Extremely
concerned Participants were then asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. The results
for Vilas County are presented in Table 279.

TABLE 279. SOCIAL / ECONOMIC FACTORS BY FOOD STAMP STATUS - VILAS COUNTY

RECEIVING FOOD NOT RECEIVING FOOD
STAMPS STAMPS
M (SD) M (SD)
AGING RELATED HEALTH CONCERNS 2.00 (1.04) 268 (1.08)
RACE
FAMILY ISSUES (EX. DIVORCE, PARENTING) 2.85 (126) 119 (118)
CAREGIVER SUPPORT 263 (112) 217 1.24)
CHILD CARE 2.84 (1.34) 2712 (1.4)
NOT ENOUGH MONEY FOR HOUSING, HOUSEHOLD
EXPENSES AND FOOD | 297 (1.23) 230 (1.30)
SOCIAL OR COMMUNITY SUPPORT 263 (121) 2.08 (123)
VIOLENCE IN THE HOME OR COMMUNITY 2.66 (1.35) 1.80 (1.52)

Participants were asked to rate the degree to which they agreed with the following statements regarding
their community. Questions are based on a 5-point scale, where 1=Strongly disagree and 5=Strongly agree.
Participants were then asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. The results for Vilas
County are presented in Table 280,
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ABLE 280 OVERALL COMMUNITY THOUGHTS BY FOOD STAMP STATUS - VILAS COUNTY

NOT

RECEIVING | Ll vinG

FOOD

STAMPS Soob

v (D! STAMPS

M (SD)

THERE ARE PLACES FOR PEOPLE TO COME TOGETHER IN MY
COMMUNITY (SUCH AS PLACES OF WORSHIP, COMMUNITY CENTERS, | 353 (1.07) | 4.22 (94)
LIBRARIES, AND/OR PARKS)
| CAN GENERALLY MANAGE THE NORMAL STRESSES OF LIFE 350 (119) | 417 (.90)
| HAVE ENOUGH MONEY TO PAY FOR MY BASIC NEEDS 206 (119) | 4.01 (1.06)
PEOPLE ARE TREATED RESPECTFULLY, REGARDLESS OF RACE,
CULTURE, RELIGION, GENDER, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, INCOME LEVEL, | 3.00 (124) | 3.29(1.19)
DISABILITY, OR AGE
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY PEOPLE 244 (119) | 363012
MY COMMUNITY HAS ACCESS TO A VARIETY OF TRANSPORTATION
OPTIONS (SUCH AS PUBLIC BUSES, TAXIS, BIKES, BIKE LANES, TRAILS, | 319 (120) | 292 (1.37)
AND SIDEWALKS
| FEEL LIKE | BELONG IN MY COMMUNITY 242 (117) | 3.86 (1.07)
| FEEL SAFE IN MY COMMUNITY 244 (113) | 4.25(92)
MY COMMUNITY SUPPORTS THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES | 319 (1.17) 334 (1.04)
| HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNET 350 (1.36) | 410 (114)
THERE ARE OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH TO EXPLORE INTERESTS AND [ 52 1161 | 3.43 117
PARTICIPATE IN POSITIVE ACTIVITIES 22N Ak
HOUSES AND APARTMENTS IN MY COMMUNITY ARE AFFORDABLE
A b e 2.00 (1.34) | 229 (1.21)

Participants were asked: ‘How would you rate your own physical health. Response options were based

on a 5-point scale where 1=Very unhealthy at all and 5= Very healthy. Participants were then asked to
report their whether they received fFood Stamps. The results for Vilas County are presented in Table 281

TABLE 281 PERSONAL HEALTH BY FOOD STAMP STATUS = VILAS COUNTY

RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS
M (SD)

NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS
M (SD)

PERSONAL HEALTH 3.48 (90)

2.86 (.81)

Participants were asked to consider their level of concern with various health related statements. This item

was measured using three response options: 1=/Not worried. 2= Worried, and 3=No opinion. Participants

were then asked to report their whether they received Food Stamyps. Table 282 shows the number of
people who indicated they were worried about a given health item for Vilas County .

TABLE 282 PERSONAL HEALTH CONCERNS (WORRIED) BY FOOD STAMP STATUS = VILAS COUNTY

RECEIVING
FOOD STAMPS
N (%)

NOT RECEIVING
FOOD STAMPS
N (%)

SMOKING CICGARETTES OR USING
COMMERCIAL TOBACCO

WORRIED

17 (53.1%)

23 (11.3%)

NOT WORRIED

N (34.4%)

167 (82.3%)
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WORRIED 14 (43.8%) 15 (7.4%)
MY OWN ALCOHOL USE

NOT WORRIED | 16 (50%) 173 (85.2%)

WORRIED 12 (37.5%) 29 (14.2%)
MY OWN DISABILITY

NOT WORRIED | 16 (50%) 163 (79.9%)

WORRIED 16 (50%) 44 (21.7%)
MY OWN CHRONIC DISEASE

NOT WORRIED | 12 (37.5%) 143 (70.49%)
USING SUBSTANCES (MARIJUANA, METH, e g
COCAINE, MISUSE OF PRESCRIPTION WORRED 14 (438%) 13 (6.5%)
DRUGS NOT WORRIED | 15 (46.9%) 175 (87.1%)

WORRIED 16 (50%) 32 (157%)
MY OWN MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES

NOT WORRIED | 9 (281%) 155 (76%)
CONSUMING HEALTHY NUTRITIOUS WORRIED 17 (53.1%) 59 (28.9%)
FOODS NOT WORRIED | 12 (37.5%) 130 (65.7%)
PARTICIPATING IN ANY FORM OF DAILY WORRIED 16 (50%) 61 (30%)
EXERCISE NOT WORRIED | 11 (34.4%) 131 (64.5%)
ENCACGING IN SEXUAL BEHAVIORS (THAT WORRIED 16 (50%) 1 (5.4%)
CAN LEAD TO AN STI, HIV, OR AN
UNPLANNED PREGNANCY) NOT WORRIED | 11 (34.4%) 175 (86.2%)

Participants were asked: ‘Do you feel safe at home or in our community? Responses originally
correspond to a 5-point scale (1= Yes, 2=No, | experience spouse or partner violence, 3=No, | experience
neighborhood violence or crime, 4=No, there are harmful conditions in my home, 5=No, other). We
recoded responses to be Safeand Not sale Responses compeared participants safety concerns and their
Food Stamps status. Response frequencies for Vilas County are shown in Table 283

TABLE 282 SAFETY CONCERNS BY FOOD STAMP STATUS - VILAS COUNTY

RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS
N (%) N (%)

SAFE 28 (84.4%) 189 (93.1%)

NOT SAFE 5 (15.6%) 14 (6.9%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. Food stamp status was then
compared across age groups. The results for Vilas County are presented in Table 284

TABLE 284 FOOD STAMP STATUS BY AGE — VILAS COUNTY

1825 [26-40 [41-55 [56-65 |66-75 | OVER7S
N (%) |N©) | N@©) | N@©) | N@%) | N

12 2 4 4 - 1
SECEVINE FOOD B TAMES (36.4%) | (36.4%) | 121%) | 121%) (3.0%)
17 34 55 5 37 T

NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS

(83%) | 16.6%) | (26.8%) | (24.9%) | 18.0%) | (5.4%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. Participants were then asked
to report their race (1=White, 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian & other Pacific Islander, 4=African
American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native __, 6=Two or more races, 7=Other: __). Race was
recoded Whiteand Non-white Responses for Vilas County are shown in Table 285.
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ABLE 285 FOOD STAMP STATUS BY RACE = VILAS COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE
N (%) N (%)

RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS

19 (57.6%) | 14 (42.4%)

NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS

192 (94.1%) | 12 (5.9%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they received Food Stamps. Participants were then asked
to report their ethnicity (1= Hispa nic/Latino, 2= Not Hispanic/Latino). Responses for Vilas County are shown

in Table 286.

TABLE 286 FOOD STAMP STATUS BY ETHNICITY = VILAS COUNTY

HISPANIC/LATINOG
N (%)

NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
N (%)

RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS

5 (16.1%)

26 (33.9%)

NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS

3 (1.5%)

192 (98.5%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they received Food Stam ps. Participants were then asked

to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or less, 2=Some high school- no diploma, 3= High

school diploma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree, 5=Associate degree/technical school. 6=Bachelor's
degree, 7=aster's degree, 8= Advanced degree (e.qg., Ph.D., M.D, etc.). Education was recoded No degree
and Degree Responses for Vilas County are shown in Table 287.

TABLE 287. FOOD STAMP STATUS BY EDUCATION - VILAS COUNTY

DEGREE NO DEGREE

N (%) N (%)
RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS 6 (18.2%) 27 (81.8%)
NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS | 143 (69.8%) 61 (30.2%)
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Cancer

Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Responses were then compared across age groups. The results are presented in Table 288.

TABLE 288. CANCER STATUS BY AGE

UNDERT8 |1825 2640 | 4155 5665 |66-75 |OVERTS
N (%) N | NG | N | N | N | N )
- - 6 2 21 2] 7
FAS CANCER 7.8%) | 056%) | (27.3%) | 273%) | 221%)
6 12 307|256 |88 |12 53
DOES NOTHAVE CANCER (6%) 10.7%) | (29.4%) | 24.5%) | n8.0%) | Mme%) | (51%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian &
other Pacific Islander, 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native. __, 6=Two or
more races, /=0Other. __) Race was recoded White and Non-white Responses are shown in Table 289.

TABLE 289. CANCER STATUS BY RACE

WHITE NON-WHITE
N (%) N (%)
HAS CANCER 73 (94.8%) | 4 (52%)
DOES NOT HAVE CANCER 920 (882%) | 123 (11.8%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity (1= Hispanic/Latino, 2= Not
Hispanic/Latino). Responses are shown in Table 290.

TABLE 290. CANCER STATUS BY ETHNICITY

HISPANIC/LATINO | NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
N (%) N (%)

HAS CANCER 1 (1.4%) 73 (98.6%)

DOES NOT HAVE CANCER 63 (6.3%) 940 (93.7%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or /ess,
2=Some high school- no diploma, 3= High school diploma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree,
5=Associate degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree
(e.g., Ph.D, M.D, etc.) Education was recoded No degree and Degree Responses are shown in Table 291

TABLE 291 CANCER STATUS BY EDUCATION

DEGREE NO DEGREE
N (%) N (%)
HAS CANCER 47 (61.8%) 29 (38.2%)
DOES NOT HAVE CANCER 639 (613%) 404 (38.7%)
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Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to
Below ALICE and Above ALICE Income was compared across groups. The results are presented in Table
292,

TABLE 292. CANCER STATUS BY INCOME

ABOVE ALICE BELOW ALICE
N (%) N (%)
HAS CANCER 21 (60.0%) 18 (40.0%)
DOES NOT HAVE CANCER 565 (74.6%) 192 (25.4%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Responses were then compared across age groups. Ihe results for Forest County are presented
in Table 293

TABLE 293 CANCER STATUS BY AGE — FOREST COUNTY

UNDERIB | 1825 | 2640 | 4155 | 56656 | 66-75 | OVER 7S
N (%) N9 [N N N | N | N %)
= - 5 5 6 3 3

HAS CANCER 227%) | 227%) | (27.3%) | (3.6%) | (13.6%)
5 i 103 |95 5 32 22

DOES NOTHAVE CANCER (1.4%) 12.5%) | (203%) | 27.0%) | 045%) | 91%) | (6.3%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White, 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian &
other Pacific Islander, 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native. __, 6=Two or
more races, 7=0Other. __). Race was recoded White and Non-white Responses for Forest county are shown
in Table 294.

TABLE 294. CANCER STATUS BY RACE - FOREST COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE
N (%) N (%)

HAS CANCER 20 (90.9%) | 2 (9.1%)

DOES NOT HAVE CANCER 306 (86.7%) | 47 (13.3%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity (1= Hispanic/Latino, 2= Not
Hispanic/Latino). Responses for Forest County are shown in Table 295.

TABLE 295. CANCER STATUS BY ETHNICITY = FOREST COUNTY

HISPANIC/LATING | NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
N (%) N (%)

HAS CANCER -- 21 (100%)

DOES NOT HAVE CANCER 17 (5.0%) 320 (95.0%)
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Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or /ess,
2=Some high school- no diploma, 3= High school diploma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree,
5=Associate degree/technical school. 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=aster's degree, 8=Advanced degree (e.q.,
Ph.D., M.D., etc.). Education was recoded No degree and Degree. Responses for Forest County are shown
in Table 296.

TABLE 296 CANCER STATUS BY EDUCATION - FOREST COUNTY

DEGREE NO DEGREE
N (%) N (%)
HAS CANCER 13 (61.9%) 8 (38.1%)
DID NOT REPORT HAVING . .
NN 206 (58.4%) 147 (41.6%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to
Below ALICE and Above ALICE Income was compared across groups. The results for Forest County are
presented in Table 297.

TABLE 297. CANCER STATUS BY INCOME -~ FOREST COUNTY

ABOVE ALICE BELOW ALICE
N (%) N (%)
HAS CANCER 6 (46.2%) 7 (53.8%)
DID NOT REPORT HAVING . .
NN 170 (73.0%) 63 (27.0%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Responses were then compared across age groups. Ihe results for Oneida County are
presented in Table 298.

TABLE 298. CANCER STATUS BY AGE — ONEIDA COUNTY

UNDER18 |18-25 |26-40 |41-55 |56-65 |66-75 | OVERTYS
N (%) N (%) | N (%) | N(%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
1 6 10 1 9
HAS CANCER N N (2.7%) | (162%) | (27.0%) | (29.7%) | (24.3%)
DID NOT REPORT HAVING 1 (-2%) 39 156 102 85 57 24
CANCER ’ (8.4%) | (33.6%) | (22.0%) | 18.3%) | 12.3%) | (5.2%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian &
other Pacific Islander, 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native. __, 6=Two or
more races, 7=0Other. __) Race was recoded White and Non-white Responses for Oneida County are
shown in Table 299.
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ABLE 299. CANCER STATUS BY RACE — ONEIDA COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE
N (%) N (%)
HAS CANCER 36 (973%) | 1(2.7%)
DID NOT REPORT HAVING 415 (89.4%) | 49 (10.6%)
CANCER

Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they

had cancer. Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity (1= Hispa nic/Latino, 2= Not

Hispanic/Latino). Responses for Oneida County are shown in Table 300.

TABLE 200. CANCER STATUS BY ETHNICITY — ONEIDA COUNTY

HISPANIC/LATINO [ NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
N (%) N (%)

HAS CANCER 38 (8.4%) 414 (91.6%)

DID NOT REPORT HAVING . .

NN 1(2.9%) 34 (97.1%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or /ess,
2=Some high school- no diploma, 3=High school diploma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree,
5=Associate degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree
(e.qg., Ph.D, M.DD, etc.). Education was recoded No degree and Degree Responses for Oneida County are
shown in Table 301.

TABLE 201 CANCER STATUS BY EDUCATION — ONEIDA COUNTY

DEGREE NO DEGREE
N (%) N (%)
HAS CANCER 23 (62.2%) 14 (37.8%)
DID NOT REPORT HAVING ) )
CANCER 292 (63.1%) 171 (36.9%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to
Below ALICE and Above ALICE Income was compared across groups. The results for Oneida County are
presented in Table 3202.

TABLE 202 CANCER STATUS BY INCOME — ONEIDA COUNTY

ABOVE ALICE BELOW ALICE
N (%) N (%)
HAS CANCER 13 (65.0%) 7 (35.0%)
DID NOT REPORT HAVING . B
AN 259 (73.4%) 94 (26.6%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Responses were then compared across age groups. The results for Vilas County are presented

in Table 303.
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ABLE 303 CANCER STATUS BY AGE = VILAS COUNTY

1825 [2640 | 4155 [56-65 |66-75 | OVER7S
N(%) |N©) | N@©) | N@©) | N©@) |N(©%)

5 7 5
_ _ [0}
A CANCER 156%) | 57 59) | 38.9%) | (27.8%)
DID NOT REPORT HAVING 29 48 59 52 %2 7
CANCER (12.8%) | (211%) | (26.0%) | (22.9%) | 141%) | (31%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Participants were then asked to report their race (1= White 2=Asian, 3=Native Hawaiian &
other Pacific Islander, 4=African American/Black, 5=American Indian or Alaska Native: __, 6=Two or
more races, /=0Other. __). Race was recoded White and Non-white Responses for Vilas County are shown
in Table 304

TABLE 204. CANCER STATUS BY RACE = VILAS COUNTY

WHITE NON-WHITE
N (%) N (%)
HAS CANCER 17 (94.4%) | 1(5.6%)
DID NOT REPORT HAVING 199 (88.1%) | 27 (11.9%)
CANCER

Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Participants were then asked to report their ethnicity (1= Hispanic/Latino, 2= Not
Hispanic/Latino). Responses for Vilas County are shown in Table 305.

TABLE 305. CANCER STATUS BY ETHNICITY = VILAS COUNTY

HISPANIC/LATING
N (%)

NOT HISPANIC/LATINO
N (%)

HAS CANCER

18 (100%)

DID NOT REPORT HAVING

6 (3.7%)

206 (96.3%)

CANCER

Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Participants were then asked to report their highest level of education (1=8th Grade or /ess,
2=Some high school- no diploma, 3= High school diploma or GED, 4=Some college, no degree,
5=Associate degree/technical school 6=Bachelor's degree, 7=Master's degree, 8=Advanced degree
(e.g., Ph.D, M.DD, etc.). Education was recoded No degree and Degree Responses for Vilas County are
shown in Table 306.

TABLE 206. CANCER STATUS BY EDUCATION = VILAS COUNTY

DEGREE NO DEGREE
N (%) N (%)

HAS CANCER 1 (61.1%) 7 (38.9%)

DID NOT REPORT HAVING ) }

CANCER 141 (62.1%) 86 (37.9%)
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presented in Table 307.

TABLE 307. CANCER STATUS BY INCOME = VILAS COUNTY

CANCER

ABOVE ALICE BELOW ALICE
N (%) N (%)

HAS CANCER 8 (66.7%) 4 (33.3%)

DID NOT REPORT HAVING 136 (79.5%) 35 (20.5%)

Participants were asked to report their whether they had ever been told by a health care provider that they
had cancer. Participants were asked to report their annual household income. Income was recoded to
Below ALICE and Above ALICE Income was compared across groups. The results for Vilas County are
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